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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH
AT NEW DELHI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 595 OF 2018
IN THE MATTER OF:
B.RAGHUPATHY ...APPLICANT
VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS ...RESPONDENTS

REPLY ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT 12
MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH:

1. The instant reply is filed on behalf of the Respondent No. 12 to the
Original Application filed by the Applicant.

2. In limine, the Respondent denies each averment made in the Original
Application (hereinafter referred to as OA), except the ones that are a
matter of record or are admitted hereinafter. That none of the
contentions shall be deemed to be admitted on grounds of non-

traverse.

3. That a brief list of dates leading upto the adjudication of the instant

dispute is adumbrated hereinbelow:

LIST OF DATES

DATES PARTICULARS OF EVENTS

29.01.2010 | Project property was converted from agricultural to hi-tech
purpose vide Order of Special Deputy Commissioner, Bengaluru,
No. ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009-10

True translated copy of the Order of Special Deputy Commissioner

Bengaluru, No. ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009-10 converting the project
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property from agricultural to hi-tech dated 29.01.2010 is annexed
herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R1

28.05.2010

Project property was converted from hi-tech to Commercial
purpose  vide Order of Commissioner, BDA, No.

BDA/TPM/CLU.135/09-10/699/2010-11

True translated copy of the Order of Commissioner, BDA, No.
BDA/TPM/CLU.135/09-10/699/2010-11 dated 28.05.2010
converting the project property from hi-tech to commercial is

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R2

30.04.2014

Khata certificate and Khata extract issued in favour of Sh. K.S.

Satish

26.03.2015

Joint Development Agreement was entered into between Sh. K.S.
Satish i.e., Landowner of the project property and M/s New Ark for
development of the project property.

True copy of the Joint Development Agreement between New Ark
and K.S. Satish for development of the project property is annexed

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R3

18.06.2015

The Respondent obtained No Objection Certificate from BSNL for

putting up construction of high-rise building.

True copy of the No Objection Certificate from BSNL for putting up
construction of high-rise building dated 18.06.2015 is annexed
herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R4

22.06.2015

Sh. K.S. Sathish obtained No Objection Certificate from BESCOM
for arranging power supply to an extent of 250KW.

True copy of the No Objection Certificate from BESCOM for
arranging power supply to an extent of 250KW dated 22.06.2015
is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-RS
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07.07.2015

No Objection Certificate came to be issued by Airports Authority of
India vide no. AAI/KIA/ATM/NOC/2071-74 in favour of the

answering Respondent

True copy of the No Objection Certificate issued by Airports
Authority of India vide no. AAI/KIA/ATM/NOC/2071-74 dated
07.07.2015 is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R6

01.08.2015

No Objection Certificate came to be issued by Office of DGP, DG,
Karnataka State Fire and Emergency Services for construction of
high-rise mixed occupancy building for the construction of the

concerned project.

True copy of the No Objection Certificate issued by Office of DGP,
DG, Karnataka State Fire and Emergency Services for
construction of high-rise mixed occupancy building is annexed

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R7

13.10.2015

Plan sanction issued by BBMP for construction of residential and
commercial complex vide no. BBMP/ADDL.DIR/JD
NORTH/LP/0173/2015-16.

True copy of the Plan sanction issued by BBMP for construction of
residential and commercial complex vide no.
BBMP/ADDL.DIR/JD NORTH/LP/0173/2015-16 is annexed
herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-RS8

26.10.2015

That an inspection was conducted by the Environmental Officer,

Bengaluru for the concerned project with the following findings:

1. The project falls in the orange category.

ii. That Environmental Clearance from SEIAA, Karnataka
was not required since the BUA is less that 20,000 sq.
mtrs.

iii.  That the project authorities had not taken up any

construction activity at the project site.
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iv. The nearest water body to the project site is
Kaikondrahalli Lake which is at a distance of 320 meters.
V. The source of water is from BWSSB.
Vi. The proposal to install DG Set of capacity of 16, is
acceptable.
True copy of the inspection Report dated 26.10.2015 conducted by
KSPCB is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R9

08.06.2016

Consent for Establishment was thus accorded by Karnataka State
Pollution Control Board, in no. PCB/220/CNP/15/H-196.

True copy of the Consent for Establishment accorded by KSPCB
dated 08.06.2016 1is annexed herewith and marked as
ANNEXURE-R10

13.08.2016

No Objection certificate came to be issued by Bangalore Water

Supply and Sewerage Board for the concerned project.

True copy of the No Objection certificate came to be issued by
Bangalore Water Supply and Sewerage Board dated 13.08.2016 is
annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R11

19.09.2016

Commencement certificate no.
BBMP/Addl.Dir/JDNORTH/LP/0173/2015-16 issued by
B.B.M.P. for the concerned project.

True copy of the Commencement Certificate issued by B.B.M.P.
dated 19.09.2016 is annexed herewith and marked as
ANNEXURE-R12

That after more than two years, since the grant of CFE, the
Applicant herein, persuaded by ulterior motives, filed OA 595 of
2018.

21.08.2018

That the OA came to be dismissed by this Hon’ble Tribunal, on

inter alia, the following grounds:

i. While the Applicant contends that the project is being set

up without any valid consent, on the other hand the
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Applicant contends that the permission granted in favour
of the Respondent herein is illegal.
ii. That no Appeal was preferred against Order granting

Consent to Establish.

Thus, the OA came to be dismissed.

True copy of the Order dated 21.08.2018 passed by this Hon’ble

Tribunal dismissing OA 595 of 2018 is annexed herewith and

marked as ANNEXURE-R13

That assailing the Order dated 21.08.2018 passed by this Hon’ble
Tribunal dismissing the OA, the Applicant approached the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 10661 of 2018.

13.11.2018

That the Hon’ble Supreme Court, while dismissing the Civil
Appeal, granted liberty to the Applicant to file a review/revision

before this Hon’ble Tribunal.

True copy of the Order dated 13.11.2018 passed by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court dismissing Civil Appeal No. 10661 of 2018 is
annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R14

That the Applicant thus preferred Review Application no. 52 of
2018.

14.03.2019

That this Hon’ble Tribunal, vide its Order sought a report by the
Expert Committee to inspect whether any violations were indeed

being committed by the Respondent herein.

True copy of the Order dated 14.03.2019 passed by this Hon’ble
Tribunal in Review Application No. 52 of 2018 is annexed herewith

and marked as ANNEXURE-R15

29.03.2019

Thus, pursuant to this Hon’ble Tribunal’s Order dated
14.03.2019, an Expert Committee came to be constituted.

True copy of the Office Memorandum dated 29.03.2019 issued by
KSPCB constituting an Expert Committee is annexed herewith and

marked as ANNEXURE-R16
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27.04.2019

That the Karnataka State Pollution Control Board, issued a Show-
Cause Notice to the answering Respondent, relying upon an

alleged joint inspection conducted on 25.04.2019.

Pertinently, no notice of the Joint Inspection was served upon the

Applicant.

True copy of the show-cause notice dated 27.04.2019 issued by
KSPCB is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R17

30.04.2019

That pursuant to the Show-Cause Notice issued by KSPCB and
the details sought from BBMP regarding the concerned project, a
reply came to be issued by BBMP wherein, inter alia, it was
clarified that nala buffer was not considered at the time of granting
Plan Sanction since there were no classified drains in and around
the property; further, though as per the DC conversion order, there
were no kharab lands but as per Akhar Bandh, there were kharab
lands. However, the site area considered for plan sanction was

exclusive of the kharab land.

True copy of the Letter issued by BBMP dated 30.04.2019 is
annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R18

03.05.2019

That in response to the Show Cause Notice dated 27.04.2019, the
answering Respondent submitted a reply to the KSPCB,

submitting inter alia, the following:

i. That no notice regarding the alleged joint inspection
dated 25.04.2019 was received either by the answering
Respondent or by Mr. K.S. Satish.

ii. That borewell existed at the premises even before
entering int the JDA.

iii.  That the construction is in accordance with the sanction
plan issued by BBMP and the CFE issued by KSPCB.

iv. That there are no environmental violations as have been

alleged.
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True copy of the reply dated 03.05.2019 sent by the answering
Respondent in response to the Show-Cause notice dated

27.04.2019 is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R19

09.05.2019

A Letter was issued to KSPCB by Sh. U. Sridharan, Scientist,
stating that the project build-up area being less than 20,000 sq.
mtrs., no EIA clearance was required to be obtained by the

answering Respondent.

True typed copy of the letter dated 09.05.2019 issued to KSPCB is
annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R20

That assailing the Show-Cause Notice, the answering Respondent
approached the Hon’ble Karnataka High Court in Writ Petition No.
21491 of 20109.

True copy of the Memorandum of Writ Petition No. 21491 of 2019
filed before the Hon’ble Karnataka High Court is annexed herewith
and marked as ANNEXURE-R21

14.05.2019

The Expert Committee filed its Report before this Hon’ble Tribunal.

15.05.2019

That pursuant to the Show-Cause Notice dated 27.04.2019, a land
survey was conducted at the instance of KSPCB wherein it was
confirmed that there is no encroachment over the kharab land by

the answering Respondent.

True copy of the Land Surveyor Report dated 15.05.2019 is
annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R22

That pursuant to the Land Surveyor Report dated 15.05.2019, the
Government of Karnataka issued a letter to the KSPCB alongwith
the enclosure of the Land Surveyor Report stating compliance with

the directions passed.

True copy of the Letter dated 12.06.2019 issued by Government of
Karnataka with regard to the compliance of the directions of

Survey is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-R23
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25.07.2019

Similarly, a show-cause-cum-stop work notice came to be issued
by Commissioner, BBMP against the answering Respondent
alleging a violation under S. 310 of the Karnataka Municipal

Corporation Act, 1976.

True copy of the show-cause-cum-stop work notice came to be
issued by Commissioner, BBMP is annexed herewith and marked

as ANNEXURE-R24

06.08.2019

That in response to the Stop Work Notice issued by BBMP, the
answering Respondent, sent a preliminary reply to the BBMP,

submitting, inter alia, the following:

i. That the construction was in accordance with the
sanction plan issued.

ii. That there is no violation of S. 310 of the KMC Act.

iii.  That the litigation was motivated by mala fides.

iv. That the calculation of total built up area of KSPCB is
different from that of BBMP.

V. That there is no violation of S. 25 of the Water Act since

CFE was obtained.

True copy of the Reply dated 06.08.2019 sent by the answering
Respondent to the Stop-Work notice is annexed herewith and

marked as ANNEXURE-R25

13.08.2019

That assailing the Show-Cause Notice and the Stop-Work Notice,
the answering Respondent herein approached the Hon’ble

Karnataka High Court in Writ Petition No. 35568 of 2019.

True copy of the Writ Petition No. 35568 of 2019 filed before the
Hon’ble Karnataka High Court is annexed herewith and marked

as ANNEXURE-R26

04.09.2019

That as the Respondent herein was not represented before this
Hon’ble Tribunal and thus could not defend its case, in light of the
findings of the Expert Committee Report, the Show Cause Notice
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issued by KSPCB, and the Stop-Work notice issued by BBMP, this
Hon’ble Tribunal disposed of the review petition with directions to
the State Pollution Control Board and BBMP to take such further
action as is necessary in accordance with law, which may include
prosecution and recovery of compensation on ‘Polluter Pays’

principle.

That as the answering Respondent was not represented before the
Hon’ble Tribunal and thus could not be heard, aggrieved by the
Order passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal dated 04.09.2019, the
answering Respondent approached the Hon’ble Supreme Court in

Civil Appeal no. 8416-17 of 2019.

Further, as the Review Petition No. 52 of 2018 was issued with
directions to the KSPCB and BBMP to take further action in
accordance with law, the Applicant, with the intent to ensure that
construction of the concerned project does not continue, assailing
the Order dated 04.09.2019 approached the Hon’ble Supreme
Court in Civil Appeal No. 9078 of 2019.

29.11.2019

That the Writ Petition nos. 21491 of 2019, 35568 of 2019 and
46518 of 2019, filed before Karnataka High Court by the
answering Respondent and Sh. K.S. Satish, were transferred to the

Hon’ble Supreme Court in Transfer Case Nos. 67-69 of 2019.

09.08.2024

That the Hon’ble Supreme Court, vide its Order, remanded all
matters back to this Hon’ble Tribunal for fresh adjudication after

hearing all parties.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS:

4. That the instant OA, though cloaked with the allegations of violation

of Environmental Laws by the Respondent herein in collusion with

the Authorities, is in essence, a family dispute. The instant

application pertains to the residential flats built under the name of

NEW ARK SPRINGS on the land bearing Sy. No. 76/2 situated at
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Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hobli, Bengaluru. That this very
property became the subject matter of a partition suit in
0S/66/2016, before the Bengaluru District Court, which was filed by
one branch of the family against the other branch. That in order to
prevent any construction over the property, which was the subject
matter of the partition suit, and to harass the answering Respondent,

the instant OA was filed.

5. It is submitted that the chequered history of the instant dispute is
further substantiated by the fact that a bare perusal of the contents
of the OA makes it conspicuous that the Applicant has sought to
stretch the principles of Environmental laws to an absurd level, and
violations, which do not even exist, have been alleged to purport a

case of ecological degradation.

6. That the Applicant, in its OA, in addition to levelling allegations of
collusion between the Respondent herein and the concerned
authorities, has redundantly and repetitively made an attempt, albeit
futile, to oppose the construction of the project, on the following
grounds:

i. The project has been constructed without a valid consent to
establish u/S. 25 of the Water Act and S. 21 of the Air Act on the
ground of omission to take consent from CGWA and omission to

obtain Consent to Establish;
ii. That the project is in violation of the provisions of the
Environment Protection Act and Rule 14 of the Environment

Protection Rules, 1986;

iii.  That the project is in violation of the EIA Notification 2006;
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iv.

11

That the project is in violation of settled canons of environmental
jurisprudence-  sustainable  development, precautionary

principle, polluter pays principle, and inter-generational equity;

That the project is in violation of directions/prohibition order
apropos buffer zones as delineated by this Hon’ble Tribunal in

Forward Foundation & Ors. Vs State of Karnataka & Ors.

7. It is submitted that the contentions raised by the Applicant in the OA

are a sheer abuse of the process of law and are based on a perverse

understanding of the facts of the case. That the instant OA is neither

maintainable in facts, nor in law, and thus liable to be dismissed, for

inter alia, the following reasons:

a.

That the instant dispute, though is couched under the guise of
environmental concern, is essentially a family dispute, the subject-

matter of which is the project property.

. There is no violation of the provisions of either the Water Act or the

Air Act since Consent to Establish was granted for the concerned

project.

That there is no violation of the EIA notification since the

concerned project is under 20,000 sq. mtrs.

That there is no violation of the buffer zone since the nearest lake
to the project property, i.e., Kaikondrahalli Lake, is at a distance

of 320 metres from the project property.

That the violations as alleged by the Applicant in the instant case
are only imaginary and a futile attempt to prevent by hook or by

crook, any development over the project property.
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8. It is submitted that the answering respondent is a conscientious and
duly-licensed builder, having successfully constructed numerous
residential flats in and around the city of Bengaluru, in full
compliance with all applicable environmental statutes, regulations,
and norms. Such compliance has been scrupulously harmonised with
the principles of sustainable development, with a view to safeguarding

and preserving the ecological balance of the ‘Garden City’.

9. That the Respondent seeks dismissal of the instant OA, on inter alia,

the following grounds:
GROUNDS:
AS THERE IS NO VIOLATION OF THE BUFFER ZONE:

10. The principal contention advanced by the Applicant, inter alia,
pertains to an alleged violation of the mandated buffer distance from
the nearest lake. However, it is respectfully submitted that multiple
documents on record, including the pleadings of the Applicant in the
OA, unequivocally establish that the nearest water body, namely the
Kaikondrahalli Lake, is situated at a minimum distance of 320 meters
from the project site. In this regard, reliance is placed on the
authoritative pronouncement of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in Mantri
Techzone Pvt. Ltd. v. Forward Foundation, 2019 Online SCC 322,
wherein it was held that the prescribed buffer zone to be maintained
from lakes in the State of Karnataka is 30 meters. To substantiate the
aforesaid factual position, a screenshot extracted from Google Maps
(emphasised for clarity) is annexed hereto, which clearly depicts that
the project site lies well beyond the prescribed buffer zone, at a
distance of no less than 320 meters from Kaikondrahalli Lake.
Consequently, the project does not infringe any environmental norms
or statutory prescriptions pertaining to lake buffer zones.
Furthermore, it is pertinent to note that Varthur Lake, another

prominent water body in the vicinity, is located approximately 7
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13

kilometres from the project site. In view of such substantial
separation, it is evident that the subject site does not fall within the
catchment area of Varthur Lake either, thereby negating any

apprehension of ecological impact in that regard.
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AS THERE IS NO VIOLATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE WATER ACT,

ON THE GROUND THAT NO CLEARANCE WAS GRANTED BEFORE:

11. It is submitted that the application for the grant of consent under

Section 25 of the Water Act, 1974, was filed on 20.10.2015. An
inspection was conducted on 26.10.2015 wherein the Inspector
observed:

“The proposed site is surrounded by road towards North and East,
Wamalbanee Apartment towards West. The project authorities had not
taken up any construction activity at the project site. The nearest water
body to the project site is the Koikondrahalli Lake which is at a distance

of 320 m towards West direction.”
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Accordingly, the Consent for Establishment (CFE) was granted in
June 2016. Thereafter, on 19.09.2016, the commencement certificate

was granted.

12. It is thus submitted that as observed in the inspection report, there
was no construction prior to such consent of the KSPCB. Thus, there
was no violation either of the law or consent under Section 25 of the
Water Act, 1974, which had already been granted prior to the

construction.

13. It is submitted that Section 25 of the Water Act, 1974, has been
maliciously invoked by the Applicant inasmuch as the concerned
provision only mandates that before any discharge of sewage or trade
effluent in a stream or a sewer, such consent is mandatory. That the
invocation of the concerned provision is inapplicable in the facts of
the instant case, as no construction was put up by the answering
Respondent before the consent was granted. Further, it has not been
alleged by the Applicant that there is any discharge of sewage or trade

effluent in any stream or sewer.

THAT THE CONSENT FOR ESTABLISHMENT WAS GRANTED FOR BOTH
RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL PURPOSES:

14. It is submitted that the Applicant has endeavoured to portray that
the Consent to Establishment was obtained by the Respondent under
false pretexts, as the commercial aspect of the property was not
mentioned. It is, however, submitted that the alleged deviation was
not a deviation at all, as the KSPCB has appropriately granted
Consent for Establishment for a built-up area of 14,344.81 Sq. m. The
aforesaid measurement included two community shops of de minimis
dimension, and the consent granted was based on the site plan, which
was on record and had demarcated the proposed commercial area. It

is to be noted that the contention of the respondent cannot be
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15.

16.

17.

15

sustained, considering the fact that the plan sanctioned was based on

the following conditions:

“2. The sanction is accorded for commercial/residential use only. The

use of the building shall not be deviated to any other use.”

Therefore, it is evident that there was no violation of the Consent to
Establish, as it was provided for both commercial and residential
purposes. Moreover, the aforesaid sanctioned plan was available with
the KSPCB authorities and was duly verified, after which the consent
was granted u/S. 25 of the Water Act, 1974. The establishment of
shops in the residential complex was for community use, meant for
the benefit of residents of the apartments, and the said shops formed
a part of the residential complex to which sanction was accorded by

KSPCB.

THAT THERE WAS NO USE OF BOREWELL/GROUND WATER FOR THE
PROJECT, REQUIRING PRIOR PERMISSION OF THE AUTHORITIES
UNDER THE WATER ACT, 1974

It is submitted that the project property was earlier an agricultural
field, which was duly converted into a project site after appropriate
sanctions. The borewells were installed by the landlord for the
purposes of agriculture before the year 2008, and the borewells were
defunct by the year 2012, much before the construction work of the
project had started. Pertinently, BWSSB (Bangalore Water Supply and
Sewerage Board) granted consent for providing water as of 13.08.2016

for construction and usage.

It is submitted that any penal consequence enshrined under the
Water Act is required to be strictly construed, and such penal
consequences have to flow only after exhausting the solution provided

under Section 25(5) of the Water Act. The legislative intent of providing
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powers to impose additional conditions u/S. 25(5) r.w. S. 33A of the
Water Act clearly stipulates that the authorities are to correct those
curable violations by imposing additional conditions so that impetus
is provided for sustainable development. At the cost of repetition, the
penal consequences should only flow as a last resort if the authorities
have come to a decisive conclusion that the project proposal cannot
be held to additional conditions, and the violations are so egregious
that the project does not come within the scope of sustainable

development, which remains absent in the instant case.

THAT THERE IS NO VIOLATION UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE AIR
ACT, 1981

18. It is submitted that the purported violation of S. 21 of the Act, as
contended by the Applicant, is on the basis of the operation of a Diesel
Generator set within the premises. It is, however, submitted that the
Applicant has failed to justify how the construction of a residential
building falls within the definition of “industrial plant” as defined u/S.
2(k) of the Air Act, which is the sine qua non for the applicability of S.
21 of the Act.

19. It is pertinent to note that the consent granted by KSPCB had put
three conditions, and accordingly, the answering respondent has
adopted all the aforesaid conditions, and there is no evidence on
record which shows that the actions of the respondent have led to the

degradation of air quality.

THAT THERE IS NO VIOLATION OF EIA NOTIFICATION,2006:
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20. It is submitted that the Applicant, on the basis of conjectures, seeks
to contend that the project will be larger than 20,000 sq. mtrs. Thus,
an EIA ought to have been obtained. It is submitted that the EIA
Notification, 2006 is only applicable for projects with built-up area
greater than 20,000 Sq. mts. The purport of the aforesaid notification
was that every project must have Environmental Clearance provided
it was above the threshold provided under the notification. It is
emphatically submitted that the concerned project does not cross the

threshold provided for in the notification.

PARTICULARS MEASUREMENT

The NOC obtained by the Director- | Total built-up area is mentioned
General of Police bearing No. |to be less than 20,000 sq. mtrs.
GBC(1) 286/2015, dated
01.08.2015

Approved  Construction  Plan | Notes that total built-up area
bearing No. | would be 12,975.4 sq. m. and
BBMP/ADDL.DER/JD total FAR area 9,193.42 sq. m.

NORTH/LE/0173/2015-16

The inspection report of S. Dinesh, | Observes that the project does

Environment Officer, Bengaluru, | not require Environmental

Bommanahalli, being | Clearance (EC) from SEIAA,
PCB/BmN/2015/Tech- Karnataka, as the Built-Up Area
57/EO/IR/2015-16/9579, dated | (BUA) is less than 20,000 sq.m.
26.10.2015.

KSPCB, in the Consent for | Notes that the built-up area is
Establishment being | less  than 20,000 sq.m.
PCB/220/CNP/15/H-196, (threshold area for application of
dated 08.06.2016 EIA Notification, 20006).
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Letter by Dr. U. Sridharan,
Scientist ‘G’, MoEF and CC, vide
EP/12.8/New-Ark-NGT, dated
09.05.2019.

Observed that:
“It - is noted from  the
communication from the BBMP
(cited above) that the project has
a built-up area of 12,975.48
sq.m. Hence, it does not attract
the provisions of the EIA
Notification, 2006 and does not
require environmental clearance

for its construction.”

21. Thus, since the project is within the threshold of 20,000 sq. m. of

built-up area, the mandate to obtain EIA notification was not required

in the facts of the instant case.

THAT THERE WAS NO MISREPRESENTATION BY THE ANSWERING
RESPONDENT BEFORE VARIOUS AUTHORITIES WITH RESPECT TO THE

NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT:

22. It is submitted that before issuing Consent to Establish, all relevant
documents including the sanction plan issued by B.B.M.P. wherein
construction of both residential and commercial property had been
approved, was produced before the KSPCB. That the CFE was issued
only after an inspection and a perusal of all documents. It is
submitted that the Applicant's submission that the answering
Respondent made misrepresentations before the Authorities apropos

the nature and purpose of the project, thus deserves to be dismissed.

THAT THE AFORESAID PROJECT IS NOT WITHIN THE ECOLOGICAL
FRAGILE ZONE AND THUS THERE IS NO VIOLATION
GUIDELINES OF THIS HON’BLE TRIBUNAL IN FORWARD FOUNDATION

CASE:

OF THE

210
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23. It is submitted that as per the guidelines as delineated by this
Hon’ble Tribunal in the Forward Foundation Case regarding

construction in the buffer zones is as under:

63. On the facts and in the light of the materials on record we find
that it is absolutely necessary to issue the following general and
specific directions.

"General Conditions or directions:

1. In view of our discussion in the main Judgment, we are of the
considered view that the fixation of distance from water bodies
(lakes and Rajkalewas) suffers from the inbuilt contradiction, legal
infirmity and is without any scientific justification. The RMP - 2015
provides 50m from middle of the Rajkalewas as buffer zone in the
case of primary Rajkalewas, 25m in the case of secondary
Rajkulewas and 15m in the tertiary Rajkulewas in contradiction to
the 30m in the case of lake which is certainly much bigger water
body and its utility as a water body/wetland is well known
certainly part of wet land. Thus, we direct that the distance in the
case of Respondents Nos. 9 and 10 from Rajkulewas, Waterbodies
and wetlands shall be maintained as below:-

(i) In the case of Lakes, 75m from the periphery of water body to
be maintained as green belt and buffer zone for all the existing
water bodies i.e. lakes/wetlands.

(ii) 50m from the edge of the primary Rajkulewas.

(iii) 35m from the edges in the case of secondary Rajkulewas

(iv) 25m from the edges in the case of tertiary Rajkulewas

This buffer/green zone would be treated as no construction zone
for all intent and purposes. This is absolutely essential for the
purposes of sustainable development particularly keeping in mind

the ecology and environment of the areas in question.
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It is submitted that as a matter of record, the Kaikondahalli Lake is
situated at a distance of 320 metres. It is submitted that the Hon’ble
Supreme Court, in MANTRITECHZONE PVT. LTD. v. FORWARD
FOUNDATION, 2019 ONLINE SCC 322, has prescribed a distance of

only 30 meters from such lakes.

24. It is evident from the spot inspection carried out by the Senior
Environmental Officer in a report dated 26.10.2015, wherein he notes
as under:

“As per existing guidelines, a minimum 30 m buffer zone is to be
maintained from the lake boundary. However, in this case, the nearest
water body is at a distance of 320 m. The above-mentioned project site

falls under BBMP limits.”

25. Thereafter, the Expert Committee appointed in furtherance of the
NGT order, in its report dated 14.05.2019, notes as follows:

“...Project is situated towards the eastern direction of the lake and

about 320 metres from the Koikondrahalli Lake.”

In view of the aforesaid observations, there is nothing on record to

even remotely show that the project is in violation of any of the norms.

26. That the contention of the Applicant qua the presence of rajkaluves
(feeder canals) cannot be sustained in view of multiple authoritative
documents which have rebutted the same. In this context, it is
relevant to point out the letter dated 30.04.2019, bearing No.
BBMP/ADDL.Dir/JDNorth/LP/173/2015-16, by the Office of Joint
Director Town Planning (North), B.B.M.P, which reads as follows:

“(a) The Plan sanctioning authority, after noticing that there are no

classified drains as per Revised Master Plan-2015 in and around the
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property in question with a distance of 50.00 mts., hence no nala buffer

was considered at the time of sanction.”

27. Further, the Expert Committee, vide letter dated 27.04.2019 bearing
No. KSPCB/SEO-SOUTH/BFIG/19-20/68 and letter dated
27.04.2019 bearing No. PCB/RSEO/BNG-SOUTH/2019-20/71,
requested the Chief Engineer, Storm Water Drain, BBMP, and
Additional Director of Land Records, Department of Survey,
Settlement and Land Records, Revenue Department, to submit the
details of drains/nala near the Project area. In lieu of the same, a joint
inspection was conducted by BBMP officers, Revenue Inspector, and
Village Accountant, and they submitted a detailed survey report to the

Expert Committee, which states as follows:

“1)As per the letter of the Assistant Director of Land Records
bearing No. Bhu.Sa.Ni/Phodi/ltare/39/2019-20 and the letter of
Environmental Officer, Karnataka State Pollution Control Board,
bearing No. PCB/RSEO/BNG-SOUTH/19-20/71 dated
27.04.2019, a survey was conducted as per the village map in
Survey No. 76/2 to ascertain whether there is a presence of nala
in Survey No. 76 and whether there is any encroachment of the
said nala. The said survey was conducted in the presence of BBMP
Officer, Village Accountant, and Revenue Inspector, and it is found

that there is no nala/canal in the said survey number.”

It is thus submitted that the violations as alleged by the Applicant in
the OA are solely to harass the answering Respondent and to stall any

development over the concerned property.
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PRAYER
In light of the abovementioned facts and circumstances, it is most humbly

prayed that this Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to:
1. Dismiss the instant Original Application;

ii. Pass any other similar order(s) that this Hon’ble Tribunal deems fit

in the interests of justice.

DATED: 15.09.2025 Through Counsel for Respondent No. 12
PLACE: NEW DELHI

SAKET GOGIA,

GAURI PANDE, MAN SINGH,
SHEETAL MAGGON,

M/s. LaW’ttitude

Advocates & Solicitors

#1, Birbal Road,

Jangpura Extension

Delhi- 110 014

+91 97390 46560
office.saket@lawttitude.com
saketgogia@lawttitude.com
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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH
AT NEW DELHI
Original Application No. 595/2018

IN THE MATTER OF:

B. RAGHUPATHY ...APPLICANT
~ VERSUS
UNION OF INDIA ...RESPONDENTS
AFFIDAVIT

I, Nishanth Reddy J, aged major, Partner of M/s. New ARK Project R/0. 76/2,
of Kasavanhalli Mani Road, Near Karnataka Bank, Sarjapur Road, Bangalore

Karnataka- 560035, do hereby solemnly affirm and state as under:

1. I say that I am thc partner of the respondent firm in the above
numbered OA and I am well acquainted with the facts and

circumstances of the case and thus competent to depose this Affidavit.

2. I say that the contents of the accompanying reply are true and correct
to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing material has been
concealed therefrom. That the legal submissions are based on advice

and believed to be true.

For Newark Projects
DEPONENT
VERIFICATION: Authorised Signatory

I, the deponent abovenamed, do hereby verify that the contents of the
accompanying Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and

belief. W
For NewarK Projects

_ DEPONENT
Verified on this day of , 2025. Authorised Signatory

REGISTER NOT%{SIY \
1 NOw 2 s PAGRridurrsee

Book NOM@DM&..\QW 2
SWORN T0 BEFORE ME ) ,, *é B.M. Chandrashekar

Bengaluru
M 7 Metropolitan Area
' LawILCLI3g912021
B.M. CHANUKASHEKAR® Temaealty o)
Advacate & Notary Public N

# 47, B.D.A. Complex, Koramangala
BANGAI ATS =rriaa
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~ ANNEXU,
ANNEAURE O RE
112
- - TRANSLATED COPY
GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

No ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009 10

Sub

. Ref:

Office of the Deputy Commlsswner
| Bangalore District,
Bangalore
Date: 29 01-2010
\'\

OFFICIAL MEMORANDUM

Apphcanon filed by Sri. K.§.Satish No.45,
Kasavanahalli, Carmelaram Post, Bangalore-
560035 dated 16.11.2009 seekmg conversion of
agricultural land measurmg 1-04 acres (One
Acre Four Guntas) in SyNo.76/2 - of
Kasavanahalli  Village, ~ Varthur Hobli,
Bangalore East Taluk, Bangalorg District for
the non-agricultural Hitech purpose.”

1) Govt. Circular No.RD 7 LGP 1995, dated
07.06.1999.

'2)  Govt. Circular No. RD 56 LGP 2008, dated

10.09.2008 & 24.09.2008.

3) Report of the Tahsildar, Bangalore East
Taluk, ' No.ALN.SR.73/2009-10, dated
23.11.2009.

4) The applicant has credited the sum of
Rs.1,91;664-00 towards Conversion fine
and Phodi fee of. Rs.$5-00 totally
amounting to Rs.1,91,719-00 to the

Treasury vide Challan No. 6, 8 dated 27.01.
2010.

5) Letter of the Town Planning Member,

Bangalore  Development  Authority
No.BDA/TPM/GC-801/3333/2009-10 -~
dated 24.12.2009 and the Letter of the
Special  Additional Land Acquisition
Officer No.BDA/LAO/865/2009-10 dated
05.01.2010..

5) “Letter of ‘the Commissioner, Banggalore
Developmen:  Authority, ~ Bangalore
No.BDA/TPM/2052/1864/2008-09  dated
20.10.2008.

216
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2

Whereas, applicant by crediting the amount as

" mentioned at Ref(4) at Rs.1,75,240.00 (Rupees Qne Lakh

Seventyfour Thousand Two Hundred Forty only) per acte

| under Rule 107(1) of the Kamataka Land Revnue

(Amendmenf) Rales, 1994 and produced the Challan

'thcreof and by consmlcrmg the apphcatwn ﬁled by the
_apphqant, sanction 15 hereby accorded to the ahenanon of

the agricultural. land mcasunng 1-04 acres (One: Agre Four
Guntas) in 8y.No.76/2 of Kasavanahalli Village, Varthor

Hobli, Bangalore East Taluk, for Non-agricultural Hitech

purpose in favour of the applicant Sri.K.S.Satish No.45,
Rasavanahalli, ACézlmclaram * Post; Bangalore-560035
subject to the following conditions in.addition t0 u_sﬁal
conditions of conversion under Section 95(2), 95(4) and
93(7) of the Kamataka Lend Revemue Act, 1964, -
I. For the purpase of utilizing this land for the pu;poseﬁ
of whic:h it is ;onvertéd imlé_ss ob;aining the sanction
. from the competent authority -ie. Bangalore
Development Authority/ BMRDA (Local Planning
Authority), BMICAPA/ Pollytion Control Board, this

order “shall not confer any right 'whaisoev'er to the
. occupant

2 Th:s converted land should be uuhzed for the. Hitech

o purpose only This and should not be unhzed for any
ather. purpose w1thout prior permtsswn
3 ' The proposcd layout and bmldmg plang et¢ on this
land should be duly got approved by the Bangalore
. Development Authomy/ BMRDA {Loaal Planning
- Authority), BMICAPA/ Pollution Control Board,
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B
concerned and the: construction etc., should be put up
in strict conformity with the plans approved by the
aufh‘ority concerned. The said land should hot be
a,liehated'without 'obtain'mg approval to the layout
plan. B

.. Other required road margixisnénd Qpen .spaces ‘ete.,
should also be reserved in the areﬁ as per rules and
the specifications of the Bangalore Development
Authority/ BMRDA (Local Planning Authority),

BMICAPA/ Pollution Control. Board, as fixed by
them. - 5 '

Unless obtaining the layout plan approved by the .

concerned authority, the sites/buildings should not be
regiéteréd, with the concerned Registrars/Sub
" Registrars. In case if the Kathedar intend to sold the
entire extent of the land for which conversion has
been granted, this order is in no way cause hindrance
‘whatsoever. '
1t is the responsibility of the applicant to provide ali
the ¢ivic amenities on the said land in the interest of
the public to the site holders such as eiectricity, water
supply, drainage system gtc by keeping in mind the
. health, cleanliness and safety.
The Phut Kharab is therg in this land the same should
be reserved to Government under Section 67 of the
Karnataka Land Revenue Act, 1964 -and the
Conversion has been acgorded. to utilize the land
subjected for conversion at present for Hitech

purpose. The extent of B-Kharab has been reserved

4
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4-
for the public purpose. The applicant has no right
whatsdever IOVer this exf_ent. The right over this B
Kharab extent is always vested with the Government.
The TahSildar shall rnaké entrieé clearly to this effgct

" inthe RTC.

© A road margin of 40 Mtrs from »Nat\ional Highway
: A »
- and state Highway and 25 Mtrs. From District Road

from the centre of the road to extreme edge of the

construction  should " . be ma,in,taincd, and no

construgtion should be p_uf up within this road margin

as per G.O NoPWD 7556-665-R ‘and B-6-54-5 and

Letter No-P1:7(11567 dated 1-1-1966 of the Ministry
of Transpori, Governmetit of India and'no buildings
whatsoever should be constructed on this vacant area.

For the purpose of which conversion is granted the

- land shoyld be utilized for the said purpose only~

within two years from the datg héreof. -

Smoks, gas or other. effluents that may be emanating

- from 'thgi industrial units which may be e'stab‘li.shed on
this converted land should be propetly irested tQ

. prevent '.any harm to the public in any manner

whatsoever andsthe industrial units that may establish

on this converted land for industrial purpose must

' possess permission of th¢ Karnataka Pollution’

Control Board and Environment Department.
This order is subjected to the Judgrent that may be
passed ‘b.y the coirt. in any suit/writ peﬁtion/appeal

- ‘pertaining to the said land.

VAR, e b N TR

/
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: ;o
In case if any acquisition proceedings is initiated in
' . T .
respect of the proposed land, this authority is in no
way responsible. .

While furnishing the information with regard to the

~ conversion in respect of the lands fall in the Sensitive

Zong in Revised Master Plan2015 to the Deputy
Commissiqner, Bangalore District, Bangalore, a
cpndition stating -that development of any nature
should not be undertaken on the proposed land
without prior permission of the authority should be
imposed. - - |

In case if any developmental activities are to be

" undertaken on the proposed land, plans are to be got

“approved as per the decision of the Sub Committee

qonstituted by the Authority. :
In case if the land in question is falling within the
limit of the Government land, the same will be

subjected to the ‘decision that may be passed after

‘conducting enquiry under Sec.136(3) of the

Karnataka Land Revenue Act; 1964.
In case if the said land-is the land granted by the
Government, the same will be subjected to the

condition of carrying out the Phodi forthwith.

In case if it is confirmed that the applicant has

obtained this Official Memorandum on the basis of

the unauthorized documents by suppressing the true|

automatically cancelled without: any intimation and

the loss if any sustained either to the applicant or his

. facts, this .Ofﬁcial Memorandum shall stands |

6
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* legal repr.;sentatiixe.s, neither the Government nor this
. authority is in no way responsible. Its entire liability

- is on the applicant only.
13. Non-corﬁpliance with any of the conditions specified
- abqve will result in cancellation of these orders of
sanction as well 25 initiation .of'.p.roceedings and
penalties provided under Section 9.6\0} the Karnataka
Land Revenue Act, 1964. Constructions if any put
up in such a case were also liable to be demolished
without. compensation and the cost incurred to
Government thgreof will be recovered from the

Kaihedar.‘ .

SCHEDULE
Converted Land bearing SyNo.76/2 of Kasavanahalli

Village, Varthur Hobli, Bangalore East Taluk, Bangalare
District mcasuring 1-04 acres (One Acre Four Guntas)A

bounded on the:
' Villé‘ge:Kasavanahalli
Eastby :° Landin Sy.No.l and Road
Westby : = Landin Sy.No.74
Northby :  Landin Sy.No.75
Southby :  Landin SyNo.76/l

: Sdf- .

. (H.Ramanjaneya)
Spesial Deputy Commissioner
Bangalore District, Bangalore -

Copy_forwarded to_the following for perusal and further
suitable action:

1)  Tahsildar, Bangalore East Taluk with original file
; ; B .1

117
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_'7 - 4

and challan and requested to make necessary entries
in the ¢oncerngd RTC as this Survey Number has

" begn converted as per this arder and the proportionate

"2

)

5

~ ~for necessary action.

6)

o

assessment, on the land is written off the accounts of
the Kathedar.

Bangalore Development Aythority/BMRDA (Local

Planning Authority)fBHIvﬂCPA‘w for further suitahle

. action.

Assistant Commissioner, Bangalore North Sub

- Division, Bangalore.

4y .

Deputy Director, Land Survéy and Land Records
Department, Bangalore Sub Division, Bangalore ~
with the RTC and copy of the plan and instructed to

-complete the land conversion phodi work at the

earliest. -

Sub Registrar, Varthur Hobli, Bangalore East Taluk,

Applicant Sri. K.S.Satish No.45, Kasavanahalli,

Carmelaram  Post, Bangalore-560035 - through
registered post. -

Additional Gopy.

- 8dk ,
. Special Deputy Commissioner
Bangalore District, Bangalore .

€y

i
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- | EAM\IEXURE R2

. TRANSLATED COPY
BANGALORE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
: No.BDA!TPWCLU.13S/09-10/69,9f2010-11 Date: 28.5.10
| CQMM’ENCEMEST CERTIFICATE LETTER

© Sub:- Request for change of land use of the land
. measuring 01 acre 04 gubtas or 4452.80 Sq.m
in- 8yN0.76/2 of Kasavanahalli Village,
- Varthur Hobli, Bangalore East Taluk from'

. o - . Industrial (Hltech) Use to Commercial Use by
o Sri K. S Sath1sh- reg.

- Refl 1. Apphcatxon of the; Apphcant dated 24.11.
: 2009. :
"~ 2.. Gouvt. Order No. PASD 55 Statute 2002(p),
Bangalore dated 14.02.2005. -
3. Order of the Commissioner, ‘Bangalore
Development Authority dated 21.01.2010,
4.  The Finange Department of BDA have
confirmed the payment of Rs.3,33,960/-
_towards Betterment Charges, Rs.2,226/-
Rounded off Rs.14/~ towards Serutiny Fee
“fotal amounting to Rs.3,36,200/0 made by
.the Applicant on 30.04. 2010 vide Canara
S Bank Challan No.19346 as per this Office
. . R - Letter - NoBDA/TPM/CLY.135/09-10/
: SR ‘ 3803/20@9 10, dated Ol 02.2010.

‘ The propdlsal -submitted by the. apblicant vide Ref (1)
‘requestmg for change of land use from Industrial (Hitech)
, use. o Commercxal Use has been pemsed As per the order
gited at Ref (3), the appllcant hag been informed to pay the
" total amount of Rs.3 36 200/0 towards Betterment Charges
and Scrutiny Fee, the apphcant has pald the prcscrlbcd fees.

" The same has been coﬁ-ﬁrmed.by. the Finance Department

| 'of the Bangéloré Development Authority.

" Chowdaiah Road, Kymara Park West, Bangalore-560020
Fagcimile: 23345799, E-mail:bda@vsnl.com
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Thereforc, under Sub-Segtion (3) of Scctlcm 14-A of

the Karnataka Town, & Country Plannmg Act 1961,

psrmission is herﬁby accorded for change of 1and use of the

fand . measurmg 01 acre 04 guntas or 4452. 80 Sqm in

$y.No.76/2 of Kasavanahalh V111age, Varthur Hobli,

Bangalore East Taluk from Industrlal (H1tech) Use to .

L

i (t'raft letter approved by the Commissioner)

Ta,
SriK.S.Satish,

,Commemal Use subject to the f_ollowmg‘condltxons.
As per RMP-2015 by reécrving the land for road
widening, the byilding plan may be got sanctioned '

from the competent authonty as per the Zonal

' Regulations. -

: ASpace has to be prov1ded on the land of the apphcant

itself for Vehlcie parkmg in accordance with the rules
for the szugi proposed commercial bulldmg.

Qther conditions that may be imposed by the
Bangalore Developmént Authority/ Corﬁpetent

Authonty are t0 be complied. .
No Objections. Cemﬁcate has to be obtained from the

- KSPCB in ageordance with the necessxty

$d/-28/5/10 .
For Commissioner,
BDA, Bangalore.

No.43, Kasavanahaili,
- Carmelaram Post,
, Bangalore - 560 035. .

mruscoryn . AT
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This Documen! Consists Of

First Sheet of Doct. Nms\g 02 of Boy, T @

2014 - 15

. ~

JOINT DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS- JOINT‘ DEVELOi’MENT AGREEMENT is made and
execuied on this the Twenty Sixth Day of March, Two Thousand
‘Fl.tteen {26-03-2015) at BANGALORE

BY:
SRI1.K.S.SATISH,
S/o Late K.Srinivasa Reddy,
Aged about 45 years, S
-Residing at, Np: 45, Kasavanahalli,
Bellandure Post, Bsngalorc East Taluk.
PAN No: .

Hereinafter referred to as the FIRST PA;RTY/ OWNER of the ONF. PART

AND :

M/s NEW ARK Projects :

Rep., by its Partners, '

Having office at, No. 1282 1st Floor,
17% Cross, 5% main, 7% Sector,
Bengaluru - 560 068

<«  Represented by its Manaéing Partner
Mr. K. 8. JAGAD=554REDDY,
S / o K Srinivas Reddy,

Hereinafter called the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER
of the OTHER PART

PAGE ﬁér’}f’ P
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(The term’ FIRST PA'RTY/OWNP_”;R and the SECOND PARTY/
DEVELOPER shall mean and"includze their respective heirs, legal
representatives, executors, adfninistratbrs, agents, assigns, nominee/s,

successors-in-interest, etc.) WITNESSEfi‘H:

I WHEREAS the Land Lord is the absolute owner in possession

-and enjo;yment of immovable prop(-:rtyzi bearing Survey Number 76/2,

BBMP Khatha No.SSOQ/Sy.No.?EJ/ 2, coinverted for commercial purpose
situated at Kasavanahalli Village, Varthfur Hobili, Bengaluru East Taluk,
measﬁring 1 Acre 4 Guntas, more particularly described in the

. schedule hcrcunder and herein after;; referred to as the Schedule

Property.

- II.  WHEREAS originally the Schcd@le Property was part of larger

“extent of land in Sy.No.76, measuring 2 Acre 8 Guntas excluding 7

Guntas of Karab land and the same was granted in favour of
K.Narayana Reddy in Case No.Al.ML153/1975-76 by the Spl Deputy
Commissioner for Abolition of Inams, éengalui*u by his order dated 06-
10-1975. :

M. Whereas :he 3Spl. i)cputy Com:r;issionel for Abeolition of Inams,
Bangalore has issued an endorsement dated 09-10-1975 for making
Khatha in respest of the above said prbperty in the name of K.Naryana

Reddy and accordingly his name was entered in revenue records.

Iv. 'threas K.Naryana Reddy and h'.is brothers have entered into a

partit,ion and the same was reduced in to writing on 01-05-1982 in
¢ ’ :

respect of the joint family properties:including the property bearing

Survey Number 76 and in the said parﬁtion the Schedule Property was
0 5o

.Srinivasareddy.

" PAGENe. 3°
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V.  Whereas K.Srinivasa Reddy died on 09-06-2003 leaving behind
his wife Smt. Radhamma and three sons by name K.S.Suresh,
K.S.Jagadeesh and K.S.Satish to suc¢eed to his estate and the above

said Four persons are the legal heirs of late K.Srinivasa Reddy.

VI Whereas the khatha of the Schedule Property was mutated in the
name of K. Srinivasa Reddy as MR. No 5/2006-07. In view of the death
of K. Srinivasa Reddy the inheritance Khatha was mutated in the name

of Land Lord with the ccnsent of other legal heirs as per
MR. No 15/2006-07. :
VIl. Whereas the survey number 76 -was phoded and the Schedule

P'roperty was assigned new survey number 76/2 and the same was
mutated in the name of Land Lord as per MR.No.1/2009-10.

VIII. Whereas the Schedule Property '_was converted for High-tech

purpose by the order of Spl. Deputy Commissioner vide order
No.ALN(EVH)SR.162/2009-10, dated 29-01-2010.

'

iX. . Whereas the land usage;purpos_é of the Schedule Pro-erty was
~harged from High-tech purpuse o commercial purpose by ‘he order
qassed by Town Planning Meber, BDA dated 01-02-201C and the
~ommissioner BDA has issuei the cﬁnﬁfmation letter date-l 25-08-
<010 for ‘change of land use fi'ldl‘.'x High-téc‘n to Commelfciai to the extent

of 1 Acre 4 Guntas or 4452.808q.mtx’~ in survey Number 76/2 of

Kasavanahalli Village.

X, Whereas the Schedule P;"opcrty is situated within the jurisdiction

of Bruhath Bengaluru Mahangara Palika and the khatha was made in
the name of First Party as per MR. 231/2010 11 and the Schedule

.Property was assigrfed Mynicipal Number 3802/Sy.No.76/2.

- AGE NoS
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XI. Whereas the family members of First Party have partitioned their

family properties as per registered pafti'ti'on deed document No.......... ,
dated 25-02-2015, registered in the. office of Sub-Registrar, Ulsoor,
Bengaluru and the said partition the Sc_ﬁedule Property was allotted to
the share of First Part.y. | |

XII. WHEREAS the First Parﬁy is in ﬁoéséésion and enjoyment of the
Schedule Property as absolute Owner and has been exercising the right

of Ownership without any let or hindrance from: anyone.

Xm. WHEREAS the Second Party who is the Developer, was on the

lookout for properties for devélopmcnt and the Owner has offered the
Schedule Propeity for development ‘and the LCeveloper has offered its

terms to develop the Schéedule Property under an integrated scheme of

" development into a residential and commercial complexes subject to

grant of permission from the autherities for the benefit of the parties

and whereas the Owner have accepted. the offer of the Second

'Party/Developer.

XIV. WHEREAS the Second Party /Df:ve;:'lt)per has cffered to develop the
Schedule Property into a residenﬁal and'comfnarcial complex at its cost
and after mutual négbtiati'on,; ’t'l.n'e PARTIES hereto have agreed to
reduce the terms and conditio}ls into‘:" writing and accordingly, this
MEMORANDUM OF JOINT DEVELOPMENT is being executed.

XV. WHEREAS the Second Party/Developer shall develop the

Schedule Property into a complex cominrising of separate Commercial

~-and residential building and has offcreé_i to allocate to the share of the

First Party/Owner - 45 % of the super built up area in

residential/commercigf building and in consideration thereof of the
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" First Party/ Owner does hereby permlt the Second Party/Developer to
sell the remaining 55 % of the super built up area.in residential/
commercial building with proportlonate undivided share in the land in

- favour of the nominees of the ASeconc_l Party/Developer.

XV1. WHEREAS the First Partv/Owné:r'havc accepted the above offer
and on the assurance of the Sccond Piarty/ Developer to complete and
zieliver the super built up area ;n the éforesajd project being ¢!lotted to
the First Party/Owner wi'thin thz stipujated period.

WHEREAS THE FIRST PA{_‘RTY[ OWNER HAVE
REPRESENTED AS UNDER:-

aj  That the First Party is the absolute owner of the 3chedule
Froperty as mentioned above and the FlI‘St Party/Owner assures that
the title of the First Party/Owner in re{sﬁect of the Schedule Property is
good, marketable and subsisting and that except the First Party/Owner
no other person or persons.have any ménner of right, title, interest or

claims over the Schedule Prop_e;'ty.

14 That the Schedule Prope- ty iv not. sub_]ect to any encun-brances,

'“tachmcnts, Court injunctirns or- aCQUISItIOI’l proceec ‘ngs or

miortgages or lien of any kind ;-

¢.  That the First Party/()wner _has not entered into any

Agreement/s for Sale/Transfer/ Development of the Schedule Property

with any other person/s or agency.

d) That the agreement for development arrived at between the

parties is for the mutual benefit of the parties;

supsopesaereo122€1 1f Dock Nowciwerns - oi Bomxc_/




233

41

b " $909 @/ |
.' -W-Sheet of DOC?“RSO.?...... wrornn®h HOJ/

, 22 2014 - 15

" Page-6 o
€) That there are no , easements, quasi-easements restrictive
.covenants or other rights or servitudes. .

f That the FIRST PA_RTY/OWNER_ covenant to produce all such

further documents as fnay be reasonably required in relationi to the

Development being undertaken by the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER
and the FIRST P~RTY/OWNER §-hall always be Lound to provide a clear

and marketable t:te.

g) The Second Party/ Dcveloper oﬁ ithc assurance and guarantee of
the First Party/Owner as regards to thé title of the Schedule Property,
has agreed to develop the Schedule ?roperty and the PARTIES are

‘desirous of reducing the terms agreed into writing,

NOW THIS AGREEMENT OF JOINT DEVELOPMENT
WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

That in terms agreed to between the PARTIES and subject to the
mutual obligations undertaken by the First Partv/Owner and the

Second Party/Developer under this ngreeme,:.t, the Second Party/

| Developer herety agrees to devequ; the ¢chedule Property hy

constructing a miulti-storied residential and commercial complexes,
subject to the terras and conditions hefein contained.
1. PERMISSICN FOR DEVELOPMENT:

1.1 The First Party/Owner is in pc;ssession and enjoyment of the
Schedule Property.  The First Pafty/ Owner hereby agrees and
undertakes to make available the Schédule Property in its entirety for
development and permit the Second Pérty/ Developer to enter upon the

Schedule Property and to undertake the ‘Development under an

integrated scheme o ction of residential and commercial

i /, _
- pAGENo. I
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building in terms of this Joint Development Agreement. However, the
authomty so granted shall ﬁot in any fna.nner be canstrued as delivery
of possession of the Schedule Property by the First Party/Owner in part
pcrformancé of this Joint Develépment_ Agi'cement or any Agreement of
Sale under Sec;tion 53-A of the Transfer of property Act‘ or under
Section 2 {47) (iv) of the Income Tax Act, '1961.

12  The First Party/Owner he;ehy agfees not to interfere or i.terrupt
in the course of the construction and’ development of the Schedule
Property and/or commit any act orgbrh_ission having the effect of
delaying or stopping the work ‘that hé.s' been undertaken under this
Agreement. However, the Fu-st Party/Owner shall always be entitled to
inspect the progress of the work and .type of work which 1s being
executed on the Schedule Prg;)perty. The First Party/Owner hereby

- irrevocably authorize and elnipower the Second Party/Developer to

develop the Schedule Property as residential and commercial building
cemprising of blocks and thé same- should not be revoked till the
.completion of the proposed drvelopment and sale as agre>d and

d-clarz=d accordingly.

1.3 The First Party/Owner shall pr:rnji; the Second Party/Developer
to enter upon the Schedule Pr«:)'pcrty_'-v on the schedule date for the
purpose of development after s.'i'gning of this Agreement provided the
financial and other working terms so agi}e_ed are fulfilled by either of the

parties as per the terms of this Iicvclop;hcnt Agreement.

2. PLANS/LICENCES:

21 The Second Party/Developer shall at its cost and expenses

obtain the sanctioned plan in respect of the Schedule Property for the
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~construction of residential and cdmmercial building from the

jurisdictional planning authorities and the Second Party/Developer

shall undertake the construction of the residential and commercial

' building on the Schedule Property as per the building bye-laws, rules

and regula‘tions m force and the Second Party/Developer shall at its
cost obtain ali such other nece:ésary permissions, sanctions,
clearances, including the permission :j.from Airport Authority of India,
Pollution Board, ¥.'W.D. Department, Ffire Forc.e-Departrnent, BESCOM,
BWSSé, Urban Art Commission, Lif,:t Inspectorate, Commencement
Certificate, Completicn Certificate andz'all other necessary clearance as
may be required to commence and éomplete the project within the
stipulated period. The responsibility and expenses for preparing any
plans and obtaining necessary li(’:erfscssan'd all other permissions
required to take up, commence and cdmplcte the construction of the
mﬁltiétoried build.ing,’s in the 'Schedu“l-c Property siall be that of the
Second Pé.rty/Dcveloper. The Secondll Party/ Devé.loper shall make
available to the First Party/Owner on.et’set of sanction plan and all
other statutory sanctions granted by the . jusisdictional competent

authorities as the case may be. -

2.2 The Second Pariy/Developer shall-llae entiii:d to modify the plan
submit fresh plan from time ﬁ;i time a§ may be decided by the Second
Party/Developer under due 'intimati:oﬁ to the First Party/Owner
without altering the entitlement of the First Party/Owner share under
this Agreement. '

3. CONSTRUCTION:

3.1 Thé Second Party/De\;eI'oper shall subject to the sanction of

license and plans, construct on the Schedule Property residential and

L
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internal and external sei'vicés; roads, walkways, amenities, facilities,
‘staircase and passages and sewer lines and pipes etc as per the
specification appended to this Agreement. The construction shall be in

accordance with specifications contained herein or equivalent thereto.

3.2 The Second Party/Developer will be entitled to engage Arclitécts,
Engineers, Contractors and ol_:ﬁcrs as;fvthey deem fit to execu.e the
conatruction work. However, in case éf‘ disputes between the Sscond
Party/Developer and his Icontractors, 'Architects, Engineers and other
workmen, supplies or materialé. anﬁ ot.lj_ier persons who are engaged by
the Second Party/Developer in the development of the Schredule
‘Property,: the same shall be settled by tihc Second Party/Developer and
the First Party/Owner shall have no liﬂibility of any nature whatsoever
nor will the First Party/Owner be ;deemed to be the Priacipal
Contractor. '

3.3 All the expenses and costs whicﬁh may have to be incurred in
connection with the preparation of pian, modified plans, dravings,
) esﬁ?nates etc and / or obtaining' c}.ea.raxiices and sanctions for th« plen
~and also the entire cost of constru<tions of the buildings and prcviding
© the amen'itics, services and facilitics, iﬁcluding the fees payable 0 the
Architects, Engineers, Contractors anci other staff and workmen shall
be borne by the Second Party/ Dcvelopé__cr. In case of disputes between
the Second Party/Developer and/ oir his éontractor, architects,
engineers and other workmen and suppliers of materials and other
persons who are engaged in the develdpment of the Schedule Property
the same shall be fully settled by thé Second Party/Developer who
shall also be liable and answerable for‘:; their claims if any. In case of

any accidents or injury or death oécufring during the course of

o~
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construction period to any workmen ~»6r‘ third pérty in the Schedule

Praperty, the Second Party/Developer: will solely be responsible. The
First Party/Owner $hall have no liability to any extent in this behalf.

3.4. All the items of plants and machiqéries, tools and implements,
stores and materials shall bélong to'; the Second Party/Developer
and/or its contractcrs, workmen and other agenc:ss may bring to the
site for the due construction of the ééid ‘buildings shall remain the
exclusive property of the Seconﬁd Party'/ Developer at all times and the
First Party/Owner shall have no claim whatsoever on any such items or
plants and machinery, tools and impléﬁlehts, stores and materials at

any time:

3.5. The Second Party/Developer shall be entitled to make additions,

deletions and alterations in the plans as demanded by the sanctioning

" authorities and also in construction as they deem it fit without

materially affecting the entitlement of the First Party/Owner Share.

The Second Party/Developet i's. also ‘entitled to effect modifications

‘depending on the ple.a and exigencies in the built u. areas agreed to be

built and delivered to the First Party/Owner. The Second

Party/Developer sha!l have absolute diécretion in matters relating to
the method, manner and design of construction w:thout affecting the

designs and safety of the building basically.

4. COST OF CONSTRUCTION:

4.1 The entire cost of constmctioﬁ',é including Architects fee and
charges/fee if any to be paid for obtaining the license /sanctioned plan/

modified sanctioned plan, payments for the temporary connection of

- water and electricity, during construcftion and development of the

o

PAGE No. 7.5~
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Schedule Property including the area fallihg to the share of the First

" Party/Owner shall be borne by the Second Party/Developer. The First

Party/Owner shall not be required to contribute any amount towards

the preparations of drawing, plan sanction, development and

- constructions of the Schedule Property incl-uding the First Party/Owner

share of constructed area as set dut in this Joint Development

Agreement.

4.2 In the event of any other demahd with i‘espect of construction
only made by any Authorities on Corhmencement of Construction or
during the course of the'const-:ruction,f the same shall be borne by <he
Second Party/Developer and the Fifst Party/Owner shall have no
liability. |

4.3 The Schedule Property is fncluded within the revenue
administrative jurisdiction of the Bruhat Bangalorc Mahanagara Palike
and the First Pafty/ Owner shall pay.:"the betterment charges to the
Bruhat Eangalore Mahanagara Pal‘i‘ke to enable the Second
Party/Developer to apply for-the sancf“io,riﬂplan.

4.4  rhe First Party/Owner shall obtain bifurcated khatha of ‘he
Schedule Property if the same is required/demanded by the authorities
for graat of sanction plan and license .to construct commercial and

residential buildings.

5. SHARING OF BUILT AREA:

5.1 In consideration of the First Party/ Owner agreeing to transfer the
proportionate undivided share in the land in favour of the Second
Party/Developer or its nom‘if}ees, the Second Party/Developer does

hereby agree to construgt on the Schedule Property and deliver to the

ey

NG
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First Party/Owner or his 'nominee/s or assignee/s free from

encumbrances 45% of .the constructed area in the residential/
.commercial building as the First PartleWner share in the Schedule
- Property with proportionate nur.i';bcr of car p‘érking slots to be provided
in the complexes. The remaining 55% .of the constructed area in the
residential / commercial building in the ‘Schedule Property shall be the
entitlement of the Second fPartyiDevéiqper along with proportionate
undivided share in the land and propo_ftionate number of car parking
slots and the Second Farty/ D'eireloper shall have the right to sell the
same to any prospective }511rchaéer or niominee as may be appointed or
nominated by the Seccend Party/Develénpe_r- without any reference or
concurrence of the First Party/Owner. 'fhe floor area ratio is tentatively
worked out as equivalent to one floo;r space index, however if the

« Second Party/Developer were to achi‘ﬁve any additional floor area,

depending on the changed circumstances or better wutilization of the
planning ability, such additional built up area shall be proportionately

- shared in the ratio agreed.

3.2 In consideration of the ,Seconci Party/Devel.per agreeing to
- deliver the First Party /Owner’s: CONéTRUCTED ARZTA as per para
‘supra, the First Party/ Owner hereby agrees and bina and undertakes
‘ to transfer/ | convey/seli to the Second Party/Developer and / or its
nominee/s or assignee/s an undividedi share in the land proportionate
to the Second Party/Developer’s constrﬁﬁcted area either in one lot or in
several share or in the form of undividéd shares or otherwise at the sole
discretion of the Second: Party /Develober. The First Party/Owner has

executed a registered Power of Attorney in favour of the Second
Party/Developer which has been registered along with this Joint

nt, who shall exercise such powers as

12 BA No. /’S‘/

Development Agree
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enumerated therein in respect-of 55% of the constructed area in the
residential/commercial building and pifoportionate share in the land
allotted to the Second Party/ Devcloper{'- .

5.3. The First Party/Owner constructed area shall be the absoiute
property of the First Party/Owner and ‘the First Party/Owner shall be
entitled :0 hold, sell, rnortgaée, gift, lcase and alienate or otherwise

dispose o the same or any. part thereof along with proportionate
undivided share in the land . or such ﬁﬂdivided share as will be
proportionate to the super built area rétained by the First Party/Owner
in the lard in Schedule Property and t'1e First Party/Owner shall be

entitled to all income, gains, capital appreciation and benefits of all

kinds and description accruing, arising or flowing there from.

5.4 The Second Party/Developer’s constructed area shall be the

absolute property of the Secdr_id Party/Developer and shall be entitled

to hold, sell, mortgage, gift, Iegse and alienate or otherwise dispose of

the same or any part thereof ai]_.ong, with' proportionate undivided share

in the la..d or such undivided share 25 will be proportionate to the

super bui't area allotted to the Second Party /Developer and the Second
Party/Devcloper shall .be entitled tc. all income, gains, capital
‘appﬁ:ciation and benefits of all kinds and description accruing, arising

or flowing there from.

5.5 That the portion of .the coﬁ'strilcted areca marked First
Party/Owner’ constructed area, i.e. to the First Party/Owner as
aforesaid in Para supra in terms of :Tthe Working Plan, the Second

Party/Developer shall be entitled to sell or otherwise dispose of the

Second Party/Developer’s constructed area etc. viz. the remaining

-

0
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Super Built area in the buildings and car parking areas and the

-benefits and advantages available with proportionate undivided share

in the land in the Schedule Property.

" 5.6 That the First Party/Owner and:Second Party/ Developer shall

" mutually décide upon the apportionment of their respective built up

areas falling to their shaves by mun{ial discussions and reduce the
same into writing in the form of Supplci‘méntal Sharing Agreement. Both
the PARTIES shall sharz both the advantages/disadvantages in
proportion to their respective shares fon equitable basis and in such
manner that the value of the areas is ;of more or less equal value and
importance, both the PARTIES shall. co-operate with each other in
executing the Supplemental sharing agi'eement within 15 days from the

date of obtaining the sanctioned plan. :

§.7 'The Second Party/Developer s_hall endeavor to exvloit the
maxirhum permissible FSI as pér the litense and plan sanctioned from
the authorities for the mutual henefit of the PARTIES. If any FSI over
and above the present o becomes avallablc and san-tioned either
before the commencement of the constmcnon or'during the course of

the construction or ther:after any _nme, then the S:cond Party/
Developer shall undertake additional édnétructions and in which case
the First Party/Owner and Second Party/Developer shall be entitled to
super built up area in the ratio of 45:55 of the in the residential/

commercial building respectively in such additional constructions.

5.8 The First Party/QOwner shall pay‘pro-rata charges, statutory
deposits, viz., BWSSB, BESCOM, Clﬁb charges/deposit, any other

statutory payments or depoéifs including the incidental expenses for

w3
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" providing permanent connecti@ns of electricity, water and sanitary shall
» be in the ratio of the rCSpcctivE shares ‘and as may be decided by the
Second Party/ Developer in respect of the constructed area allotted to
‘the sharc of First Party/Owner . within 15 days from the date of written

demand made by the Second Party/ Developer The Fn-st Party/Owner
covenant ‘that in the event of any other ordinance or Act coming into
force subseguent to the execution of th1s Jeint Development Agreement

resulting in any cess or statutt_)ry payment payable in respect of the
First Party/Owner share of the constri&ctéd areas, the same shall be
payable by the Tirst Party/Owner. H_ov‘}»‘véver,'the payment of VAT and
Service Tax in respect of the Firéi Party/Owner share of the

constructed zrea shall be payable by th‘é First Party/QOwner.

‘5.9 If at any time after their respeciitive area/apartment allotment,

any variations are to be made, the samé will be settled by the PARTIES

by mutual consent.

-5.10 As the built up area cannot be j’ragmented to enable the First
Party /Owner to retain exactly the sup@er b.iilt up area allotted in the
building to be built in the Schedule Piroperty, the First Party/Owner
shall be entitied to such number of apértrr.:’ant/ﬂats, if the total super
‘built up area contained in the com'n'nn'.ercia-.l and' residential building
allotted to the First Party/Owner falls short of his entitlement of the
super built up area, then the PARTIES éhali mutually settle the value
thereof. That at the time of apportiom’inent of the respective shares in
the super built up area as agreed to between the PARTIES, the Second
Party/Developer shall endeavor to, as far as possible to demarcate the
extent of super built up area to be allotted to the First Party/Owner

without the First Party/Owner having to pay any additional amount for
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' any marginal super built area falling to the share of the First

» Party/ Owner apart from the ratio being éllatted under this Agreement.

~ 5.11 The word “Super Built Up Area” mentioned herein shall mean the
total E‘onst;‘uctéd Area inclﬁding balpb_hies; 'sit outs, staircase, lift
rooms, electrical meter roam, pump'_rooin, Generator rooms if any,

common areas, circulation areas but excluding car parking area.

5.12 The portion of the terrace area of t_hé upper floor shall be reserved

for the construction of overhead tanks, location of solar equipment and
construction of lift head room and the. fpmaining area of the terrace
shall be proportionately shared by the PARTIES.

6. COMMENCEMENT AND'COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION:

6.1 The Second Party/Developer shall under normal conditions and

in the absence of any restrictions, complete the construction within 36

" (Thirty Six) months from the date of issue of the Commencement
Certificate with a grace period of 6 months or such extended period as
the PARTIES may mutually agree upon. However, the Second
Party/ Deveioper shall not incrlf-any liab'ility‘- for any delay in delivery of
‘possession of the “First Party,’dwner CQNS’TRUCTED AREA" by reason
of non-availability of deeminent Co_f’xtrolled Materials, znd/or by
-reason of any injunction or legg} : prbceedings, Governmental
restrictions and/br civil Corr’lmo'_tié;ﬁ, ué.nsporters strike, Act of God or
due to any injunction or proh_'ibitory i'ordcr' (not attributable to any

action of the Second Party/ De\}eloper ) ér conditions force majure or for

reasons beyond control ‘of the Sccbxﬁd Party/Developer shall be
excluded at the time of com;}utiﬁg the period stipulated for

construction. In the event of non-availability of Occupancy Certificate

16 PAG NC‘! ""'}'? —
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or Power/Sanitary;Water connections, the Second Party/Developer
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shall be excluded at the time of computing the period stipulated for
 construction. The Second Party/ Developer in any case shall endeavor

10 cornplete the construction within the stipulated period and deliver
the “First Party/Owner Constructed Area within the period agreed

- herein abovc

7. INDEMN:TY:

7.1 The First Party/Owner hereby;: confirms that his title to the
Schedule Property is good, marketabl;: and sub-isting and that none
else have any right, title interest or shélre in the Schedule Property and
that the Schedule Property is not subject to any encumbrances,

attachment or taxation or acquisition proceedings or charges of any

kind. The First Party/Owner shall kéep the Second Party/Developer
fully indemnified and harmiess, against -,any loss or hability, cost or
claim, action or.proceedings that méy arise against the Second
Party/Developer on account of any dcféct in or want of title on the part
of the First Party/Owner or on account of zny delay caused at the

instance of the Wirst Pafty/Owner.

7.2 The SECOND PAR’I‘Y/DEVELQPER shall keep the FIRST
PARTY/OWNER fuily indemnified and harmless against any loss or
liability, cost or claim action or proceedings, that may arise against the
FIRST PARTY/OWNER of the Schedule Property and the Building to be
constructed thereon by rca’soﬁs of any failure on the part of the
SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER to disché.fgc its liabilities/obligations to
the labour employed by the SECOND' F;ARTY /DEVELOPER or any
claims of the labour contractors or on account of any act omission or

commission in uging the ‘Schedule Property or putting up the
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~ construction. In case of regularization of the constructed area as per

the working drawing which is'the area other than the area as per the

sanctioned ‘plan, such additional area/floor the regularization cost shall

.be borne by the PARTIES proportionately;

73 The SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER shall keep the FIRST

PARTY/OWNER fully indemniii'f;d and: harmless against an; loss or

kability, cost or claim, action or prqceediﬁgs, that may arise against the
FIRST PARTY/OWNER or the “PIRST PARTY/OWNER CONSTRUCTED
AREA” in the Schcdulc Propeity and .;t.hc 'buildings to be constructed
tuereon by reason of any fiilure on the part of the HECQOND
PARTY/DEVELOPER  shall be fully,?_liabl¢ and responsible to the

Government, Bruhat Bangalore Mé.hahagara Palike, Bangalore

Development Authority, Karnataka Power Transmission Company Ltd.,

Bangalorle Water Supply and Sewerage Board or any other Authorities
for compliance of all the statutory requirement for construction of the

building on the Schedule Property.

74 The SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER shall be entitled to enter into

S-ab Bale Agreements with the ljfro.spcci_ivc PURCHASERS in respect of

- the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER’S cojnstructed area in the Schedule
- Property along with proportionate undiﬁided share in the land and car

parking slot and in the event of any breach of the terms between the
SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER and the prospective PURCHASER/

NOMINEE of the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER, the FIRST PARTY/
OWNER shall not be liable for any consequences thereof suffered by the

SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER and that the SECOND PARTY/
DEVELOPER shall always indemnify and keep indemnified the FIRST
PARTY/OWNER harml¢ss of any sucﬁ action or proceedings initiated

o éAGE%;?'QI -
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by the nominee/s of the SECOND PARTY/ DEVELOPER in relation to

the breach of the terms and conditions‘..-.v

Page - 19 o

8. TRANSFER OF SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER’S SHARE:

8.1 The Flrst Party/ Owner shall havc no ob_]cctlon for the Second
Party/Dcvc10per s the Attorncy Holder of the First Party/Owner to
convey/transfer ihe Second  Party/ Devcloperu share in the land

comprised in the Schedule Proberty to th_e Second Party/Developer or

person/s nominated by the Second Parfy/ Develooer.

8.2 The SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER shall immediately after the
execution of this Agreement,' be entitléd to enter into Agreement with
the prospective purchaser/s f_rolm out of the share apportioned to the
SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER under this Agreement without any
reference or concurrence of the F]RS’f‘ PARTY/OWNER" and also to

execute the register the Agrec@ent of Sale/Sale Deeds.

| 8.3 The stamp cuty, registr‘ai_ion charges and expenses in connection
with the preparation and ,exegtifgion-of the Deed /[« of conveyance and/or
other documents relating to the: SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER'S share
in the land rights in the Schedule Property agreed to be conveyed to the
SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER or the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER’S

nominee’s shall be borne by the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER or the
nominee/s of the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER.

8.4 The SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER shall be entitled to enter into
Agreements for sale and sell/ transfer_SS% of the constructed area in
the residential/commercial building of such undivided share in the

land of the Scheduje Property togethefzwifh proportionate car parking
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slots in the building to be built in t{ie Schedule Property as stated

above with the persons intending fo own built areas and receive

. consideration there under and enter into Construction Agreements or

any other Agreement or Memorandu’in with them. The amounts

realized there from can be uullzed for The purposes of construction in

 the Schedule Property and the FIRST PARTY/OWNER shall not object

to the same:

8.5 The Stamp Duty payable on this_ﬁJdint Development Agreement is

" borne by the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER . .~

9. TAXES, MAINTENANCE, DEPOSITS, ETC., ON FIRST
PARTY/OWNER/ OWNER’ CONSTRUCTED AREA:

9.1 The FIRST PARTY/OWNER shall pay and discharge all Municipal
Taxes, Cess and Assessments on the {Schcdule Property upto the date
of dcli\}cry of possession to the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER. The
FIRST PARTY/OWNER pursuant to thé apportionment of the FIRST
PARTY/OWNER’ CONSTRUCTED SHA‘RE shall be liable to bear and
pa3 all taxes, rates and cess ard ck a"fges for electricity, water ard
samtary and other. services and 'mtg,omgs payable in respect of tue

“FIEST PARTY / OWNER’ CONS’I‘RL'”‘TE,D AREA” on pro-rata basig from
the date of delivery of possession of thé same after due service of a
written notice from the SECQND PARTY/DEVELOPER to the FIRST
PARTY/OWNER that the “FiRST PARTY/OWNER CONSTRUCTED
AREA” is ready for delivery and océupation in all respects after
obtaining the Occupancy Ccrtiﬁcaté. However, the FIRST
PARTY/OWNER either by himself or ‘through his nominee/s shall
deposit the maintenance charges as: -rnay be determined by the
SECOND’ PARTY/ EVELOPER_- for the first Twelve months from the

o X /
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date of delivery of possession‘iolf the FIRST PARTY/OWNER’ share. The

' maintenance charges determined shall take into account the warrantee .

free service conditions (duriné defects liability period} and the charges

_ will be arnved at, after excludmg the cost built in for services during

'the defects hablhty period and in general such charges will be as per

Industry standards.

92 The  FIRST PARTY/OWNER ‘and  the  SECOND

PARTY/ DEVELOPER  shall - from the - date of cormpletion of “FIRST
PARTY/OWNER’ CONSTRUCTED AREA” in’ all respects, maintain their
respective portions, at their ou}n, cost m good, tenaiitable and habitable
condition with regular ;naintenance" and repairs to the respective
portions and shall not do or suffer to be done anything in or to the said

premises, and/or common areas and passages of the building which

‘may be against law or which will cause obstruction or interference to

the users of such common areas. Thé FIRST PARTY/OWNER and/or
his transferees in regard to the “FIRST PARTY/OWNER’
CONSTRUCTED ARFA” and the SECOND PARTY/ DEVELOPER or its

' nominees in  respect of SECO ND PART 7/ DEVELOPER'’S

CONSTRUCTED AREA, shall become Lhc membcrs of the Association to

be formed by all the OWNERS in the_ proposed consiruction for the

. purpose of attending the maintenance_aénd safety of the building and all

matters of common interest and concern and shall observe and perform
the terms/conditions/Bye-laws/rules/: Regulations of such Association
and shall subscribe to all its charters and shall be bound by the rights

and obligations as enshrined in any Act in force from time to time.

9.3 The FIRST PARTY / OWNER and the SECOND
PARTY/DEVELOPER or any one claiming through them shall be liable

’ PAGE%‘ oLy T
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to bear anid pay the proportionate taxes, rates and cess and charges for
. electricity, other services, maintenance charges and the outgoings .
payable in respect of their respective constructed area which shall be
- :

over and above the maintenance deppéi_t to be paid in terms of the

clause supra from the date of, delivery 'c;f'posst:ssion or on the expiry of
15 [Fifteenrr) days from the &ate of service of a written notice/
telegraphically or by email or by Régi:stered Post (Acknowledgment
Due), by the SECOND : PARTY/ DEVELOPER to the FiRST
PARTY/OWNER informing that the °“FIRST PARTY/OWNER
CONSTRUCTED AREA” is ready for delivery and occupation, whichever
is later. That in the event of failure on’ the part of the FIRST PARTY/
OWNER to take possessiori of the sﬁa{r_c allotted, the payment of
maintenance charges shall commence from the expiry of 15 days from
the date of notice duly servéa by the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER.
The FIRST PARTY or his nominee/s shiall be liable to .pay one year
deposit towards maintenance at thc. time of taking possession of his

. share, which shall be tranéferred to the corpus fund deducting

expenses.

9.4 Thet- after the completion of '_thef‘ construction, the F:RST

PARTY/OWNER and the SECGND PARTY/DEVELOPER wuhall

contribute the statutory -expenses tb"_-_be incurred in obtaining the

bifurcation and assignment of Sub Khata to the respective units in the

ratio allotted to their respective share. :

10. MAINTENANCE CHARGES ETC. |

10.1 The Maintenance of the i’esiden.ti'él/ commercial Complexes will
be by the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER or their nominee/s and could
be assigned at thg discretion of the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER.
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10.2 The FIRST PARTY/GWNER shall be liable to contribute his share
as may be determined after amicable discussions between the FIRST
PARTY/OWNER and the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER, towards the

‘ corpus fund.

11. OBLIGATION OF THE FIRST PARTY /OWNER:

»11.1 The FIRST PARTY/ OWNER shafl observe ‘and carry out such
acts, deeds and things as may be reasénably required to provide a clear

and marketable title in respect of the ;Sc':hedule Property to enable the
SECOND PARTY/DEVELDPER to develop the Schedule Property and in

the event of any clairns or objections ‘are lodged during the course of
construction or any iegal action or p_rocecdings are initiated by any
person/s claiming in trust for the FIRST PARTY/OWNER relating to the
title of the Schedule Property only, the FIRST PARTY/OWNER shall at

his cost clear the same within reasonable time.

12. The name of the project shall be decided by the SECOND
PARTY/DEVELOPER. : B

13. The Original docuraents of title of the Schecule Property have

been delivered to th: SECOND PARTY/DEVELOP R at the time of |

execution of this Joint Development Agreement.

13.1 The SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER has been permitted to raise
project loan to the extent of tlr.1:e SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER’S share

only granted under this Joint Developm'erit‘ Agreement and may also
offer the share of the SECOi\ID PAR'_I‘,Y/DEVELOPER as collateral
security for the loan and for the._-s'aid purpose, the SECOND
PARTY/DEVELOPER shall be entitled to utilize the original documents

250
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of title for depositing with ar;y"ﬁnaﬁcial institution for the purpose of

the loan, without any réf_érence or concurrence of the FIRST

PARTY/OWNER and execute Mortgage Deed, Deposit of Title Deed or

any other assurance in favour of the financial institution.

'13.2 The SECOND PARTY/DE.\‘/ELOP.ER shall ensure that the FIRST

PARTY,'OWNER’S share in the proposed construction including :he

undiviced share of land apportioned, uh;éll not be subject to any cha:ge

or mortgage and shall be kept free fro:fi any encumbrance and that in
the event of any proceedingé beiﬁg.initiéted by any financial institution
resulting in any charge be_iﬁg creaied in respect of the FIRST
PARTY/OWNER’'S Share, the SECOI\;ID PARTY/DEVELOPER shall
indemnify and keep indemnified ,agaiénst any action or proceedings
being initiated against the FIRST PARTY/ OWNER.

'13.3 The SECOND PARTY/ DEVELOPER shall be entitled to use the

loan at their discretion for the purpose of the project and the loan so
raised by the SECOND . PARTY/DEVELOPER  shall be

cleared /discharged without committin.; Q:default.

13.4 The SECOND P‘ARTY/DEVELO‘.’ER shall- on discharge of the

loan, furnish a no-due certificate from rhe financial institution.

.14. The SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER covenants that the SECOND
" PARTY / DEVELOPER shall be respoﬁsible and liable under a NO

DEFECT LIABILITY for a period of Six (6) months from the date of
delivery of possession of the FIRST PARTY/OWNER’ constructed area

and any defect so notified by the :FIRST PARTY/OWNER or his
nominee/s, the SECOND PARTY /DEVELOPER shall at its cost set right

the defect, except patyral wear and tear and excluding areas where

“ pacEe. %"
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modification works carried out by the commercial area/Apartment
purchaser or their nominee/s or damage done on the existing

constructed areas.

15. INTERPRETATION:

This Joint Development -AgreCmént' shall not bt construed as a
Partnership between the PARTIES herein. -

16. ADDITIONAL WORK:

The SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER may at their dis-retion agree
to execute additional items of work {other than those specified in the
specifications agreed upon) as 'requireld. by the FIRST PARTY/OWNER
on mutually agreed terms/and/or rates agreed upon which shall be
payable to the SECOND' PARTY /DEVELQPER  before the
commencement of the additional works or that the FIRST
PARTY/ OWNER shall be at liberty to ge&‘ any additional items of work

done by his own agency.only after possession is handed over to the

- FIRST PARTY/OWNER by the; SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER. The time

taken for undertaking s'ich additional work shall be added to the time
stipulated for completica of construction of “FIRST 2ARTY/OWNER’

'CONSTRUCTED AREA” tipulated above.

17. ADVERTISEMENT:

| The SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER shall be entitled to erect
boards/hoarding in the Schedule Property, print brochures, advertise
for sale and - disposal of the built areas of the SECOND
PARTY/DEVELOPER’S share in.the Schedule Property and to publish

in the Newspapers calling for res_pons:_e from prospective purchasers

% paGE No. "B
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and market its share of land and buil&ing in the Schedule Property in

any manner, the SECOND PARTY/ DEVELOPER may deem it fit, .
< 18. BREACH AND CONSEQUENCES:

The PARTIES 'hereto shall ;nutually * co-operate for the
implementation of the terms herein rec%u ded. In the event of breach of

" the terms of this Joint Development ngeement by either PARTY, the
" aggrieved PARTY shall be entitled to i:ﬁfbr’ce speéiﬁc performance and
also be eatitled to recover all the 102Sses and expenses incurred as

consequence of such breach from the EARTY committing the breach.

19. DEPOSITS :

19.1 The SECOND PARTY/DEVELO_PERS has paid the following
amounts to the FIRST PARTY/OWNER.

19.2 NON-REFUNDAELE DEPOSIT:

A sum of Rs.10,00,000/- {Ten Lakhs Only) is paid by the Second party
to the First party as Non-refundable deposit by way of cash and the
First part, is hereby acknowledges the .aceipt of the same before the
Wittiness. "

19.3 REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT o

A sum of Rs.1,00,00,000/- (One crore Only) is paid by the Second
party to tae First party as interest free refundable deposit in the
following manner

< a. A sum of Rs.4,50,000/- by way of Cheque bearing No.009325,
dated 05-06-2014,

b. A sum of Rs.15,00 OOO/ by way of Cheque bearing No.009318,
dated 30-06-2014,

C. A sum of Rs.10,00,000/-.by way of Cheque bearing No.Q04639,
dated 24-04-2014,

d. A sum of Rs.10,00,000/- by way of Chequc dated 31-01-2015,

»'PA fo. R~
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&. A sum of Rs.5,00 000/— by way of Cheque bearlng No.000110,
dated 01-01-20185,
f. ‘A sum of Rs.5,00 000’/ by way of Cheque bearing No.000112,
* dated 23-01-2015,
£ A sum of Rs.5,00 000/ by way of Cheque bearing No.000113,
dated 04-02-2015,

h. A sum of Rs 20,00,000/- by way of Cheque bearing No020538,
.dated 30-03-2015,

1. A sum of Rs.15,00,000/- by way of Cheque bearmﬂ No0.0020536,
dated 20-04-2015,

All the above cheuges are :lrawn on Axxs Bank benllandur Branch

2014 - 25

J A sum of Rs.5,00,000/- by way : of Cheque bearing No. 424536
dated 01-12-2014, drawn ont SBM; Sarjapur Road branch,
k. A sum of Rs 5,50,000/- by way cash

and the First party is heleby acknowledges the receipt of the same
before the Wittiness,

19.4 The FIRST PARTY/OWNER eovcr{ﬁnts'to refund the interest free
refundable deposit at the time of delivéry of vacant possession of the
. 'OWNER'S CONSTRUCTED AREA. The refund of the deposit shall be a
condition precedent for delivery of the E’OWNER CONSTRUCTED AREA
and if there is any delay, default or breafjch committed by the OWNER in
cefunding the deposit, t.e SECOND PARTY/DEVELO“ER shall be
entitled to hold the possession of the OWNER’S CONSTR:JCTED AREA
at the cost and risk of the FIRST PARTY/OWNER until tie refundable
_ deposit is paid. However, if the’ FIRé‘.T PARTY/OWNER delays the
refund of the deposit beyond 30 (THIR_'I%Y] days from the date of written
" intimation being served upon the FIRST PARTY/OWNER, then the
SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER shall be entitled to claim interest/

damages against the FIRST PARTY/OWNER.

19.5 That in the event _of the FIRST PARTY/ OWNER being unable to

refund the interest free refundable deposit within the stipulated period

No.olu et LOBN “0( BOQ
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in para supra, the SECOND PARTY/ bEVELOF'ER shall be entitled to
buyback the stocks of the FIRST _PARTY/OWNER at a mutually .
agreeable price per Square Feet of super built up area with undivided
share of land and car parking slot.to write off the interest free

refundable deposit and the PARTIES shé’ll reconcile the accounts.

20. JURISDICTION:

The City Civil Courts at Bangalore Shﬁ;l have jurisdiction.
21. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS:

The PARTIES agree that in respéc_’t of the built up areas allotted

to their respective shares in ‘the Sc'hec,iuie Property, they shall be

< entitled to own, posscsé and enjoy the ‘_'s.arn:e subject to such rights and
restrictions and obligations .thellt are s,tipxxlated herein and both the
PARTIES agree to stipulatc". the conditions stated herein in the
conveyance/s executed by them. in favour of thé ~prospective
purchaser/s of such built up areas in the Schedule Property. The rights

" and obligati:ns shall apply tc}"all the subsoquent OWNER/Purchasers

who acquir+ the con_lmercial" area/apar-mernit/flat along with the

undivided sk..ire of land.
22. RIGHYTS:

a)  Full right and liberty for the PARTIES and persons authorized or
permitted by -the PARTIES (common w1th all other person/s entitled,
permitted or authorized to the like righit)' at all times by day and night
to go, pass and re-pass and. to use the common areas inside and

outside the building.
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'b) The right to subjacent and [ateraf support, shelter and protection

from the other parts of the building and from the side and roof thereof. .

c) The right to free uninterrupted passage of running water, gas

- electricity from and to the building and to the unit aliotted, through

water courses, sewers, drains. conduits, cables and wires which may be

passing through the building or-any part thereof. The right of passage

" for the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER of Units and the person/s

" authorized 'by them to the common arég{s of the said builaing and to the

water tanks for cleaning, repairing c}r'maintaining the same at all
reasonable times with prior written pfermissions of SECOND PARTY/
DEVELOPER and/or Association. : .

d) Right to lay cables or wires thr(nugh common walls or passages

for radio, television, telephone and such other installations, having due
regard to the similar rights of the other FIRST PARTY/OWNER of Units

in the Building with prior wrif:ften. .permission of SECOND

PARTY /DEVELOPER and/or Association. -

e) ‘ ‘Subject to péyment for -:om:mon facilities, amenities a-.d survices
charges, the right to enjoy the common facilities and services, the right

to enjoy the common facilities and services provided in the buulding.

) The ‘r‘ight to the use of common open area around the building

(other than the area specifically allotted to any OWNER/s of Units in

the Building for exclusive use).and the entrance area of the building.

¢  Absolute Ownership to the FIRST PARTY/OWNER and

possession of the units and car parking slot/s allotted.

)
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h) ©  Exclusive right to use of any portion of Terrace areas and/or

-,

Garden Areas if allotted. . . : ' .

. 23. RESTRICTIONS ON TH_E RIGHT/S OF THE PARTIES:

The PARTIES and the .fﬁture Ou’ﬁer of the Units in the Building

.in the Schedule Property shall-be bound by the following restrictions

and covenants in the course ‘of Ownership and enjoyment of such

units.
a) Not to raise any construction in aadition to the units allotted.
b) Not to use or permit the ‘user of the Unit allotted in a manner

which would diminish the value utlhty of the pipes, cisterns and other

common amenities prov1ded in the sald bmldmg

c) Not to use the space in the land _Ieft open after the construction

-of the building/s excluding the cxclusiive right to use allotted to the

apartment owner in a manner which might cause hindrance to the free

ingress to or egr.ss from any part of the said bi..lding.

d) Not to park any vehicle at any i)lace i the Schedule Property

other than in the allotted parking area.

e Not to default in the payment of a.ny taxes of levies or expenses to

‘be shared with the other O\%mer of . other commercial

area/apartment/flats under the said scheme.

f) Not to make any arrangement for the maintenance of the exterior

of the respective Units or the common amenities therein other than

agreed to by the majority of Owner of uhits thereon.
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gl Not to store in the respective Units any goods which are
hazardous, combustible, dangerous or considered objectionable by any.
authority or which are excessively heavy as to effect or damage the

construction or structure of the said building.

h) Not to carry or case to, be carried héavy packages which are likely
to damage the lobbies, staircases, lifts'.,_'» ladders, common pascage or

any other structure or parts of the said-building.

i) Not to use or permit the use of common passages, common
staircases or common areas for storage, display boards, materials, etc.,

or in,a manner as to cause inconvenience, obstruction or nuisance to

others or to effect the acsthctics of the said building or any part tl.ereof.

j) Not to store any materials or construct anything on the terrace
and to keep the terrace always clean; open to the sky and umn-built

upon.

k) Not to throw or allow or suffer to be thrown dirt, rubbisl rags,

cig.rettes and/or other refuse from the building or on the Sciiedule

Prcoerty,

R Not to. cause any nuisance or health hazard to the other

occupants of the building.

m)  To be bound by the Rules and Ré‘gulations governing the use of
the common facilities as may’ be c{btermincd by the OWNER of

commercial area/Apartment/flats in the building.

n) Not to use the terrace/ open areé/ garden area/limited common

areas specifically allotted to any unit OWNER,

31 é@
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o) Not to decorate the exterior of the building and/or the unit

" allotted otherwise than in a manner spec1ﬁed by the majority of the

OWNER of the units in the said buﬂdlng.

pl  Not to seek for partition of common facilities or services or the

land covered in the Schedule Property bjf metes and bounds but always
shall enjoy the Schedule Property as co-Owner along with the other

. apartment Owner thereof.

' 'q} Not to use the apartment alIotté,d for any business or purposes

which is prohibited in law or in such a way as to cause nuisance or

health, hazard to others.

1) Not to put up advertisement boards, neon sign and other display
materials at any place of the building including the lobby, common

areas, staircase or on the exterior of the building and compound wall.

24. EXPENSES TO BE BORNE BY FIRST PARTY/OWNER OF
EACH UNIT: o C

. The PARTIES herein and the future Apart.1ents Owner in the
bulldmgs shall bear and pay w1thm seven days of demand the
proportionate share of tae following com_mon experises in respect of an
unit held by him/ h;r,'iz'he proportion b_éihg the super built area of such
unit to the total super built area of all units in the Schedule Property.
The PARTIES and the future commerpiqi area/apartment Owner or
their respective nominees shall pay th'e_' monthly maintenance fee as
may be decided by the MANAGING COMMITTEE of the Condominium
and until its formation, the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER shall decide
the monthly maintenance and the amount that may be in the custody
of the SECOND PARTY/ DEVELOPER xﬁvhé shall maintain the same and

o~
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after the OWNER Condominiﬁr’n is consututed, the balance amount if
any in the custody of. the SECOND PARTY/DEVELOPER shall be

transferred.to the Condominiur'ri,

aj Expenses towards formation of Association.

bl Maintenances and replacement of pump sets, lifts and other
‘machinery, electrical lines common to the building.

) Replacement of bulbs in corridors and other common places.

d} -. Provisions of watchmen and secunty 24 hours round the clock
service. -

'e] Maintenance of common fé.'c-il'it;.es.;and amenities and gardcns"

f) Insurance of the building.

g) Any other common 'service or faciiity provided by the said service
provider.

h)  Common area lighting, yard lighting etc.

i} House keeping full team of cleaners, maids, plumber, electrcal)
etc. » :

) AMC’s if any for lifts, pumps, I’:.‘lOt(ﬁ)’I‘S,VCtC.
k) The Legal expenses that may be i;lcurred either for inttiating any

actior or for defending any legal pr ')ceedmgs shall be shared by the

apartment Owncr

Should any party default in anj_fi payment of any due from any
common expenses, benefits or amén‘itics, the SECOND PARTY/
DEVELOPER or the Service Provider in consultation with the majority
of OWNER of the Units shall have the right to femove/ with draw such

common benefits or amenities including  electricity and water

%ZQ g@ No.”gb’
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connection from the defaulting Parﬁy’s enjoyment wkhich shall be

reconnected to the party after such ai‘rca_rs are cleared together with

any other charges that may be levied by thé Association.

k. | Each apartnient/ flat shall be prdﬁided with a separate electricity
meter and. the apartment/flat owner sﬁa]l regulafly pay the electricity
charges without comraitting any default, : The amenity of water from the
Board, Bore well Supply and Sanitary-shall be common and the
charges for the amenity of water from th¢ water suprly board and bore

well and sanitary shall be included in the common maintenance

charges payable by each unit owner to the Associatior .

NOTE-1:- The word “UNIT” -shall meah_ and includ:z apartment/flats
and the benefits/areas attached’ thereto. .

NOTE-2: The word “CONSTRUCTEﬁ AREA” where ever used shall
mean the super built up area ‘'which 1ncludcs the share of common
areas. ;

25. CUSTODY:

_ ‘This Agreement is executed in Duplicate. The original shall be
with the SECOND PAF TY/DEVELOPER and the Duplicate shall be with

the FIRST PARTY JOWHMER:- .
.26. PAYMENT OF STAMP DUTY:

In the event of there beiﬁg any idcide‘nce of stamp duty payable
on this Jomt Development Agrccrnent shall be borne by the SECOND
PARTY/ DEVELOPER. S

27. The PARTIES ‘hercto' cdf_/c;r'lantz and declare that this Joint
Development Agreement shall not be f_f'usti'ated for want of covenants

and shall not be deemed .as a waiver. However, either of the PARTIES

BRI
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shall do all such lawful acts neccséé.ry and execute supplemental
agreemerit for a proper interpretatioh of the terms of this Joint

Development Agreement and for effective implementation.

28. The address of the PARTIES has been recorded in this Joint
.Development Agreement. All letters addressed to the PARTIES with

prefixed stamps, shall be deemed to b’:@lduly served, unless the change

of address is duly intimated in writing e‘.:_nd duly acknowledged.

.29. Save and except what are hercinif before previded the rights and

" obligationis of the parties herein shall ;be governed by the law in force.
Each Party agrees that it will not disclésc to any third party or use any
Confidential Information of the other Party (the “Disclosing Party”),
except as expressly perntitted in this Agreement, and that it will take &ll
reasonable measures to maintain Ehe confidentiality of all such
Confidential Information in its possession or control, which will in rio
event be less than the measures it usés to maintain the confidentialicy
of its own information of similar 1mporrance “Conﬁdenual Information”

means - any & all information discl. »sed to, or obtained throush
observaion, through the data link or : 1ther perception, by either Party
pertaml"g to the Disclosing Party whic! 1 in the reasonable judgment of

an ordir.ary person, would appear to “)e of a propnctary nature and,

therefore, in his judgment, "should not be dlscloscd to a third paryy

without the Dlsclosmg Party's consent

30. The PARTIES shall attempt in good faith to resolve any dispute
arising out of or relating to this Joint De{relopment Agreement promptly
by negotiation between themselves to settle the controversy and with

direct responsibility for adminfstering ‘this Agreement. Any party may

~
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give the other party written notice of any dispute not resolved in the
normal course of business within 15 days after delivery of the notice,

the receiving party shall submit to the other a written response. The

notice and response shall include with reasonable particulars (a) a

" statement of each party’s position and (b) and representation by any

nominated person/ par:y. Witﬁiq 30 days after delivery of the notice,

the parties of both parti-a§ shall meet a't a mutually acczptable time and

‘place.

31. Failing the above the dispute ‘x:‘é:garding interpretation of the
clauses of this agreement and also regafdin'g terminaticn/ejectment, all
such dispute shall be tesolved only by reference to asbitration under
Arbitration and Conciliation Ac_t._"1996. The cost shall be borne equally.
The place of arbitration shall be at Barijgalorc,and shall be in Kannada

or English language as mﬁtually agreed:ﬁ

SCHEDULE PROPERTY

All that part and parcel of the imrflovablc property bearing Survey
Number 76/2, BBMP Khutha No.3802/Sy.No.76/2, ccaverted for

commercial purpose sitiiated at Kasavanahalli Village.. Varthur Hobli,

Bengaluru East Taluk, nmeasuring 1 Acré 4 Guntas and bdounded on:-

East by :'Road,
West by  :Survey Number 74,

. North by :Road, . :
South by :Survey Number 76/1,

36 sAGE No. (c,%ﬁ -
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the FIRST PARTY/OWNER and the

SECOND PARTY./DEVELOPER, rcbrcsented by its Authorized
Signatory have signed and cxecutéd this- JOINT DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT the day, month and yéa{r first above written in the
presence of the following Wi“tnesses. . .

NESKES:

1. Mwem &wmmﬁc
W’?‘? 2eam)

5 W/’;é .
. .'6_;1 wwm

. SECOND %DEVELOPER
@owx‘)"/ "‘7‘(/9 x 4?7 . - . REPRESENTED BY ITS
AU ORISED SIGNATORY
This 15 the ARTERUTE cosadP o, stated in ihe

Astidavit rK.SJ( /L) M\/

. NOTAFITY
%M b*r "'!7- ’ 4:&,
ﬁ@ TRUE COPY
Jx

VAR.NAKARA REDDY.K.B .

SVH LAW ASSOCIATES -
Advocates & legal consultants
No.201, 2% Floor, Brigade Links, 1% main,

' FIRSPPARTY/OWNER

e’ 17
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ANNEXURE-R4
76

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED

Office of the Divisional Engineer Telecom
Survey & Access Networks,

1V Ftoor, Sanchar Complex,

WMS Compound, 9" Main,

47" Cross, 5" Block, Jayanagar,
Bangalore-560 041

TO,
M/s NewArk Projects,
Rep by Managing Partner

Mr.K.S.Jagadeesh Reddy,
Bangalore

No. DE/S5AN/BG/S-II/VOL 111/14-15/37 dated
@ BG-41, THE 18/06/2015

Subject: No objection Certificate (NOC) for High

raised Buitding.

1. Survey & Access Division, WMS compound,

Bangalore - 41 has "No Objection” for issuing
clearance for‘ proposed construction of
Residential Building by M/s NewArk Projects,
Rep by Managing Partner Mr. K.S. Jagadeesh
Reddy, Bangalore, herein after referred to as
the applicants at property bearing Khatha No
3802, Sy,No0.76/2, Kasavanahalli Village,
Varthur Hobli, Bangalore, to a maximum

height of 35.20 meters only above ground
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level, so that the top of the proposed
structure when erected shall not exceed
943.20meters above Mean Sea Level i.e.
S08MSL io meters (Site Etlevation).-l- 35.20
Mts {Height of the structure) composition of
the building .. Basement + Ground F|00E+
8Upper floors + Terrace floor + Staircase
Head room+ Lift Machine Room +Over Head
. Water Tank + Lightning Arrestor etc., at the
abové premises with a maximum height of

35.20meters only.

This No Objection Certificates is being issued
on the express understanding that the site
elevation reduced level (height above Mean
Sea level) viz. 908 meters, relative location of
the proposed buildi.ng/structure and its
distances and bearings as tendered by the
applicant(s) are correct and the proposed
building will not cause any. physical
obstruction to Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd,
6GHz, 7Ghz, 11GHz working/planned schemes

by BSNL as on date. If however, at any stage

it .is established that the said data as

266
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tendered by the (applicant is actually
different from the one tendered and which
could adversely affect BSNL operations, the
structure or par (s) thereof. In respect of
which this "NOC" is being issued will have to
be demolished-at his own cost as may be
directed by BSNL authorities. The applicant(s)
is / are therefore advised in his/their own
interest to verify the elevation and other data
furnished for the site, before embarking on

the proposed construction,

No radio/TV antenna, lightning arresters,
staircase, Mumtee, overhead water tank and
attachments or fixtures of any kind shall

project above the height indicated in PARA 1.

The certificate is valid for a period of Five
years from the date of its issue. If the
building/ structure/  chimney is not
constructed and completed within the above
mentivoned period of five years he/ they will
be required to obtain a fresh "No Objection

Certificate” from the department. The date on
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completion of .the building/ structure/

chimney should be intimated to us.

S. This "NQOC is for Height clearance only" Any
clarification/ dispute arising later for the

above construction / NOC will not be

entertained.

6. This certificate is issued with the approval of

competent authority.

Copy to:

1. Sr. GM, TP, Bangalore for information pi

Sd/-

Divisional Engineer,

Telecom Survey and Access Neworks, BSNL
Sanchar Complex, WMS Compound

5*" Block Jayanagar, Bangalore-41

//TRUE COPY//
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ANNEXURE-RS

BANGALORE ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY
LIMITED
(Wholly owned Government of Karnataka
undertaking)

No.: EE/HSR/ AEE (0))AE-I/15-16/461
Office Of :
. End: Executive Engineer Elec (C, O & M)
HSR Layout Division, BESCOM,
17'" cross, 24™ main, HSR 2nd sector,
Bengaluru -560102.
Dated: 22" June 2015
To,
Sri. K.S. Sathish,
GPA M/s New Ark Projects,
Rep by Sri. K.S.Jagaeesh Reddy,
Sy No. 76/2, Kasavanahalli Village,
Varthur Hobll, Bengaluru

Sir

Sub: - Issue of NOC to the proposed Residential
. building for arranging power supply to an
extent of 250KW (300KVA) in favour of
Sri. K.S. Sathish GPA M/s New Ark
Projects, Rep by Sri. K.S. Jagaeesh
Reddy, Sy. No. 76/2, Kasavanahaili
Village, Varthur Hobii, Bengaluru, of 5-11
Sub Division.

. Ref:- 1) AEE/S11/AET/ 509 dt: 15.06.15 of
“the Assistant Executive Engineer Ele, S-II
Sub-Division, BESCOM, Bangalore.

2) Applicant Itr.Dt: 16.06.15
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With reference to the -above, 'No Objection
Certificate’ is hereby issued for arrénging power
supply t6 Residential building to an extent of
250KW (300 KVA) in favour of Sri. K.S. Sathish,
GPA M/s New Ark Projects, Rep by Sri. K.S.
Jagaeesh Reddy, Sy No. 76/2, Kasavanahalli

" Village, Varthur Hobli, Bengaluru, of S-II Sub

Division, subject to the foilowing conditions:

Proposals :-

Regular Source: -

a) It is proposed to tap existing F8 feeder of
Sobha MUSS and lay 400Sgmm XLPE HT UG
Cable from Bellandur fiyover to applicant
premises to a distance of 2.8 K. mltrs using
intermediate OD's

Alternate Source:-

b) It is proposed to tap existing F6 feeder of
RMZ MUSS which is passing opposite to
applicant premises and proposed to lay
400Sqmm XLPE HT UG Cable to a distance of

0.100 K.mtrs and cohnected to proposed 4

way RMU.
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Power supply to your proposed Residential
apartment having land area of 1 Acres 04
Guntas will be arranged as per the prevailing
KERC norms at the time of availing power
supply. Processing fee of Rs. 5,000/- paid

Vide Rt. No. 621529264555 dt: 16.06.15.

BESCOM will not be Held responsible for any

liability arising from the NOC,

If any KPTCL/BESCOM Ilines are passing

through the applicant premises these shall be

shifted at the applicant cost.

If any existing installations shall be
surrendered by clearing all arrears before
taking up infrastructure work in the premises

under self execution.

While applying for power supply to the said
Residential apartment at the above address
all rules as per KERC Electricity supply and

distribution code shall be observed.

Power supply will be arranged to the various

buildings that may come up at the above
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address as per the provisions of regulations of

BESCOM at that time.

The necessary infrastructure for arranging
power supply to the said premises shall be
developed under self-execution by the

applicant.

This NOC is issued only for the purpose of
obtaining' sanction for the Residential
Apartment plan from
BDA/BBMP/BMIC/Competent authorities and is
not a commitment for power sanction from
BESCOM. Power supply will be sanctioned

when applied for, subject to feasibility at that

time.

The necessary infrastructure for arranging
power supply to the said premises shall be
developed under self-execution through class-

I LEC.

For Residential Apartments solar heaters
should be provided with a capacity of 100

liters either for individual flat or bulk solar

272
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water heaters to be provided with suitable
capacity which may be arrived by calculating

100 liters/fiat.

As p_er' the above, if there is no sufficient
space to provide solar water heaters block of
Residential Apartments solar heaters should
be prox)ided with a capacity of 100 liters
either for individual flat or bulk solar water
heaters to be provided with suitable capacity
which may be arrived by calculating 100
liters/flat for total no.‘of flats on the top of
the blocks.
V"a!idity of this NOC is f'or 2{(Two) years onfy-
from the date of this letter. |
Yours faithfully
(A.N. Jayaraj)
Executive Engineer (Ele)

C, O&M, HSR Layout Division
BESCOM, Bangalore.

Copy to:

1} The Asst. Executive Engineer, Elec, S-11 Sub-

Division, BESCOM; Bangalore for information.

//TRUE COPY//
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ANNEXUREsR6

AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

No. AAI/KIA/ATM/NOC/2071-74

Dated:- 07.07.2015

M/s. NEW ARK Projects Rep by its Partner K.S.J.
Ja

Sy. No. 76/2, Kasavanahalli Main Road, Near

Karnataka Bank, Bangalore.
NO Objection Certificate for Height Clearance

This NOC is issued by Airports Authority of India
(AAI) in pursuance of responsibility conferred by
~and as per the provisions of Govt. of India
(Ministry of Civil Aviation) order 5084 (E) dated
14™ Jan. 2010 for Safe and Regular Aircraft

Operations.

1. References:
NOCID: BANG/SOUTH/B/061515/135939
Applicant Letter: 15/06/2015
AAI Reference: BL-220/2015

2. NOC Details for Height Clearance:

Applicant M/s. NEW ARK Projects Rep
Name

274
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by its Partner K.S.J.

Jagadeesh Reddy

Type of

Structure

Building

Site Address

Khatha No. 3802, Sy No.
76/2, Kasavanahalli
Village, Varthur Hobli,

Bangalore East Taluk.

Site

Cordinates

12 54 36.90N -77 40

33.60E

Site Elevation

AMSL in Mtrs

908.0 Mtrs Nine Zero Eight

Decimal Zero Meters AMSL,

Permissible
height above
Ground Level

in Mtrs

35.2 Mtrs Three Five

Decimal Two Meters AGL.

Permissible
Top Elevation

AMSL in Mtrs

943.2 Mtrs Nine Four
Three Decimal rwc Meters

AMSL.

This NOC is subject to the terms and

Conditions as given below:
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The site-elevation and site coordinates
provided by the applicant are taken for

‘calculation of the permissible top

elevation for the proposed structure. If

however, at any stage it is established
that the actual data is different from the
one, provided by the applicant, this NOC
. will be invalid.

The issue of the NOC is further subject to
the proQisions of Section 9-A of the
_Indian Aircraft Act, 1934 and those of
any notifications issued there under from
time to time including the Aircraft
(Demolition of Obstruction caused by

buildings and trees etc.) Rules, 1994,

No radio/TV Antenna, lighting arresters,
staircase, Mumtee, Overhead water tank
and attachments of fixtures, of any kind
shall project above the Permissible Top
Elevation 943.2 Mtrs, indicated in para

2,

276
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The use of oil fired or electric fired
furnace is mandatory, within 8 KM of the

Aerodrome Reference Point.

The certificate is valid for a period of 5
years from the date of its issue. If the
building/. structure/Chimney. is  not
constructed & completed within the
period, the applicant will be required to
obtain a fresh 'NOC from the Deéesignated
bfficer of Airports Authority of India. The
date of completion of  Building/
Structure/Chimney should be intimated to
this office  of AAI. Request for
revalidation of NOC will not be
entertained after the expiry of its validity

period.

No fight or a combination of lights which
by reason of its intensity, configuration
or colour may cause confusioﬁ with the
aeronautical ground lights of the Airport

shall be installed at the site at any time,
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during or after the construction of the

building.

The applicant will not complain/claim
compensation against aircraft noise,
vibrations, damages etc. cause by aircraft
operations at or in the vicin’bity of the

~airport,

Day markings & night lighting*with
secondary power supply sh'all be-provided
" as per the guidelines specified in chapter
6 and appendix 6 of Civil Aviation
Requirement Series 'B’ Part I Section 4,
~available on DGCA India website:i

www.dgca.nic.in

The applicant is responsible to obtain all
other statutory clearances from the
concerned authorities including the
approval of building plans as this NOC for
height is for the purpose of 'to ensure the
safe and regular aircraft operations' and

shall not be used as document for any

278
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other purpose/ = claim whatsoever,

including ownership of land etc.

j. This NOC has been issued w.r.t. the Civil

Airports as notified in SO 84(E).
Applicant needs to seek separate NOC
from Defence, if the site lies within

jurisdiction of Defence Airport.

This certificate is issued for "HEIGHT
CLEARANCE ONLY" with the approval of
Competent Authority for Permissible. Top

Elevation 943.2 Mtrs.

sd/-

M.MUTHU
GENERAL MANAGER (ATM)
Airports Authority Of India

Copy to

The Executive Director(ATM), AAI, Rajiv
Gandhi Bhavan, Safd'arjung Airport, New
Delhi-110003

GM (NOC)/Airport Director{Bundle).

Guard File



88

91

Regional " Executive Director (Southern
Region), AAI, Chennai Airport, Chennai-
600027.

Member Secretary, BiAAPA Devanalli
/Commissioner BBMP, Bangalore,

Director Operations, BIAL.

The Director I/C, Govt Flying Training School,
Jakkur Aerodrome, Yelahanka post,

Bangalore-64.

//TRUE COPY//
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ANNEXURE=2R7

Office of the Director General of Police

Commandant General, Home Guards &

Director of Civil Defence and Director General Karnataka State Flre
& Emergency Services

No. 1, Annaswamy Mudaliar Road Bangalore-560 042

01.08.2015
No. GBC (1) 286/2015
. To
The Commissioner,
Bruhath Bangalore Mahanagara Palike,
~ N.R. Square,
Bangalore-560 002,
Sir,
Sub: Issue of No Objection Certificate for the
~ construction  of High  Rise  Mixed
Occupancy Building i.e. 2 Residential
Blocks i.e. Block-A & B énd one
commercial Block at Khatha No. 3802,
Sy.No.76/2, Kasavanahalli  Village,
. Varthur Hobli, Bangaiore East Taluk- reg.
Ref: Letter dated 3-6-2015 of Shri. K.S.

Jagadeesh Reddy, Managing Partner, M/s.
NEWARK  Projects, Sy. No. 76/2,
Kasavanahalli Main Road, Near Karnataka .
Bank, Off Sarjapur Road, Bangalore- 560

035.
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With reference to the letter of Shri. K.S.
Jagadeesh Reddy, Managing Partner, M/s. NEWARK
Projects, cited above, the Regional Fire Officer

(Training), R.A. Mundkur Fire & Emergency

Services Academy, Bangalore of this department

has inspected the site of proposed High Rise Mixed
Occupancy Building i.e. 2 Residential Blocks i.e.
Block-A & B and one commercial Block - joined
together at Khatha No. 3802, Sy. No. 76/2,
Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hobli, Bangalore
East Taluk on 13-06-2015 with reference to the
drawings, submitted by the applicant ahd has

'furnished the details as follows:-

A, Details of the premises.

1 Address of the|Khatha No. 3802, Sy.
premises No. 76/2,
Kasavanahalli Village,
Varthur Hobli,

Bangalore East Taluk.

2 Number of |One Building with 2
Buildings Residential Blocks i.e.

Block-A & B and one
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commercial Block -

joined together.

Number of floors |

Residential Block-

A&B

Each of common
Basement, ground & 8

upper floors.

Commercial Block

Common Basement,

ground & 1st floor

Type of Occupancy

Mixed Occupancy
(Residential &
Mercantile).

Floor wise details

of the occupancy

Residential Block-
A, B & Commercial

Block

Common
Basement

For parking 49 Cars &
Two wheelers, 1 Pump
Room, 1 Electrical

Room & 1 D.G. Room.

.| Ground floor

For parking 23 Cars &

10 Shops.

1st floor

9 FLATS & 2
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Commercial Spaces.

2nd floor to 8th

floor

9 flats on each floor x

7 floors = 63 flats.

Total

72 flats

Height of the

Building

Residential Block-

A&B

Each 26.95 mtrs.

Commercial Block

6.40 mtrs.

Site Area

Built-up area of

each floor

3,918.25 Sq. mirs.

Residential Block-

A, B & Commercial

Block

Basement 2,603.89 Sq. mtrs.
Ground floor 1,600.63 Sq. mtrs.
ist floor 1,370.26 Sq. mtrs.
2nd floor to 8th|7,870.03 Sq. mtrs.

floor (1,124.29
Sq. mtrs. on each

fioor x 7 floors).

Total Built-up area

13,444 .81 Sq. mtrs.

284
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10 'Surrounding'
properties
East 112.20 mtrs. wide

Kasavanahalli Main
Road.

West Pvt. property G.F +4
upper floors
Residential Apartment
& Houses.

North 9.14 mtrs. wide 1sl
main, Velliyamma
layout road.

South Pvt. property G.F +4]
upper floors
Residential Apartment
& Houses.

B. |[The plan shows the following structural
details indicating the fire prevention, fire
fighting and evacuation measures. These
measures are considered adequate as
Follows: - |
Details (1) Existing (2)

1 width of the road

The premises is
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to which the
building abuts and
whether it is hard
surfaced to carry

the weight  of

abutting 12.20 mtrs.
wide Kasavanahalli
Main Road, located on
tﬁe eastern side &
9.14 mtrs. wide Road,
located on northefn
side. Both th.e roads
are hardened to carry
the weight of 45,000

kgs.

45,000 kgs.
Number of
entrances - and

width of each

Proposed to provide 2
entrances, each of
6.00 mtrs. width from
12.20 mtrs. wide
Kasavanahalli Main
Road, located on the

eastern side.

Height clearance

over the entrance

No arch or any other
constructions has been
proposed over the

entrances.

Width of open

space (Setba'cks)'

286
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Residenfial Block-A, B

joined together

& Commercial Block-

Front (East)‘

Minimum 9.01 mtrs.

Rear (West)

Minimum 9.59 mtrs.

Side (North)

Minimum 9.71 mtrs.

Side (South)

Minimum 9.04 mtrs.

5 Arrangement for

parking the Cars

Provision has been
made to park 49 Cars
& two wheelers at
;:ommon Basement
parking area, 23 Cars
at ground _ - floor
parking area and 17
Cars on the open
space available on the
eastern, western &
southern side. This
open space parking
shall be after ieaving
6.00 mtrs. wide
driveway from the

Building line.
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Proposed to provide 2
ramps for the Cars &
Two wheelers to reach
the common Basement

parking area,

Number of

Staircases

Residential Block-|4 (2 in each Block)

A&B

Commercial Block |One.

Location of the |All the staircases have
staircases been designed to
about one of its side
to the wall and are
terminated at ground
floor level. 4 separate
staircases have been
proposed to reach the
Basement parking
area from the ground
floor. Further
provision has been

made to enclose all
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the staircases at each

floor level.

8 Staircase size:

Width of

staircases

. ' Residential Block |Each of 1.20 mtrs

Commercial Block [1.50 mtrs

Residential Commercial]

Block Block
Width of Treads 28 Cms. 30 Cms
Height of Riser 15 Cms 15 Cms
No. of Risers in a|10 risers |10 risers per
. per flight flight
flight
Height of Hand Rails {1.00 mtr. 1.00 mtr.
Head Room {2.40 mtrs 2.40 mtrs
. Clearance
9 Travel 'distance Maximum 28.00 mtrs.

from the farthest|from the farthest point
point and from |to staircases at common
dead-end of the|Basement.

corridor to the | Maximum 195.00 mtrs.
staircase. from the farthest point

maximum 6.20 mtrs.
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from the dead end of

the

staircases in upper

floors.

corridor to the

10 Number

and capacity

of lifts

4 lifts (2 in each

Residential Block), each

of

capacity.

8 passengers

C While constructing the building the
following fire safety measures
should be incorporated:-

Details Existing Recommendation

(1) (2) (3)

1 Condition  of | Qut of the required
the open .
space. and - - allowed

setbacks of
minimum 9.00

mtrs. all around
the Building, the
setbacks to an
extent of  6.00
mtrs. from  the

Building line should

290



291 99

102

have a RCC slab of
200 ‘mm thickness
to carry the load of
45,000 kgs, being
the weight of a fire |
. unit. This driveway
all  around the
building, should
always be kept free
and clear. It would
be advantageous to
the builders and
the users to
elevate this portion
by a few inches and
even provide for a
different colouk, o]
that people are
aware that this is
the emergency
route for fire
fighting vehicles,

ambulances etc.
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The total setbacks
shall be at even
level without any
structure and
projectioné up to a
height of  5.50
mtrs. These
setbacks shall be

always kept free

from | any
construction or
utilization like
garden,

tandscaping parking

ete.

Structural

materials

RCC materials and
brick walls of not
less than two hours
fire resistance
should be used for
the construction of
structures. Only

fire resistant
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materials_ or
materials. treated
with fire retardant'
chemicals, shouid
be used for i~nterior
decoration work.
While attending the
interior decoration
the fixed fire
fighting systems
like
sorinklers/risers
etc., should not be
covered or shifted
from their original

location

3.
Design of the
staircases.

Not indicated

All the staircases
should be
constructed with
non-combustible

materials and
should be

compietely
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enclosed at each
landing to prevent
smoke and fire
traveling from the
lower floors to the|
upper floors.,
Enclosures to
staircases  shouid
be provided with
self-closing smoke-
stopping swing-
door, fitted with
door closing |
devices at the exit-
to the lobby. These
doors should have

at least two hours

fire resistance
capacity. The
staircase area

should be without
glazing. or glass

brick walls to avoid
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reflections. Any
area of dwelling or
storage should not
open directly to the

staircase.

4
Specification
of lift.

Not indicated

The brick walls,
enclosing the lift
shafts, should be of
90 mm thickness
and have a fire
resistance of not
less than two
hours. Shaft shouid
have permanent
vent of not less
than 0.2 sq.mtrs.
clear area,
immediately under
the machine room.
Lift motor rooms
should be
preferably located

at the top of the
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shaft and separated
by the enclosing
wall of shaft or by
the floor of the
machine - room.
Landing doors of
lift enclosures
should, open into a
ventilated lobby
having one hour
fire resistance. Lift
car doors, - should
be of metal finish,
operating

automatically and
should have fire
resistance capacity
of one hour. Exit
from the lift lobby
should be through
a self closing
smoke ~ stopping

door of 15 mm
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thickness, having
one hour fire
resistancev capacity.
This is to prevent
smoke and fire
-] traveling from -the
lower floors to the
upper floors. The
lift machine rooms
should be separate
and no other
machinery  should
be ~ installed
therein. Each lift
should be
connected to an
alternative source
of power
{generator). ‘

Grounding switches
at the ground floor
level to enable the

Fire & Emergency
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Services personnel
to ground all the
lift cars and use
them as 'FIRE LIFT'
in an emergency
should be provided.
All the lifts,
extended up to the
Basement, shall be
terminated at the
ground floor" level
or the lift lobby at
the basement level

shall be enclosed

and pressurized
with positive
pressure,

5. Service | - Service ducts

ducts/ shafts.
should be enclosed

by walls of 100
mm., thickness to
have at least two

hours fire
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resistance capacity.
A vent, opening at
the top of the
service shafts,
should be provided
between one fourth
and half of the area
of the shafts. The
electrical
distribution cables
and wiring should
be laid in a
separate duct. All
the ducts should be
sealed at every|
alternate floor with
non-combustible
metal doors having
at least two hours

fire resistance

. capacity.

Water mains,
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telephone lines,
intercom Iines_ or
any other service
lines should not be
laid in the duct,
meant for electric

cables.

The inspection
panel doors and
any other opening
to the shafts should
be provided with
airtight doors of at
least two hours fire

resistance capacity.

7.
Specification
of Air

conditioning

Not indicated

The air-
conditioning  for
Commercial Block
shall confirm to the

following:-

a) Escape routes
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like staircases,

common corridors,

|lift lobbies, etc.

shall not be used
as return air

passage,

b} The ducting
shali be
constructed of

substantial gauge

metal in
accordance  with
good practice,

Wherever the ducts
pass' throﬁgh fire
walls or floors, the
opening around the
ducts  shall be
sealed with
materials having
fire resistance

rating of the
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compartment,

c) Where duct
crosses a
compartment which
is fire rated, the
ducts shall be fire

rated for same fire

rating. Further
depending on
services passing

around the duct
work, which may
get affected in case
of fire temperature
rising, the ducts

shall be insulated.

d) As far as
possible, metallic
ducts shall be used
even for the return
air instead of space

above the false
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ceiling.

e) Where plenum
is used for return
air passage, ceiling
and its | fixtures
shall be of non-
combustible

material.

f)  The materials
used for insulating
the duct system
(inside or outside)
shall be of non-
combustible

materials.v Glass
wool shall not be
wrapped - or
secured by any
material or

combustibie nature.
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g) Air ducts
serving main floor
areas, corridors,
etc. shall not pass
through. : the

staircase enclosure.

h) The air
handling units shall
be separate for
each floor and air
ducts for every
floor shall be
separated and in no
way inter-
connected with the
ducting of any

other floor,.

i) If the air-
handling . unit
serves more than

one floor, the

304



305 113

116

recommendations

given above shall
be complied with in
addition to  the
conditions given

. below:

1) proper

arrangements by
way automatic fire
dampers  working
on smoke detector/ |
or fusible link for
insolating all
ducting at every

floor from the main

@ riser-shall ~ be
made.
2} When the
automatic fire

alarm operates, the
respective air

handling units of
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the air-conditioning
system shall
automatically be

switched off.

i)  The vertical
shaft of treated
fresh air shall be of
masonry

construction.

k) The air filters
of the air-handling
units shall be of
non-combustible

materials,

1 'fhe | air-
handling unit room
shall not be used
for storage of any
combustible

materials.

m) Inspection
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paneis shall be
provided in the
main4 truﬁking to
facilitate the
cleaning of ducts of
’ accumulated  dust
and to obtain
access | for
maintenance of fire

dampers.

P) No combustibfe
material shall be
fixed nearer than
150 mm to any
duct unless such
. | duct is -properly
enclosed- and
protected with non-
combustible

material (glass
wool or sunglass

with neoprene
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facing enclosed and
wrapped with
aluminum sheeting)
at lease 3.2 mm
thick and  which
would not readily

conduct heat.
g) Fire Dampers:

n) These shall be
located in

conditioned air

ducts and return!

air ducts'/passages
at the following

points:

i) At the fire

separation wall,

ii} Where ducts /
passages enter the
central vertical

shaft.
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iii) Where the
ducts pass through

floors.

iv) At the inlet of
supply air duct and|.
the return air duct
of each
compartment on

every floor.

8.
route

Escape

Not indicated |Direction in which
the inmates should.
have to mové in
the event of any
emergency have to
be indicated in the
corridor/vpassage on
each floor as a
guide during
evacuation. These
marking should be

~|lin luminous paint.

The builder should arrange for the

—
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following

fire fighting and

evacuation measures:-

Details (1) Existing (2) Recommendation
(3)

1. Etectric| - Circuits for water

power

supply. pumps, lifts,

staircase lighting in

the building should

|be by separate line

and independently
connected so that
they can be
operated by one
switch installed the
ground floor, Dual,
operated switches
should be installed
in the service rbom
for terminating the

standby supplyv.

As proposed one
standby génerator

of 75 KVA capacity
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shall be installed at
Basement to supply
alternative power
for staircase
lighting, - corridor
lighting, fire
fighting systems,
lifts .etc., in the
event of failure of
electricity  supply,

in the building.

2. Wet riser-
cum-down

comer,

Proposed to
provide 3 Wet
riser-cum-
down  comer
systems (one
in each
Residential
Block& one in
Commercial

Block).

As proposed 3 Wet
Riser-cum-down

comer systems
{(one in each Block

& one in

commercial Block),

near the staircases
shall be provided.
Each riser should
be of 100 mm
internal  diameter

and of G.I.'C class
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pipe. From each
riser single hydrant
outlets should be
provided at each
tanding. Hose reel,
hose of minimum-
19 mm size of
adequate length to
reach the farthest
point of each floor
should be provided
with a shut off
branch having a
nozzle of 5 mm
size. The hose reel
hose should be
connected at each
landing by means
of an - adaptor.
Adequate B.I.S.
marked ‘reinforced
rubber lined

delivery hoses of
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63 mm size tol
reaﬁh the farthest
point of the floor/
setbacks from the
system should be
provided with a
branch pipe near
each hydrant .outlet
in a proper box to
protect it from
withéring. At least
two fire service
inlets to boost the
water in the riser
directly from the
mobile pump
should also  be
provided. These
inlets should be
located at an easily
accessible position,
preferably near the

entry point to the
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premises,

Each Wet. riser-
cum-down. comer
system should be
connected to an
overhead tank of
10,000 litres
capacity and an
underground tank
of 75,000 litres
capacity. One
diesel driven pump
and one electrically
driven punﬂp,'each
capable of
delivering 2280
litres of water per
minute at
0.3N/mm2 pressure
and an jockey
pump with a
capacity of 180 LPM

shall be installed
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near the combined
underground tank,
The impeller of all
the pumps should

be made of bronze.

3.  Manually
operated fire

alarm system

‘Proposed to
provide
manualily
operated

electrical fire

alarm system

with call
boxes near

each staircase

landing.

Manually operated
electrical fire alarm
system should be
installed with call
boxes Ioc_ated near
each staircase
landing of the
Building. The call
boxes should be of
"break giass;’ type,
where the call is
transmitted

automatically to
the control room
when the glass of
the system is
broken. This

system should also
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be connected to an

alternative source

of power supply
(diesel generator).

The call  boxes

should be SO |

installed that their
location c¢an be
easily noticed from
either direction and
should be at a
height of one meter

from the floor

level.
4. Automatic|Proposed to | As proposed
fire detection |provide automatic  smoke
system automatic fire [detection system

]

detection

system with

10 smoke
detector
heads at

ground  floor

shall be provided
with its console at

ground floor level.
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land 06 smoke
detector
bheads at ~lst
floor of
commercial

Block.

5. Automatic
sprinkler

system,

Proposed to
provide
automatic
sprinkler
system  with
141 sprinkter
heads, at
Basement

parking area,

1112 sprinkler

heads at
ground
parking &

& 24 sprinkler
heads at 1st

floor of

shopping area

Adequate. Separate
water for to wuse
10% of the
sprinkler system
sprinkler system
for about 30
minutes shall be

provided
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commercial

Block.
6. Public | Proposed to|As .proposed - a
address provide public |public address
system, address system with two
system with [way communication
two way |facility should be
communicatio |provided at each
n facility. floor near each
staircase landing
with its console at
the control room,
located on  the
ground floor.
7. Assembly |[Not marked. An area at an
Area appropriate place_.

in the allowed/
required setbacks
shall be earmarked
with a proper board
as 'ASSEMBLY
AREA' for the

occupants to
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extinguishers

provide
suitable type
of portable
fire
extinguishers
as per the

requirements.

130
N assemble after
evacuation during
practice drill and in
an emergency.
E. Portable |Proposed toja) One ABC
ire

Powder

extinguishe.r' of 6
kgs. capacity for
every 8 Cars at
Basement & ground
floor parking area
and also on the
open space parking

area under shelter,

b) One ABC
extinguisﬁe-r. of 2
kgs. capacity
should be provided
near the entrance
to each main switch
board room, inside

each lift machine
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room and inside
each kitchen of

Residential Block.

¢) One ABC
Powdgr |

extinguisher of 6
kas. capacity
should be provided
near the
transformer, if
installed and near
the entrance to the

D.G. Room.

d} One ABC
Powder

extinguisher of 6
Kgs. capacity
should be kept near
each staircase
landing on every

floor of each Block.
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e) Scale of
suitable
extinguishers for

shopping area shall

| be collected before

approaching = the
dep'artment - for
final clearance,
after finalizing the
utilization of each

area.

f)  All the
extinguishers

suggested above
should be  with
B.1.S. 'markings
and  should be
located at an easily
accessible position
without obstructing
the normal

passage.
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9 Fire safety A Fire safety plan
plan.
for preventing and
extinguishing any
accidental fire in
the builqing and
action to be taken
by the occupants in
ca'se of such _fire
shoul.d be 'prepared
in advance and got
approved_ by the
Director, Karnataka
Fire & Emergency
Services. The fire
safety  plan, so
approved, should
cbntain the
telephone numbers
of the nearest Fire
Control i.e., 101,
22971500,

22971550 and

22971600. The plan
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should be
distributed to all
the occupants and
employees in the
building and should
be displayed on

every floor.

A Fire Command
Station should be
established in the
lobby of the
building on the
entrance floor and
such command
station should be
adequately

illuminated. The
main contro! of the
public - address
system and fire
alarm - system

should bhe at the
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Fire Command
Station.

A Fire Safety
Director should be
nominated for the
building. He,
should conduct fire
and evacuation
drills  periodically.
He should nominate
a Fire Warden for
each  floor and
ensure  that no

individual of the

building does
anything which
causes or
stimulates an

accidental fire and
in case of lapses in
respect of fire
prevention

measures, he
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should take action
as deemed fit to
ensure the safety
from the fire point
of view. If the
action is beyond his
capacity he should
inform the Fire &
Emergency
Services

department.

10. Training

Not indicated

40% of - the
occupant/employee
s should . be got
trained in fire
prevention & fire
fighting at the R.A.
Mundkur  Fire &
Emergency

Services Academy.
Bannerghatta Road,
Bangalore - 560

029 within 6
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months  from the
date of occﬁpation
of the building. For
this purpose,
before approaching
this department for
final clearance
certificate, the
applicant should
give an undertaking
in the form of an
affidavit regarding
the maintenance of
the fire prevention
and fire fighting
measures

suggested above
and arranging
training of 40% of
the occupants in
fire prevention and
fire fighting within

6 months from the
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date of issue of the
clearance

certificate.

1)

. 2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

General:-

All the fire prevention, fire fighting and
evacuation measures suggested /
recommended in B, C & D shall be strictly
adhered to adopted.

Hazardous materials such as petrqleum
products, explosives, nchemicals etc. should
not be stored on any floor of the building.
Refuse dumps or storage shéuld not be
p.erm'itted in any of the floors.

Liquefied petrbleum gas should not be stored
in the building, except Ilimited quantity
required for each kitchen.

Plan -& occupancy should not be changed
without informing the Fire & Emergency
Services and without taking clearance.

The occupancy certificates should not be
issued without obtaining the clearance
certificate from the Fire & Emergency Services

department as per Chapter 3.16 (v) of the




7)

8)

9)

10)

136

139

Zoning Regulation 2007 of the Bangalore

Development Authority.

Such reasonable changes/modifications as
may be found necessary, after the building is
fully constructed, will have to be agreed to be

done by the builder/occupants of the building.

All the metal fittings of wet riser system and

all the extinguishers suggested above should

have B.I.S markings.

Apart from the above the Building shall be
constructed by following all the rules &
conditions stipulated in Part-III & IV of NBC &
local zoning regulations strictly, failing which

the NOC issued will not valid.

This NOC is issued from the Fire Prevention
and,Ffre Fighting point of view. . .Karnataka
State Fire & Emergency Services Department
is not responsible for the ownership of the

land, its location and other disputes, if any.

Subject to the strict adherence to the

conditions laid down as above, issue of license for
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the construction of High Rise Mixed Occupancy
Building i.e. 2 Residential Blocks i.e. Block-A & B
and Commercial Block - joined together at Khatha
No. 3802, Sy. No. 76/2, Kasavaﬁahallil Vi!lag.e,

Varthur'Hobli, Bangalore East Taluk may please be

considered.
Yours faithfully,
Director General of Police
And Director General
Karnataka Fire & Emergency Services
Copy to:-

1) Shri. K.S. Jagadeesh Reddy, Managing
Partner, M/s. NEWARK Projects, Sy.No.76/2,
Kasavanahalli Main Road,-Near Karnataka

Bank, Off Sarjapur Road, Bangalore-35.

2) The Regional Fire Officer (Training), R.A.
Mundkur Fire & Emergency-Services Academy,

Bangalore.

- //TRUE COPY//



138 330

ANNEXURE-RS |

BBMP/ADDL.DIR/JD NORTH/LP/0173/2015-16

This Plan Sanction is issued subject to the following conditions

1. Sanction is accorded for the Commercial/Residential
Apartment Building at Property No.3802, Sy. No. 76/2,
Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hobli, Bangalore East Taluk,
Mahadevapura Zone, Bangalore,

a} Consist of BF+GF+8 UF (Eight upper floors) only

2. Sanction is accorded for Commercial/Residential use only.
The use of the building shall not be deviated to any other
use. |

3. Basement Floor, Part of Ground Floor and Surface area
reserved for car parking shall not be converted for any other
purpose. |

4, Development charges towards increasing the capacity of
water supply, sanitary and power main has to be péid to
BWSSB and BESCOM if any.

5. Necessary ducts for running telephone cables, cubicles at
ground level for postal services & space for dumpihg garbage

within-the premises shall be provided.
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10.

1L

12

139

142

The applicant shall construct temporary toilets for the uSe of
construction workers and it should be demolished after the
construction.

The applicant shall INSURE all workmen invoI\Ited. in the
construction work against any accident/untoward incidents
arising during the time of construction.

The applicant shall not stock any building materials/debris on
footpath or on roads or on drains. The debris shall be
removed and transported to near by dumping yard.

The a'pp!icant/builder is prohibited from, selling the setback
areafopen spaces and common facility areas, which shall be
accessible to all the tenants and occupants.

The applicant shall provide a space. for locating the
distribution transformers & associated equipment as per
K.E.R.C. (Ec&D) code leaving 3.00 mts. From the building
within the premises.

The applicant shall provide a separate room preferably 4.50 x
3.65 m in the basement for installation of telecom equipment
and also to make provisions for telecom services as per Bye-
law No.25.

The applicant shall maintain during construction such

barricading as considered necessary to prevent dust, debris &
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14.

15,

16.

17.

18.

140

143

other materials endangering the safety of people/structures

etc. in & around the site,

The applicant shall plant at least two tress in the premises.
Permission shall be obtained from forest department for
cutting- trees before the commencement of the work.

License and approyed plans shall be posted in a conspicuous
place of the licensed premises, The building license and the

copies of sanctioned plans with specifications shall be

mounted on a frame and displayed and they shall be made

available during inspections.

If any owner/butlder contravenes the provisions of Building
Bye-laws and rules in force, the
Architect/Engineer/Supervisor wifl be informed by the
Authority in the first instance, warned in the second instance
and cancel the registration if the same is repeated for the
third time. |

Technical personnel, applicant or owner as the case may be
shall strictly adhe!-e to the duties and respbnsibilities specified
in Schedule - 1V (Bye-law No. 3.6} under sub section 1V-8 (e)
to (k).

The building shall be constructed under the supervision of a

registered structural engineer.
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19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

. 24,

141

144

On completion of foundation or footings before erection of
walls on the foundation and in the case of columnar structure

before  erecting the columns “COMMENCEMENT
CERTIFICATE” shall be obtained.

Construction or reconstruction of the building should be
completed before the expiry of five years from the ‘date of
issue of license & within one month after its completion shall
apply for permission to occupy the building.

The building should not occupied without obtaining
“OCCUPANCY CERTIFICATE" from the competent authority.
Drinki’ng water supplied by BWSSB should not be used for the
construction activity of the building.

The applicant shall ensure that the Rain Water Harvesting
Structures are provided & maintained in good repair for
storage of water for non potable purposes or recharge of

ground water at all times having a minimum total capacity

~ mentioned in the Bye-law 32(a).

The building shall be designed and constructed adopting the
norms prescribed in National Building Code and the “Criteria
for earthquake resistant design of structures” bearing No. IS
1893-2002 published by the Bureau of Indian Standards

making the building resistant to earthquake.



25,

26,

27.

142

145

The applicant should provide solar water hearters as per
table 17 of Bye-law No. 29 for the building.

Facilities for physically handicapped persons prescribed in
schedule XI (Bye laws -31) of Building bye-laws 2003 shall be

ensured.

The applicant shall provide at least one common toilet in the

ground floor for the use of the visitors/servants/drivers and -

~ security men and also entrance shall be approached through

28.

29

a ramp for the Physically Handicapped persons together with
the stepped entry.

The Occupancy Certificate will be considered only after
ensuring that the provisions of conditions vide Sl. 'No. 23, 24,
25& 26.are provided in the building.

The applicant shall ensure that no incorivenience is caused to
the neighbours in the vicinity of construction and that the

construction activities shall stop before 10.00 PM and shall

not resume the work earlier than 7.00 AM to avoid hindrance

30.

during late hours and early morning hours.

Garbage originating from Apartments/Commercial buildings
shall be segregated into organic and inorganic waste and
should be processed in the Recycling processing unit 100 k.g

capacity installed at site for its re-use/disposal (Applicable for
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31.

32.

33.

34

35.

143

146

Residenti-al units of 50 and above and 5000 Sgm and above
built up area for Commercial building).

The structures with basement/s shall be designed for
structural stability and safety to ensure for soil stabilization
during the course of excavation for basement/s with safe
design for retaining walls and super structure for the safety
of the structure as well as neighbouring property, public
roads and footpaths, and besides ensuring safety of
workman and general public by erecting safe barricades.
Sufficient two wheeler parking shall be provided as per
requirement.

Traffic Management Plan shall be obtained from Traffic
Management Consultant for all high rise structures which
shall be got approved from the Competent Authority if
necessary.

The Owner/Association of highrise building shall obtain
clearance certificate from Fire Forece Department every Two
years with due inspection by the department regarding
working condition of Fire Safety Measures installed. The
certificate should be produced to the Corporation and shall
ge! the renewal of the permission issued once in Two years.
The Owner/Association of highrise building shall gel the

building inspected by empanelled agencies of the Fire Forece



36.

37.

38.

39.

144

147

- Department to ensure that the equipments installed are in

good and workable condition, and an affidavit to that effect
shall be subnﬁitted to the Corporation and Fire Force
Department every year.

The Owner/Association of highrise building shall obtain
Clearance certificate from the Electrical Inspectorate every
Two years with due inspection by the Department regarding
working condition of Electrical installation/Lifts etc., The
certificate should be produced to the BBMP and shall get the
renewal of the permission issued that once in Two years.

The Owner/Association of the highrise building shall conduct
two mock - trials in the building, one before the onset of
summer and another during the summer and .assure
complete safety in respect of fire hazards.

Payment of license fees for sanction of this plan is subject to
result of WP.No. 4906/2008 & 2993/2008. ‘

If any owner/bLlilder contravenes the provisions of Building
Bye-laws énd rules in force, the authority will inform the
same to the registered Architect/Engineers/Supervisor in the
first instance, warn in the second instance and cancel the

registration of the professional if the same is repeated for the

third time.
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40. The  Builder/Contractor/Professional  responsible  for
supervision of work shall not shall not materially and
structurally deviate the construction from the sanctioned
plan, without previous approval of the authority. They shall
exblain to the owner s about the risk involved in
contravention of the provisions of the Act, Rules, eye-laws,
Zoning Regulations, Standing Orders and Policy Orders of the
BBMP.

41. The Demand for payment of 'Park and Open Spaces area
market value in interim stay as per the order of the Hon'ble
High Court Vide WP No 41906/2015 (LB-BMP) dated: 28-09-
2015. However, this is subject to condition for remittance of
'such cost in future, based on the outcome of the final
Supreme Court orders. |

42. The Area reserved for proposed road widening should be
relinquish to BBMP before obtaining Commencement
Certificate.

43. In case of any faise information, misrepresentation of facts or

pending court cases the plan sanction is deemed cancelled.

ial Condition a r Labour Department of
Government of Karnataka vide ADDENDUM (Hosadaagi
Hoodike Letter No, LD/95/LET/2013 dated: 1-4-2013.
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Registration of Applicant/Builder/Owner/Contractor and the

construction workers working in the construction site with the -

"Karnataka Building and Other Construction workers Welfare
Board" should be strictly adhered to.

The Applicant/Builder/Owner/Contractor should submit the
Registration of establishment and list of construction workers
engaged at the time of issue of Commencement Certificate. A
copy of the same shall also be submitted to the concerned
local Engineer in order to inspect the establishment and
ensure the registration of establishment and workers working
at construction site or work place.

The Applicant/Builder/Qwner/Contractor shall also inform the
changes if any of the list of workers engaged by him.

At any point of time No Applicant/Builder/Owner/Contractor
shall engage a construction worker in his site or work place
who is not registered with the "Karnataka Building and Other

Construction workers Welfare Board"

Note:

1. Accommodation shall be provided for setting up of schools for

imparting education to the children of construction workers in

the labour camps/construction sites.
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List of children of workers shall be furnished by the
builder/contractor to the Labour Department which is

mandatory.

. Employment of child labour in the construction activities

strictly prohibited.

Obtaining NOC from the Labour Department before
commencing the construction work is a must.

66MP will not be responsible for any dispute that may arise in
respect of property in question.

In case if the documents submitted in respect of property in
question is found to be false or fabricated, the plan sanctioned

stands cancelled automatically and legal action witl be

initiated.
I1. NOC Details
S. |[Name of the|Reference No.& Date [ Conditions
No. | Statutory Imposed
Department
1 Fire Force | GBC(1)/286/2015, dated
Department 01-08-2015 All the
2 Airport  Authority | AAI/KIAJATM/NGC/2071- | conditions
of India 74, dated: 07-07-2015 imposed in
3 BESCOM EE/HSR/AEE(O)/AE-1/15- {the  letter
16/461, dated 22-06- |issued by
2015 the
g BWSSB BWSB/EIC/CE(M)/ACE(M)- | Statutory
I1I/DCE(M)-I/TA(M)- Body should |
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B 111/4972/2015-16, dated |be adhered
13-08-2015 to
7  |BSNL DE/SAN/BG/S-11

III. The Applicant has paid the fees yide Receipt No.

TP/IDTPNRT/01/2015-15/16/Sep/0044 dated: 22-09-2015 for the

following:;
1. Licence Fees : 12,14,903-00
2. Ground Rent . 6,33,782-00

3. Betterment Charges

a) For Building : 30,125-00
b} For Site : 3,10,324-00
4. Security Deposit : 12,99,048-00

~ 5. Plan copy charges and
- Compound Wall Charges : 96,000-00 -

6. 1% Service Charge on
Labour Cess to be paid to BBMP: 19,876-00

TOTAL 36,04,058-00
Say Rs. 36,05,000-00
7. Labour Cess : Rs.19,68,000/- Paid vide DD No.000856

" dated:; 21-09-2015

Sd/-
Assistant Director of Town Planning (North)
Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike
Bangalore

//TRUE COPY//
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No: PCB/BMN

Inspection R

149

ANNEXURE-R9

/20]15/Tech-57/E0/IR/2015-16/9579
Dated: 26.10.2015

eport of. S. Dinesh. Environmental

officer, Bengaluru- Bommanahalli

[Name  and

the project.

Proposed residential apartment

address of|project by M/s. New ARK Projects, at

Katha No. 3802, Sy. No. 76/2,
Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hobli,

Bengakiru East Taluk, Bangaluru.

Date 0fj26.10.2015
Inspection
Staff

accompanied

D.P. Mahendra-DEO

Person Mr. Raj Siiekar — Site Incharge
contacted
Category Large-Orange

Project Cost

Rs.20.00 Crores as per affidavit.

Consent fee|The applicant has paid CFE fee of Rs.

details 25,000/- which is adequate under
ORANGE category for the above said
project cost.

EC Status The project doesn't require EC from
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SEIAA, Karnataka as the BUA is less

than 20,000 sq.m.

Project This proposed project is a residential
details apartment with 72 flats having total
BUA of 14344.81 sq.m. The project
consists of one Block.
Block A - Basement+ GF + 8 UF +
TF.
Buiilding The maximum building height is
height
27.45m
No. of car{Car parking for 89 cars is being
parking
provided
Area Details:
Total site area ' 4451.50 sq. m

| Net site area

3918.25 sgq.m

Paved/Roads

0912.17 sq.m (23.28%)

Ground Coverage area 1600.63 sq.m (40.85%)

Landscaping area 0836.94 sq.m (21.36 %)

Podium landscape area |0568.54 sq.m (14.51%).

M/s. New ARK Projects, have propos'ed to

construct residential apartment at Katha No.

3802, Sy. No. 76/2, Kasavanahalli Village,
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Varthur ~ Hobli, Bengakiru East Taluk,
Bangaluru. The proposed project consists of
72 flats having total BUA of 14344.51 sq.m.

Documents submitted:

The project proponent has submitted the following

documents along with the application:

*

Project Report.

Affidavit on project cost.

STP design details.

Land Document - Partition Deed, Joint
Development Agreement (between Sri. K.S.
Satish & M/s. New»ARK Projects represented
b.y Sri. K.S. Jagadeesh Reddy, Managing
Partner), General Power of Attorney (between
Sri. K.S. Satish & M/s. New ARK Projects
represented by Sri._ K.S. Jagadeesh Reddy,
Managing Partner). .

Land Conversion Order dated 29.01.2010.
BBMP khatha certificate dated: 14.05.2015.
Building drawing showing location of STP.
Google map showing the project site.

CDP map showing the project si;e.

Topo Map.
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Location Details:

The proposed site is surrounded by road
towards North & East, Wama Ibbanee
Apartment towards South and Residences
towards West. The Project authorities had not
taken up any construction activity at. the
project site.

. The nearest water body to the project site is
Kaikondrahalli Lake which is af a diétance of
320 m towards West direction. The-wikiniapia
map and toper map of the project site
showing surrounding features is enclosed
along with the inspection report.

Water Pollution Controt details:

The proposed source of water is from BWSSB.

The project authorities have not submitted

the NOC copy.

The total water requirement is about 49 KLD,
out of which 3S KID is fresh water & 11 KLD
is recycled water for flushing purposes. The
sewage generation is about 39 KLD. They

have proposed to provide STP of capacity 40
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KLD designed bhased on ASP technology. The
proposed STP consists of Bar Screen Chamber
(0.5 m x 0.5 mx 0.75 m long), Equalization
Tank (2.5 m x 2.5 m x 3.5 m SWD), Aeration

Tank (3.0 in x 3.5 m x 3.5 m SWD), Hopper

Bottom Tank (2.0 m x 2.0 m x 3.2 in SWD),

Pre Filtration Tank (3.0 m x 3.0 m 'x 3.0 in
SWD), Pressure Sand Filter & Activated
Carbon Filter of 0.8 m Dia x 1.5 m height,
Treated water Tank (3.0 m x 3.0 m x 3.5 m
SWD), Sludge holding Tank ( 1.0 m x 1.0 m x
1,0 m) & Chlorine, dosing system. The sludge
is proposed to be dewatered in the Filter
Press (14" x 14). The STP design is
satisfactory except the Equalization Tank
capacity (24 m) is less to handle peak Ioad.
Hence a condition may be imposed in CFE to
incregse the capacity of Equalization Tank to

handle the peak load during peak hours.

As per the proposal, the treated sewage

meets the standards stipulated by KSPCB. It

“is proposed to recycle-the treated sewage for
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flushing (11 KLD), Gardening (8 KLD) &

excess to BWSSB tankers (20 KLD).

The land available for gardening (natural
earth) is 0836.94 Sq.m (0.0836 Ha) and on
podium 668.54 Sgq.m. By considering land
application rate of 6 -8 lit/sq. mtr/day (on
natural earth) & 4 lit/sq. mtr/day (on
podium), about 8 KLD of treated sewage can

be use for gardening.

Air Pollution Control Details:
It is proposed to install DG Set of capacity of
16 the DG Set is proposed to be provided with
chimney of 3.0 m ARL (about 30.-15 m AGL)
and acoustic closures, which is acceptable.

Solid Waste Details:
The sotid waste generated from the proposed

project will be in the form of General Garbage

& STP Sludge and the details are as follows;

S1 |Type of|Quantity jMethod of|Mode of Disposal
No.Waste Collection
1 |STP 5 Separate|Will be used as
Sludge Kg/day |Bin manure for .
earaeaing.
2 [Solid 108 Separate(After segregation
wastes Kg/clay Bin of solid waste,
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a) |Domestic (64.8 the organic wasfe
waste -iKg/day is composted in
Organic. Organic Waste
b) [Domestic {43.2 Converter. The
waste -|Kg/day Inorganic Waste
Inorganic will  be handed
over to
9 authorized waste
recycle.

- Rain water harvesting system:

The P/P has submitted rain water harvesting
proposals. They have proposed to provide
rainwater colfection tank of capacity 20 m3
and also recharge pits of 09 Nos of 1.2 m dia

at strategic points along the project

boundary.

Recommendation;

As per existing guidelines, minimum 30 ml
buffer zone to be maintained from the lake
boundary. However in this case, fhe nearest
water body is at a distanée of 320 m. The
above said project site falls under BBMP
limits. The issue of CFE for proposed
Eesidential apartment project by M/s. New

ARK Projects, at Katha No. 3802, Sy.Noc.
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©76/2, Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hobli,
Bengaluru East Taluk, Bangaluru can be
considered with & specific condition to
increase the volume of equalization tank and
along with following conditions.

Propef sanitation shall be provided during

construction phase for the workers.

The STP and OWC shall be provided in open

area above ground level as far as possible.

Dual plumbing system shall be provided for
recycling the treated sewage for toilet

flushing.

Rain water harvesting system shall include
ram water collection tank and reuse for

secondary purposes.

The applicant shall submit monthly monitoring
reports of ambient air and noise during

construction phase.

Green Building Codes shall be adopted in

design and construction.
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The excess treated sewage shall be
discharged to BWSSB UGD after obtaining
necessary permission from BWSSB.

The applicant shall use treated sewage
obtained from neighboring projects or from

BWSSB STP for construction purpose.

The applicant has to provide the STP & OWC

and operate successfully for at least 6 months

_before it is handed over to association.

Entire run off from the projecf area shail be
utilized for artificial recharge of ground water
table and treated sewage shall not be used for
recharging ground water table.

Sd/-

S. Dinesh
Regional Officer

//TRUE COPY//
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ANNEXURE-R10

Karnataka State Pollution Control Board
"Parisara Bhavana", 1°' to 5th Fioor, # 49, Church Street,
Bengaluru - 560 001, Karnataka, INDIA

H.D. Reg. No. 1000982 dated 20.10.2015.

New ARK
No. PCB/220/CNP/15/H-196

DATE: 08 JUN 2016

BY REGD. POST WITH ACK. DUE
(THIS ORDER CONTAINS. 08 PAGES)

To

Mr. K.S. Jagadeesh Reddy - Partner,

M/s. New ARK Projects, Sy. No. 76/2

of Kasavanahalli Main Road,

Near Karnataka Bank,

Sarjapura Road,

BENGALURU-560 035.

Sir,

Sub: Consent for establishment to construct
Residential Aparfment with 72 flats
having built up area 14,344.81 Sqm. at
Khatha No. 3802. Sy. No. 76/2 of
Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hobli,
Bengaluru East Taluk, Bengaluru by M/s.

New ARK Projects.

Ref:
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Application for consent for establishment
received at Regional Office, KSPCB,
Bommanahatli on 20.10.2015.
Inspection of the proposed p'roject site by
Officer of the Regional Office, KSPCB,
Bommanahalli on 26.10.2015.
Proceedings of the consent comtﬁittee
meeting held on 21.12.2015.
Hon'ble NGT Order dated 04.05.201.6 in

respect of OA 222/2014.

With reference to the abové, it is to be
informed that this Board hereby accords
Consent for Establishment, ‘'under the Water
(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1974
to construct Residential Apartment with 72
flats having built up area 14,344.81 Sgm. at
Khatha No. 3802, Sy. No. 76/2 of
Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Habli,
Bengaluru East Taluk, Bengaluru by M/s.
New.ARK Projects, subject to the following

conditions.
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This consent for establishment shall be valid
for a period of Five years from the date of
issue of this order.

The applicant shall not take -expansion/
diver;sification without the prior consent of the

Board.

The applicant shall obtain necessary licence/
clearance from their relevant agencies before

taking up construction.

The applicant .shall obtain Consent for
operation (CFQ) from .the Board before
handing over of the apartment complex to

residents association.

This CFE is issued only from the point of
water pollution control only and does not have
any relevance over land dispute, any pending
cases with any Departments/ Hon'ble Courts.

Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) ‘and Solid
waste processing facility (for organic) shall be
provided and operated satisfactorily by the
project proponent himself before it is handed

over to Association/Company.
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I. Environmental Aspects and Management

during the course of construction:

a)

b)

d)

The applicant should cover the project
site from all sides by raising sufficiently
talt barricades with sheets to ensure that
pollutants should not spill to the
surroundings,

The applicant shall arrange services like
housing facility, water supply, sewage
facilities on a temporary basis at
construction site and same shall be

maintained without any adverse impact

-on the environment.

The applicant shall control the movement
of vehicles carrying construction
materials in order to aveid noise pollution
in the surrounding.

The project proponent shall strictly
adhere to the directions issued in the
Judgement given by Hon'ble National
Green Tribunal with respect to OA 222 of

2014 dated 04.05.2016.
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g)

h)

162

165

The applicant shall strictly maintain 75
Mtrs as green belt / buffer zone from the
periphery of any Lake as per NGT order
dtd-04.05.2016 in case of OA 222 of
2014. The buffer/Green zone wouid be
treated as no construction zone for all

Intent and purpose.

The applicant shall maintain 50m from
the edges of the primary Rajakaluves,
35m from the edges in the case of
Secondary Rajakaluves & 25m form the

edges in the case of tertiary Rajakaluves,

The applicant shail leave clear buffer
zone towards any lake and Nala as per
NGT Order dated 04.05.2016 in respect of

OA 222/2014.

The applicant shall apply and obtain
Environmental Clearance (E.C.) from the
competent authority if the total built up

area exceeds 20,000 Sgm.

WATER CONSUMPTION:
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The water consumption shall not exceed
49 KLD. There shall not be d‘rawaf of
ground‘ water  without the  prior
permission of CGWA.

The apblicant shail use only tertiary
treated water'(treated sewagé) for al
non-potable purposes viz., construction

of Residential Apartment, gardening,

washings etc.

II. WATER POLLUTION CONTROL;

1.

The quantity of sewage shall not exceed
39 KLD and shall be treated in the
sewage treatment, plant (STP) of
capacity 40 KLD with the treatment

scheme as submitted in the STP proposal

to meet the standards stipulated below

before utilizing for Urban Reuse viz.,
landscape irrigation, vehicle washing,
toilet flushing, use in fire prbtection and
commercial air conditioners. STP shall be
constructed oh modutar basis to cater to

phase-wise deveiopment;
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Applicant shall follow STP construction and

operation guidelines published by the Board.

SI1. |Parameter Parameters Limit.
No
01. |pH 6.5-9.0
02. {BOD (mg/1) Not more than 10
03. [COD (mg/l) Not r.iore than 50
04. [TSS (mg/l) Not more than 20
05. {NH4-N (mg/1) Not more than 5
06. |N-Total {mg/l) Not more than 10
07. |Fecal Coliform|Less than 100
(MPN/100.mi).. . B
2. Applicant shall add appropriate disinfectant to
treated sewage to ensure some residual
chlorine preferably in the range of 1 mg/l. to
3 mg/l.
3. If the treatment plant do not achieve the
effluent standards stipulated under conditions
(1) above or if it is found to be inadequate,
then the applicant shall have to modify the
units so as to meet the standards w'ith prior
consent of the Board.
4. All the treatment wunits shall be made

impervious and there shall not be any

discharge of sewage outside the premises.
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Separate energy meter to STP- shall be
provided. Also, flow meters as per Water Cess
Act shall be provide and a log book of

readings shall be maintained.

The applicant should make provisions for dual
piping system to use the treated sewage
water for toilet flushing, gardening and other

purpases.

The applicant shall dispose excess treated
sewage i.e. left after using for secondary
purposes, to authorized BWSSB transporters

for discharge into nearby BWSSB STP. The

‘app!icant shall maintain log book and vehicle

details in this regard.

AIR POLLUTION CONTROL:

1. The applicant during construction shall
ensure that the Ambient Air Quality in its
premises shall conform to the National
Ambient Air Quality Standards specified
in Environment (Protection) Rules.

2. The applicant shall provide acoustic,

measures to the DG Sets as per SI. No.
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94 in Schedule-I of Environment
(Protection) Rules. |

The applicant shall provide dust
suppression systems ‘with _ water

sprinkling system during construction

period.

IV. NOISE POLLUTION CONTROL:

1.

The applicant shall ;ensure that the

ambient noise levels and ambient air

quality within its premises during

construction and after construction shall
not exceed the limits specified in the
Environment (Protection) Rules, i.e. 55
dB(A) Leq during day time and 45 dB(A)
Leq during night time.

The applicant shall maintain the ambient
noise standards as prescribed below
during construction and after

construction.

Category of

Limits in dB(A) Leq.

Area/Zone

Day Time Night Time
Industrial Areai{75 70
Commercial 65 55
Area

358
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Residential 55 45
Area
Silence Zone |50 40

V. SOLID WASTE & HAZARDOUS - WASTE

DISPOSAL:

1.

The applicant shall collect, treat and
dispose off all solid waste generated
during construction i.e. Muék, and
Garbage after construction if any in such
manner so as not to cause environmental
pollution,

The applicant shall apply and obtain
authorization for management & handling
of waste oil under Hazardous & other
Waste (Management & Transboundary

Movement) Rules, 2016.

The applicant shall earmark Suffiéient
place for segregation and processing and
convert the bio-degradable solid waste
generated from unit into compost within

their premises with scientific method.

The applicant shall strictly follow the

Government Notification No. FEE 17 EPC
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2012 Bangalore dated 11.03.2016 with

regard to plastics ban.

The applicant shall strictly follow
Construction & Demolition Waste

Management Rules, 2016,

VI. HEALTH & SAFETY:

1. The applicant shall providé all n'ecessary
" healthcare facilities to workers and shall
carry out routine health survey among
workers,

2. The applicant shall provide all safety
measures including personal protective
equipments to workers during
construction.

~ VI. GENERAL:

1. The 'appiicant shall adhere to the Zonal
Regulations norms of competent
authority.

2. The applicant shall comply with the

provisions of Water (Prevention and

Control of Poliution) Cess Act, 1977.
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The applicant must create
structure/facility for rain water
harvesting and ground water recharge.
The applicant should make provisions for
dua! piping system to use the treated
sewage water for toilet flushing,
gardening and other purposes.

The applicant shall arrange for alternate
power supply in the form of D.G. Set to
run and operate the essential units of
gewage treatment plant in event of brake
down of regular supply from Electricity
Board.

The applicant shall implement the
Environmental Management Plan during
construction and after construction as
given under EMP report.

The applicant shall not change or alter
{a) No of flats (b) building plan (¢} the
quality, quantity or rate of -discharge/
emissions and (d) install/replace/aiter

the water or air poliution control
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measures without the prior approval of
the Board.
The applicant shall immediately report to

the Board of any accident or unforeseen

act or, event resulting In release of

discharge of effluents or emissions or
sbolid wastes etc., in excess of the
standards stipulated, and the applicant
shall immediately take appropriate

corrective and preventive -actions under

_intimation.

Exact date of commissioning of the
sewage treatment plant shall be informed
to this Board 45 days in advance so as to
make necessary inspection of the plant
and the pollution control measures

provided by the applicant.

The applicant shall appoint a qualified
Environmental Engineer/ Scientist for the
Management of Environmental aspects

and also establish Environmental Cell to

oversee the operation of STP.
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13.

14,

15.

171

174

The Board reserves the right to review,
impose additional condition or conditions,
revoke, change or alter the terms and

conditions.

This CFE does not give any right to.the
Party/Project Authority to forego any
legal requirement, which is necessary for
setting/operation of the project.

The application shall adopt Eco-sanitation

system in the project.

The applicant is liable to reinstate or
restore, damaged or destroyed elements
of environment at his cost, failing which,

the applicant/occupier as the case may

be shall be liable to pay the entire cost of

remediation or restoration and pay in
advance an amount equal to the cost
estimated by Competent Agenty or

Committee.

The project authorities shaill dispose

~ scientifically Bio-Medical waste and

~ electronic waste to authorized common
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disposal facility and authorized recyclers
respectively by entering into agreement
as per new Bio Medical Waste
Management Rules, 2016 and E-Waste
(Management) Rules, 2016.

The applicant shall plant specific local
species in three- rows all-around the

boundary of the complex.

The CFE is issued without prejudice to
the Court case pending in any Hon'ble

Court.

Traffic congestion nr the entry and exit

. points from the roads adjoining the

proposed project site must be avoided.
Parking should be fully internalized and

no public space should be utilized.

All toilets should have dua! plumbing line

for using treated waste water.

The project proponent should ensure that

during the construction phase utmost

care is taken that there is no noise
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21,

22.

23.
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'_nuisance, no air and water pollution and

no disturbance to the nearby inhabitants.
In case of violation, the project
construction activity may have to be

directed to be stopped.

The project proponent should cover-the
project site from all sides by raising
sufficiently, tall barricades with sheets to
ensure that pollutants do not spill to the

surroundings.

All  required sanitary and hygienic

measures should be in place before

starting construction activities and to be

maintained throughout the construction
phase. Sufficient numbér of
toilets/-bathrooms shall be provided with
required mobile toilets, mobile STP for

construction work force.

All  the topsoil excavated during
construction activities shouid be stored
for wuse in horticulture/ landscape

development w thin the project site.
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Disposal of muck, construction debris
QUring construction phase should not
create any adverse effect on the
neighbéring communities and be disposed
taking the necessary precautions for
general safety & health aspects of
people, only in approved sites with the

approval of competent authority.

Ambient noise levels should conform to

the residential standards both during day

& night. Incremental pollution joads on

the ambient air & noise quality should be
cfosely monitored during construction
phase Adequate measures to reduce air &

noise  pollution during construction

"~ keeping in mind CPCB norms on ngise

limits,

The project authority shall incorporate a
suitable condition in the Sale Agreement/
Deed to be made with the buyers that the
occupier/buyer holds the responsibilities

jointly with other users to maintain
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common infrastructure facilities created

including  STP  and  solid  waste

management facility.

27. The project authorities shall ensure that

28.

29.

30.

no water bodies are polluted due to

project activities.

The project authorities shall riot use
Kharab land if any for any purpose and
keep available to the general public duly
displaying a board as public property. No
structure of any kind be put up in the
Kharab land and shall be afforested and

maintained as green belt only.

The existing water body, canals and
rajakaluve and other drainage & water
bound structures shall be retained
unaltered with due buffer zone as

applicable & maintained under tree cover.

The project authorities shall leave the
appropriate buffer from the boundary of

lake and on either side of the



31.

32.

33.

176

179

channel/nala and other water [bodies as
per the. BDA norms/ local planning
authority and this shall be free from any
permanent structures. The buffer so
maintained shall be planted with
i.ndigenous tree species and maintain as

green belt.

The natural sloping pattern of the
project site other than the area
excavated for the purpose of construction
of proposed building shall remain
unaltered and thé natural hydrology of
the area be maintained as it ié to ensure
natural flow of storm water,

Lakes and other water bodies within
and/or at the vicinity of the project area

shall be protected and conserved.

Incremental pollution loads on the
ambient air quality, noise and water
quality should be periodically- monitored

after commissioning of the project.
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36.
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A report on the energy conservation
measures confirming to  energy
conservation norms finalized by the
Bureau of Energy Efficiency should be

prepared incorporating details about

building materials & technology, R&U

Factors etc and submit to the Board.

Concealing factual data or submission of
false/fabricated data & will attract action

under the provisions of Water Act and Air

Act.

Failure to comply with any of the
conditions mentioned above may result in

withdrawal of this consent.

Please note that separate consents of the

Board for discharge of liquid effluent and the

emissions to the air shall have to be obtained

by

remitting prescribed consent fee. The

application for consent has to be made 45

days. in advance to the completion of

construction work of Residential Apartment.

Issue of consent will be considered only after
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completion of Water pollution control
measures, solid waste management facilities

and installing air pollution control measures.

The.receipt of this letter may please be

acknowledged.

For and on behalf of
Karnataka State Pollution Control Board

//TRUE COPY//
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ANNEXURE-R11

BANGALORE WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE
BOARD '
2nd Floor, Cauvery Bhavan, K.G. Road, Bangalore-
560009 _
No.BVVSSB/EIC/CE(M)/ACE{M}-III/DCE{M)-1/TA(M)-
111/4972/2015-16 -

Dated: 13.08.2016
To

. M/s. Newark Project,
Sy No.76/2, Kasavanahalli main road,
Near Karnataka Bank, Off Sarjapur road,
Banga!o're-560035.

Sir,
Sub:  Issue of No Objection Certificate for the
“proposed Commercial/Residential building
at Khatha No.3802, Sy No.76/2,
Kasavanahalli village, Varthur Hobli,
Bangalore East Taluk, Bangalore.
| Ref:
1) Requisition letter from M/s. Newark Project,
dt: 2.6.2015. |
2} No. BWSSB/EECMC-II/AEECMC-II-I1/308/
2015-16 dt: 9.6.2015.
3) Proceedings review meeting dt: 25 2015
(Case No. 8).

4) O.N. approved by 'C’ dt: 10.7.2015.
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5) File No. 1314

X ¥ %k ¥ K %
Please find herein enclosed a copy of plan

endorsed for 'No objection Certificate' from

BWSSB for providing water supply and

underground facilities, subject to the following

conditions.

1) The water supply to the premises / layouts
society will be provided subject to the
availability of water prevailing at the time of
sanctioning the connection.

2) The party has to bear the cost of line
estimate fbr both water supply and U.G.D
lines, if there is no network near by the
premises. Also, if the existing water supply
and UGD lines needs up gradation, the cost
towards upgrading the existing sy-stemv has
also to be borne by the developers.

3) The party has to pay the necessary proraté
and other charges towards the building as
specified by the Board prevailing at the time

of sanction.
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4)

6)

7)

9)

10)
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Rain water should not be let into the Board
sewer line, which is against to the BWSSB
Act.

The party should not provide sanitary points
in cellar or Basement floor.

The applicant must create suitable structure
facility for rain water harvesting and ground
water recharge.

The quantum of water supply and pressure
will not be guaranteed.

Tertiary treated water available‘ at BWSSB km
age treatment plants should be wused for
construction purpose in order to conserve
potéble water or otherwise they should make

their own arrangements.

The party has to make arrangement for
treatment plant for treating the waste water
generated in their premises to achieve the
standards as per the Annexures-I, I1 & IlI are

enclosed herewith,

The applicant should make provisions for dual

piping system to distinguish die use of the
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12)

13)

14)
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treated water for flushing gardening and other
purposes.
Drinking water pipe colour - Blue

Treated water pipe colour - Light Orange

The applicant should not allow the untreated
sewage out of the premises. The applicant is
solely responsible for any envircnmental

pollution. -

If there are no UGD lines in the above area
and until Boa:;d's sewer lines are provided the
developers should treat the sewage and
treated effluent should be used for no potable

purposes.

The differénce in amount collected towards
NOC charges & other charges as applicable,
between the proposed area & actual
construction area shall be paid at the time of
seeking water supply and sanitary
connections.

The applicant, has to bear the share of

providing water supply feeder mains, sewer
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15)

16)

17}

18)

19)

| 20)

183
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sub- mains and waste water treatment plant,

if demanded by the Board.

The party has to ear-mark the land if required
for construction of GLR, OHT, sump tank,
pump house service station etc., and land
should be handed over to BWSSB "free of

cost".

If any BWSSB lines are passing through the
premises, the necessary shifting charges has
to be borne by the developers. Furthe‘r, set
back has to be provided as directed by Board

for safety of the pipelines.

The party should abide the "Rules and

Regulations of BWSSB" from time to time.

BWSSB reserves the right to sanction or
reject the water supply or UGD Connections
without assigning any reasons,

NOC issued will be revoked if any dispute

arises at any stage.

NOC issued should be produced at the time of

availing connection along with plan.
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22)

23)

24)

25)
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If  the above area falls under
Tippagondanaballi catchment area this NOC

will automatically be treated as cancelled.

Buildings or any permanent structure should
not be constructed for a minimum distance of
width of 5.00 mtrs adjacent to storm water

drain, Nala, Raja Kaluve & Valleys,

The building including basement should be
above the High Flood level of adjacent

valleys, storm water drain, low [ying area.

Under any circumstances the NOC charges A:
BCC charges will not be refunded. Even if NOC

cancelled for any reasons. .

Land. acquired .or notified for. BWSSB
infrastructure development or earmarked for
BWSSB works should not be encroached or
constructed any structures if vicolated penal

action will be initiated.
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The proposal consists of BF + GF + 08 Upper
Floors for 72 flats with a built up area is 14344.81

Smt.

The developer has been remitted
Rs.5,97,241/- towards BCC charges vide receipt

No. 32302 dt: 1.8.2015.

The Developer has also paid an amount of Rs.
1,43,450/- towards N.O.C charges vide receipt

No.32303 dt: 1.8.2015.

The above NOC file is entered in the Central

office register vide No. 1327.

Note: Water supply to your premises cannot be
assured.

Your;s faithfully

Chief Engineer(M)

BWSSB
0.C. Approved by CE(M)

//TRUE COPY//
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ANNEXURER12

TRANSLATED COPY
BANGALORE MAHANAGARA PALIKE
Office of the Joint Director (Town Planning-North),
N.R.Square, Bangalore-560 002

No.BBMP/AddI.Dir/JDNORTH/LP/0173/2015-16
Date: 19-09-2016
COMMENCEMENT CERTIFICATE

Sub: Issuance of Commencement Certificate for the Residential
and Commercial Complex Building constructing on the
property No0.3802; Sy.No.76/2, Kasavanahalli Vilage,
Varthur Hobli, Bangalore East Taluk, Ward No 150,
Mahadevapura Zone, Bangalore-reg. |

Ref: 1) Sanctioned Plan No BBMP/AddI.Dir/ID
NORTH/0173/2015-16 dated 13.10.2015
2} Your Application dated 28-07-2016.

Sanctioned Plan has béen issued by this office vide Ref (1} on
13.10.2105 for construction of the Residential and Commercial
Complex building having 72 Units comprising of Basement +
Ground + 07 Upper Floors on the Property No. 3802, Sy.No.76/2,
Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hobli, Bangalore East Taluk, Ward
No 150, Mahadevapura Zone, Bangalore. In connection with the
request made in Ref (2) for issuance of Commencement

Certificate for the said Residential and commercial building, when
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the spot of construction of the building was inspected, it has been
noticed that the construction of the building has been commenced

as per the sanctioned plén and RCC Pillars have been erected,

The Additional Director (Town Planning) accorded approval on
14.09.2016 for the proposal of issuance of Commencement
Certificate. S;ince a sum of Rs.84,000/- has been paid towards the
fee for Commencement Certificate for the said building by D.D
vide this Office Receipt No.RE-ifms-331-TP/000282 dated 17-09-
2016, hence the Commencement Certificate has been issued for |
the said residential and commercial complex building subjéct to

the following conditions.

CONDITIONS:

1. The construction work of the building has to be carried in

accordance with the rules as per the sanctioned plan.

2. Building construction has to be undertaken at the construction
site of the building without causing any type of inconvenience
to the neighbourers and also without cau;ing ob_strucﬁon to
the vehicular traffic and also without causing any accident and
the tefnporary shed and toilets are to be constructed for the

workmen.
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The validity of the sanctioned plan will be for a period of 5

- years from the date of according approval as per Ref (1), and

5.

6.

To,
Sri.

the construction work has to be completed within the said

period and to obtain Occupancy Certificate.

. The facts as mentioned in the Indemnity Bond submitted on

19-09-2016 that you will abide by the final orders of the
Hon'ble Supreme Court and High Court in connection with

payment of fee towards park and open space are to be

adhered to.

The conditions stipulated in the No Objection Certificates

issued by various Departments are to be complied.

The information m respect of the progress of the construction
of the building has to be fumished to the concerned
Engineering Sub Division from time to time and the same has
to be got inspected for having constructing the building as per
the sanctioned plan.

Sd/-

Joint Director (Town Planning-North)
Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike

K.S.Jagadishreddy, Partner,

M/s New A.R.K. Projects, .GPA
Holder of Sri.K.S.Satish, Kathedar,
#3802, Sy.No.76/2, Kasayanahalli

380
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Village, Varthur Hobli,

Bangalore East Taluk, Ward No.150,
Mahadevapura Zone, Bangalore.

Copy to:

1) Joint Director (Town Planning-Squad), Bruhat Bangalore
Mahanagara Palike, Bangalore ~ for information and action.

2) Executive Engineer (Mahadevapura Zone)- for information
and action.

3)  Assistant Executive Engineer (Marathahalli Sub Division)- for
information and action .

Sd/-19/09/16
Joint Director {Town Planning-North}
Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike

//TRUE COPY//



190
ANNEXURE-R13

BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

Original Application No. 595/2018
(M. A. No. 1285/2018)

IN THE MATTER OF:
Sri. B. RaghupathyVs. Union of India & Ors.

CORAM: HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL, CHAIRPERSON
HON’BLE DR. JUSTICE JAWAD RAHIM, JUDICIAL MEMBER
HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE S.P. WANGDI, JUDICIAL MEMBER
HON’BLE DR. NAGIN NANDA, EXPERT MEMBER

Present: Applicant: Mr. S.S. Behl and Mr. Eeshan Chaturvedi,
Advs.
Date and Orders of the Tribunal
Remarks
Item No.
02 1. Grievance in this application is that respondent no.

Aug‘:)sltSZI’ 11 - Sri K.S. Satish and respondent no. 12 - M/s. New Ark
R Project are proceeding with the project without mandatory
requirement of environmental clearance. The project is in
violation of buffer zone requirement stipulated in the
judgment of this Tribunal dated 04.05.2016 in Original
Application No. 222/2014 -Forward Foundation &Ors. vs.
State of Karnataka & Ors.
2. According to the applicant, the project consists of
high-rise residential apartments and a commercial
complex. The project involves extraction of ground water,
generation of waste, generation of effluents, pollution of
water streams, adverse population density and increased
vehicular emissions. The project is in the catchment area
of Bellandur and/or Varthur Lakes. The land in question
was agricultural land and there existed ‘PhutKharab’
land /Public land admeasuring 3.5 guntas (3811.5 Square
Feet). The Private Respondent had submitted an
application on 16.11.2009 seeking conversion of
agriculture land to non-agriculture purposes i.e. HI-TECH.

When the said application was pending, the Project

382
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Item No.
02

August 21,
2018

R

Proponent without awaiting passing of the order by the
Deputy Commissioner, Bangalore District made another
application to the Bangalore Development Authority on
24.11.2009 requesting for change of land use of the said
land from HI-TECH to Commercial, when the land was
still Agricultural. Strangely, both these applications were
allowed subject to conditions by different authorities on
29.01.2010 and 28.05.2010 respectively.

3.  The conversion of land from agricultural to HI-TECH
was illegal and contrary to the Revised Master Plan of
2015.The project is at a distance of 320 meters (on the
Western side) from the Kaikondarahalli Lake which makes
it an extremely eco-fragile land (including the presence of
Rajakaluve buffer zone on the project site.

4. The secondary nalla flowing adjacent to the Project
Site serves as a feeder canal to the lakes in question and
the subsistence of the wetlands is thus dependant on
such feeder canals. The trifecta of the wetlands and their
eco-fragile nature, the water bodies surrounding the
project in question, and the secondary nalla, buffer zone
of which is within the project site makes it an extremely
important site for ecosystem services and any
construction thereupon would be detrimental to the
environment. The catchment area falling within the
project site along with the buffer zone of the secondary
nalla makes the present Project site a zone of influence in
terms of the eco-system services provided by the wetlands
and must be protected at any cost.

S. In view of the zoning regulations and the RMP-2015
the maximum utilizable area for residential development

was 55% of the total land area. In fact the net plot area
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(for coverage) was only 3918.24 sq. mtrs and the

Item No.
02 maximum permissible area for constructions is 55% of the
Augt:)slt 821’ total net area of the plot, and this will work out to 2155.03
R sq. mtrs. Therefore, the balance area is mandatorily

required to be earmarked for amenities, open spaces,
parks etc.

6. The maximum permissible construction which
ought to include both residential and commercial
components had to be a maximum of 8816.04 sq. mtrs.
By contrast, the BBMP site plan (13.10.2015) has itself
strangely permitted residential FAR area of 8645.23 sq.
mtrs (excluding commercial component) and since the
balance area is 170.81 sq. mtrs, therefore the commercial
component on the above said balance plot area obviously
cannot be physically constructed having regard to the
constructions of the project proponents.

7. We have heard learned counsel for the applicant
and considered the averments in the application.

8. While on the one hand, it is repeatedly mentioned in
the application that the project is being set up without any
valid consent, there is also a plea that permission granted
is  illegal. @The applicant has annexed letter
dated08.06.2016 issued by the Karnataka State Pollution
Control Board granting consent for establishment to
construct residential apartment with 72 flats. No appeal
has been preferred against the said order. It is also stated
that the project is at advanced stage and the applicant has
not even approached the concerned statutory authorities
with these objections put forward after more than two
years after consent to establish is given.

9. In view of above, we do not consider it to be a fit
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Item No.
02

August 21,
2018

R

case for being directly taken up by the Tribunal.

10. However, we leave it open to the applicant to
approach the concerned authority for his grievance in
accordance with law. If the applicant approaches the
concerned authority, the said authority may pass an order
within one month and convey the same to the applicant.

The application is disposed of.

.......................................... , CP
(Adarsh Kumar Goel)
......................................... , JM
(Dr. Jawad Rahim)
.......................................... JM
(S.P. Wangdi)
.......................................... ,EM
(Dr. Nagin Nanda)

21.08.2018




Signature-Not Verified
Digitally s\gﬁe by
SANJAY KUMAR
Date: 20 1.14
14:11:58|
Reason' ]
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ANNEXURE-R14

1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.10661 OF 2018

B. RAGHUPATHY Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent (s)

ORDER

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the
appellant had specifically urged about violation of the
Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974,
the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981,
EIA clearance notifications and buffer zone violations,
as can be discerned from pages 249-250 of the paper book
which is part of the original application. In other
words, permission or consent given by the Pollution
Control Board, by itself, cannot be the basis for
permitting the project to proceed. However, the National
Green Tribunal has not addressed this aspect at all.

The appellant is free to bring this aspect to the
notice of the National Green Tribunal, if so advised, by
filing a review petition.

However, if the review petition is dismissed, it will
be open to the appellant to challenge the said order as

well as the impugned order before this Court.
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In view of the above, the appeal stands disposed of.

(DEEPAK GUPTA)

NEW DELHI
NOVEMBER 13, 2018
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ITEM NO.27 COURT NO.12 SECTION XVII

SUPREME COURT OF INDTIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).10661/2018
B. RAGHUPATHY Appellant(s)
VERSUS
UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No.152786/2018-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and IA No.152783/2018-STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 13-11-2018 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Appellant(s) Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR
Mr. Saksham Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr. Eeshan Chaturvedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastav, AOR
Mr. Ravindra Nath Pareek, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar Saxena, Adv.
Mr. P.K. Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Akash V.T., Adv.
Mr. vijay Pal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sudhir Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aakash VT, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
ORDER
The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

Pending applications are disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) (KAILASH CHANDER)
AR-CUM-PS ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
(Signed order is placed on the file)
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ANNEXURE-R15

Item No. 11 Court No. 1

BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

Review Application No. 52/2018

IN
O. A. No. 595/2018 (M.A. No. 1769/2018)

B. Raghupathy Applicant(s)

Versus

Union of India & Ors. Respondent(s)

Date of hearing: 14.03.2019

CORAM: HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL, CHAIRPERSON
HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE S.P. WANGDI, JUDICIAL MEMBER
HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE K. RAMAKRISHNAN, JUDICIAL MEMBER
HON’BLE DR. NAGIN NANDA, EXPERT MEMBER

For Applicant(s): Mr. Eeshan Chaturvedi, Advocate
ORDER
1. The issue raised for consideration is the violation of the

environment norms by respondent No. 11, K.S. Satish and

respondent No. 12, M/s New Ark Project.

2. The application was earlier disposed of leaving applicant to
approach the concerned authorities, in view of the fact that
the applicant had not filed an appeal against the order of the
Karnataka State Pollution Control Board (KSPCB) dated
08.06.2016, granting consent for establishment to the project

to construct residential apartments. The applicant had not
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approached the concerned Authorities with the objections

sought to be raised before this Tribunal.

The Hon’ble Supreme Court vide order dated 13.11.2018 in
Civil Appeal No. 10661 of 2018, B. Raghupathy Vs. Union of
India & Ors., gave liberty to the applicant file a review
application with the observation that the allegations of
violation of Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act,
1974, Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, EIA
clearance notification requirement and buffer zone can be
gone into to consider whether the project can be permitted.

We have, thus, taken up the Review Application.

We may note that though one of the Members of this Bench
(Justice K. Ramakrishnan) was not a Member of the original
Bench and Justice Jawad Rahim who was earlier Member is
not available, we have taken up the matter in the present

Bench.

Before considering the issue raised in the Review Application
with regard to violation of provisions of Water (Prevention and
Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, Air (Prevention and Control of
Pollution) Act, 1981, EIA clearance notification requirement
and buffer zone, we are of the view that it is necessary to
obtain an expert report on the subject from a Committee

comprising representatives of Ministry of Environment,
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Forests and Climate Change (MoEF&CC), Central Pollution
Control Board (CPCB), Central Ground Water Authority
(CGWA), Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike (BBMP) and
KSPCB. The KSPCB will be the nodal agency for coordination
and compliance. Report may be furnished to this Tribunal

within two months by e-mail at ngt.filing@gmail.com.

The applicant is at liberty to furnish a set of papers to the

above authorities.

A copy of this order be also sent to KSPCB by e-mail.

List for further consideration on 10.07.2019.

Adarsh Kumar Goel, CP

S.P. Wangdi, JM

K. Ramakrishnan, JM

Dr. Nagin Nanda, EM

March 14, 2019
Review Application No. 52/2018

IN

O. A. No. 595/2018 (M.A. No. 1769/2018)

A
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ANNEXURE;sR16
Fax: 080-25586321 ’ 25581383, 25589112
E«mail: ho@kspcb.gov.in 25588151, 25588270
Website : http://kspcb.gov.in 25588142, 25586520

Karnataka State Pollution Control Board
“Parisara Bhavana”, 1% to 5™ Floor, #49, Church Street,
Bengaluru-560 001, Karnataka, India |
No.PCB/CNP/41/GEN-New ARK/NGT/18 6901
’ Date: 29 MAR 2019

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: Constitution of monitoring Committee to inspect the M/s,
New ARK Projects, Khatha No. 3802, Sy. No. 76/2 of
Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hobli, Bengaluru East Taluk,
Bengaluru, as per the direction of NGT OA No. 595 of 2018

Ref: 1. NGT order in respect of OA No. 595 of 2018
2. KSPCB Office Memorandum No. PCB/CN/41/GEN-New
ARK/NGT/18 dated 28.03.2019

KLL>>>
While enclosing Office Memorandum with respect to the NGT OA

No. 595 of 2018 it is required to submit the Joint Inspection
report with respect to M/s New ARK Projects, Khatha No. 3802
Sy. No. 76/2 of Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hobli, Bengaluru
East Taluk, Bengaluru to NGT before 13.5.2019. in this
connection a preliminary meeting is convened on 05.04.2019 at

3.00 PM at 3 Floor, Parisara Bhavan, Church Street, Bangalore
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before Chairman, KSPCB to discuss the issues before conducting

 the Joint Inspection.

Sdy/-
MEMBER SECRETARY

To

1. Ministry of Environment Forest & Climate Chang
South Zone Offi Ice, E-3/240, Kendnya Sadan, 4
E&F Wings, 17" Main Road, 2™ Block,
Koramangala, Bengaluru - 560 034

Floor,

2. The Regional Director
CPCB, Nisarga Bhavan,
Bengaluru

3. The Commissioner
Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike,
(BBMP), Bengaluru

4, The Director
Central Ground Water Authority,
27" Main, Sector-1, 7" Cross Road,
~ H.S.R. Layout, BENGALURU-560 102

5. Regional Senior Environmental Officer,
Karnataka State Pollution Control Board,
~ Bengaluru South, Bengaluru.

Copy to:

4. SEO, Infrastructure to Co-ordinate to conduct preliminary
meeting at Board Office along with the above organization.

5. RSEQ, Bengaluru South to attend the meeting a!ong with
relevant information.

6. R.0. Bommanahalii to attend the meeting along with relevant
information.
SD/-
.Member Secretary
//TRUE COPY//
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ANNEXURE-R]7

STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

NISARGA BHAVAN,

2"° FLOOR,

THIMALAI ROAD,

7™ D MAIN,

SHIVNAGAR

Phone: (0) 080 -23221552 .

Website: www.kspcb.gov.in and E-mall: bommanhalli@kspeb.gov.in

No. KSPCB/RO-BOM/EO/DEO/AEQ-2/2019-20/45

Dated 27" April 2019

To

Mr. K.S. Jagadeesh Reddy-Partner

M/s. New ARK Projects

Sy. no. 76/2 of Kasavanahalli Main Road, .

Near Karnataka Bank, Sarjapura Road,

Bengaluru-560 035

SHOW-CAUSE NOTICE

Sir,

Sub: Non-compliance under the provisions of
Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,
1974 & Air (Prevention & Control of Potlution)
Act, 1981 by your project at above said

location -reg.

Ref: 1) Consent for Establishment (CFE) issued
by the Board vide no. PCB/220/
CNP/15/H-196 dated 08.06.2016

2) Hon'ble NGT order OA No. 595 of 2018
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3) Joint inspection of your project on

25.04.2019

With reference to the above subject, it is to

inform that, you have obtained Consent for

Establishment (CFE) from the Board vide ref

(1) to construct residential apartment with 72
flats having BUA 14,344.81 sq.m at above
said location. The said CFE is valid upto
07.06.2021. Further, as per' Hon'ble NGT
order OA No.595 of 2018 vide ref (2), a
Committee has been constituted to look into
the issue of encroachment of Kharab land ahd
environmental issues in respect of M/s. New

ARK Projects.

Later, a joint inspection of your project was
conducted by the said Committee Members on
25.04.2019 vide ref (3) and observed that,
you have constrﬁcted both Residential
apartment & Commer;cial complex in the
above said project site in violation to CFE
obtained for construction of only residential

apartment. Also, you have already given few
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residential” flats for occupancy without
obtaining prior Consent for QOperation (CFO)
from the Board. Further, as noticed during
inspection, there are 2 number of bore wells
within your premises for which you have
failed to furnish the copy of
permission/sanction  obtained from the
concerned authority. Also, you are hereby
informed to submit point wise compliance to
CFE conditions and to submit the co.py of
permission/ sanction obtained for drawing

ground water.

Hen'ce, in view of the above said facts &
observations, you are hereby called upon to
“"SHOW-CAUSE" within 7 days from the date of
receipt of this notice as to why the Board

shall not;

1. WITHDRAW the Consent for
Establishment issued to your project
cited at ref (1).

2. Issue directions Ito BESCOM to cutoff

power supply and BWSSB to stop water
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supply to your project under section 33
(A) of Water (Prevention and Control of

Pollution) Act, 1974.

Please note ‘that, action will be initiated without
further notice, if you fail to submit your reply

. along with compliance report within Three Days
from the date of receipt of this Notice.

Yours faithfully,

‘Environmental Office
Bengaluru-Bommanahalli

//TRUE COPY//
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ANNEXURE#+R18

BRUHAT BENGALURU MAHANAGARA PALIKE
Office of the Joint Director of Town Planning (North), N.R.
Square, Bengaluru-560 002.
No.BBMP/AddI.Dir/JDNORTH/LP/173/2015-16 Date: 30-04-2019

To,

Member Secretary

Karnataka State Pollution Control Board
Parisara Bhavan, 1% to 5™ Floor,

No. 49, Church Street,

Bangalore — 560 001.

Sir,

Sub: Furnishing the details with respect to M/s New ARK Projects
located at Khata No. 3802 Sy. No. 76/2, Kasavanahalli
Village, Varthur Hobli, Bangalore East Taluk, Bangalore in

connection with the Hon'ble NGT Order OA No. 595-2018-

reg. .

Ref: 1) Your office letter No. PCB/CNP/42/GEN/18/389 Dated:

10-04-2019

2) Your office letter No. PCB/CNP/42/GEN/18/443 Dated:
12-04-2019 '

HORKKK KKK KK KK
With reference to the above subject and consequent to your letter
reference (1) & (2) information as sought is submitted for favour

of kind perusal.

Floor wise FAR Statement (Commercial and Residential) as. per

Sanctioned Plan

Name  of | Total Built | Commercial | Residential | Total FAR { No. of
Floor up area in | FAR Area in | FAR Area in | Area in | Residential

398
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Sg.mtrs Sg.mtrs Sq.mtrs Sq.mtrs Units
Terrace 47.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 e
Floor ’
Eight Floor " | 1691.15 0.00 1077.23 1077.23 9
Seventh | 1091,15 0.00 1077.23 1077.23 9
» Floor
Sixth Floor | 1091.15 0.00 1077.23 1077.23 - 9
Fifth Floor | 1091.15 0.00 1077.23 1077.23 9
Fourth Floor | 1091.15 0.00 1077.23 1077.23 9
Third Floor | 1091.15 0.00 1077.23 1077.23 9
Second 1091.15 0.00 1077.23 1077.23 9
Ficor _ '
First Floor | 1326.65 252.50 1060.23 1312.73 g
Ground 1359.04 220,81 44,37 302.62
Floor
Basement | 2603.8% 0.00 0.00 37.44 -
| Floor
Total 12975.48 47331 8645.23 9193.42 72

The Copy of sanctioned building plan is enclosed herewith for

your kind information.

2.

(a) The Plan sanctioning authority after noticing that there
are no classified drains as per Revised Master Plan-2015 in
and around the property in question within a distance of

50.00 mtrs. Hence no nala buffer was considered at the
time of sanction.

(b) As per the DC conversion order it is found that there
is no Kharab land in the converted site area. But as per
Akhar Bandh document there is a Bandi Dhari Kharab of 3.5
Guntas, which is found to be merged in the existing 12.20
m wide public road adjacent to this property. The site area
Considered for plan sanction is exclusive of this 3.50 Guntas
Kharab.

{(c) Apart from this an area of 219.41 Sq.mtrs is left out of
site area for road widening portion of proposed 18.00 mtr
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wide road as per RMP-2015 which has been already
relinquishment deed dated 19-09-2016.
3. The Total built up area and FAR area shown in the building
plan sanctioned is as per the zoning regulations of Revised Master
Plan = 2015 and Building bye laws — 2003,
Yours faithfully,
Sd/-

Joint Director Town Planning (North)
BRUHAT Bengaluru MAHANAGARA PALIKE

Enclose: 1) Sanction Plan Copy.
2) DC Conversion Order.

//TRUE COPY//
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ANNEXURE-R19

Date: 03.05.2019

To
Environmental Officer,

Bommanahalli, Bengalury,
. Karnataka State Pollution Control Board

Nisarga Bhavan, 2™ Floor,

Thimmaiah Road, 7" D Main, Shivanagar

Opp. Pushpanjali Theatre, Bengaluru ~ 560010’

Sir,

SUB: REPLY TO YOUR SHOW CAUSE NOTICE DATED:

27.04.2019, BEARING NO: - KSPCB/RO-BOM/EQ/DEQ/AED-
2/2019-20/45.

1. I, Mr. K.S. Jagadeesh Reddy, partner.of M/s New Ark Projects
do hereby file my reply along with documents to show-cause
noﬁce issued by you, dated: 27.04.2019, bearing No:-
KSPCB/RO-BOM/EQO/DEQ/AEQ-2/2019-20/45. The

said show cause notice was received by my office staff on

©30.05.2019.
o

2. 1 would like to bring it to your notice that, on perusal of the
show reuse notice issued by you it is forthcoming that, I was
called upon to show cause within 7days from the date of

receipt of notice as to why the Board shall not:-

1)  Withdraw the Consent for Establishment issued to my

project
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II) Issue directions to BESCOM and BWSSB to cut off

power supply and water supply to my project.

Although the First page in your notice stipulates a period of 7days
for issuing the reply to the aforesaid show cause notice, but the
second page of the notice issued by you stipulates that the action
will be initiated within 3 days without any further notice if I fail to
submit reply along with compliance report. 1 state that, the
contradictory time frame set out by you to furnish my reply and
the actions that are sought to be enforced as against my Project,
immediately after unreasonable duration of 3 daﬁ, Creates
reasonable suspicion as to the intention/object for which the said
show cause-notice is- issued. However in abundant caution, and to
restrain the Board from taking any halaﬁde action, which is
detrimental to the interest of my project, I am issuing this reply

within 3 days from the date of receipt of show-cause notice.

3. [ state that, I in the capacity‘ of Managing pértner of M/s
New Ark Projects had entered into joint development agreement
with Sri, K.S Satish for putting up construction in Property bearing
Sy No. 76/2, bearing Khat No: - 3802, situated at Kasavanahalfi
’Viliage, Varthur Hobli, Bengaluru East Taluk, herein after réferred

| to as Schedule Property. The joint development agreement dated:

402
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26.03.2015 registered in the office of Sub-registrar, Ulsoor is

produced herewith as Document No.1.

4, I state that, the Schedule property was converted from
agricultural to High-tech purpose vide order dated: 29.01.2010,
bearing No: - ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009-10 passéd' by Spl. Deputy
Commissioner, Bengaluru, The Conversion order passedi by the
Spl. Deputy Commissioner, Bengaluru is produced herewith as
Document No.2. I further stafe the usage of land in schedule
property was further changed from High, tech purpose to
commercial purpose vide order dated: 28.05.2010 passed by
Commissi;)ner, Bangalore Development Authority. The order
dated: 28.05.2010 is produced herewith as Document No.3. I
state that pursuant to order of conversion issued by Deputy
Commissioner Bengaluru, the B.B.M.P has issued Khata in the
name of Sri. K.S Satish. The Khata Certificate and Khata Extract

issued by B.B.M.P are produced herewith as Document No. 4

and 5.

S. I state that pursuant to joint development agreement, I
have obtained plan sanction and commencement certificate from
B.BM.P, the copy of the same is prbduced herewith as
Document No. 6 and 7. It is relevant to point out that, the

sanction plan issued by B.B.M.P is for putting up construction of
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both residential units and commercial units, The B.B.M.P in the
sanction plan has accorded permission to put construction of
473.31 square meter of commercial area in the Ground Floor and

the First Floor.

.6, I submit that after obtaining the sanctioned plan from
B.B.M.P, I have obtained Consent for Establishment from your
institution vide order dated: 08.06.2016. I further submit that
before obtaining the aforesaid order, I had furnished various
documents to your authority along with the plan sanctioned by
B.B.M.P, which itself demonstrates the fact that the proposéd
project consist of both residential and commercial units. I state
that after Inspection_and after going through the san;tioned plan
issued by B.B.M.P. you have issued permission to "New Ark
Project.” The Copy of the Inspection Report and consent granted

by your Board/Institution is produced herewith as Document
No. 8 and 9.

7. 1 state that, in view of the fact that your Institution had
granted consent to put up construction in Schedule property after
Inspection and after going through the sanctioned plan, and the
said consent is valid up to 07.06.2021. I state that, it is
forthcoming from the Inspection report issued by you.dated:

26.10.2015, that the total project consist of total built up area of

404
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14,344.81 square meter and the said built up area consist of both
commercial and residential. In view of the fact that permission is
accorded by the Board for total built up area of 14,344.81 square
meter and the said bu‘:ltlup area consist of both commercial and

residential, no separate permission is required to be obtained

PY from Board.
8. I state that, I have also obtained No Objection certificate
from various authorities, before commencing construction in the
Schedule premises, they arei as Follows:-
i) N.O.C.issued by BSNL dated 18.06.2015
ii) | N.O.C. issued by BESCOM dated 22.06.2015
ii_i) N.O.C. issued by BWSSB dated: 10.07.2015
iv) N.OC. issued by Fire Services Department dated:
01.08.2015
v) N.O.C. issued by Airport Authority of india dated:
® 07.07.2015

The N.O.C issued by the aforesaid authorities is produced

herewith as Document No. 10 to 14,

9, I further state that, I am not aware of any joint inspection
‘conducted by your authorities on 25.04.2019 of my project.

Although, the show cause notice dated: 27.04.2019, refers to a
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joint inspection of my project on 25.04.2019, I or Mr. K.S Satish
has not received any notice of Inspection nor I am aware of any

Inspection conducted by you or any other officers in the Schedule

premises.’

10. 1 state that I am not aware about constitution of any
Committee by your Institution/Board and I would request you to
Kindly furnish the details of Inspection conducted and also the
" details of the Committee that is constituted and perhaps the

-reason for constituting the Committee,

11, T am shocked and surprised to notice that the recitals of the
show cause notice, refers to encroachment of Kharab land, the
same is hereby denied as false and Kharab land in construction of
schedule premises. I further state that, I have duly complied with
alt the conditions stipulated by the Board in C.F.E and it is also
learnt that, the C.F.E is granted by the Board only fro'm the point
of Water Pollution and does not have any rejevancé over tgnd

dispute or any other issues pertaining to land dispute as per

condition No.5 of C.F.E.

12. 1 state that, before entering into the joint ‘devetopment
agreement with the land lord for putting up construction in
Schedule premises, there existed bore well in the Schedule

premises. Hence, seeking permission for the same does not arise

406
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for consideration. The borewells were installed for the purpose of
irrigation in the schedule premises even before entering into joint

Development Agreement.

13. I state that, one Mr. Raghupathy, at the behest of interest
of certain person detrimental to the interest of land lord, in order

to extract money by raising certain unwanted litigation has filed a

- false case, by suppressing various facts before the National Green

Tribunal. It is relevant to submit that, the said Raghupathy is
agent engaged by certain person whose interest is
adversefinimical to the land lord and the said person is engaged
in order to -coerce me and the landlord to pay some illegal

gratification to persons who have engaged Mr. Raghupathy.

14. I state that, the construction put up by me in the Schedule
premises is in the accordance with the sanctioned plan and in
accordance with the conditions envisaged in the Consent for
Establishrﬁent issued by the Board. However as sought by you in
the show cause notice, I am hereby issuing point wise compliance

of C.F.E conditions:-

[} 1 state that as per condition No.1, the CFE issued by the
Board is for a period of five years and the said is vatid

upto 08.06.2021.
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II} I state that as per condition No.2, I have not taken any
expansions/diversification without thé prior' consent of

the Board.

IIT) I state that as per condition No.3, I have obtained
necessary license/dearance from competent authorities
before putting up construction and the copies of the

same are produced along with this reply.

IV) 1 state as per condition No.4, I shall obtain consent for
operation from the Board before handing over the
apartment complex to residents association. I would
hereby bring it to your notice, as a matter of fact, the
Resident association is not yet formed. Therefore at this
juncture handing over of apartment complex to
Residential Association or obtaining C.F.O from the Board

does not arise for consideration.

V) I state that as per condition No.5 and 6, I have installed
requisite S.T.P units in the Apartment complex and other
necessary measures as per the C.F.E issued by the

Board.

Wherefore, 1 hereby request you to consider the reply along with

all the necessary documents submitted herewith and withdraw
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the show-cause notice dated 27.04.2019 and not to proceed with

any action as against my project in pursuance of the show cause

notice.
Sd/-
For NEWARK PROJECTS
AUTHORISED SI_GNATORY
Your's Faithfully
Copy to
Chairman,

Karnataka State Pollution Control Board,
“Parisara Bhavana, 1% to 5™ Fioor,
No.49, Church Street, Bengaluru — 560001

J/TRUE COPY//
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ANNEXURE2R20

EP/12.8/New-Ark-NGT
Dated: 09/05/2019

To,
The Member Secretary
Karnataka State Pollution Control Board
Parisara bhawan, 4™ & 5" Floor
No.49, Church Road
Bengaluru 560001
Karnataka

Sub: Constitution of monitoring committee as per the NGT
Direction to inspect the Mfs New Ark Projects at
Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hobii, Bengaluru — Built-up
area-reg.

Ref: (1) NGT direction vide OA No. 595 of 2018

(2) Site inspection by the monitoring committee on
25.04.2019

(3) BBMP's Letter No. BBMP/Add!.Dir/JIDNORTH/
LP/173/2015-16 dated 30.04.2019

Sir,

This is in response to the subject and letters referred above
requesting this office elucidate if the project in question requires
environmental clearance. In this regard, it is to inform you that as

per the EIA Notification (2006) '(and its subsequent amendments),

410
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the threshold built-up area limit for buillding construction projects

that require prior environmental clearance is >20.000 Sq.m.

It is noted from the communication from the BBMP (cited above)
that the project has a built-up area of 12.975.48 Sq.m. Hence, it
does not attract the provisions of the EIA Notification (2006) and

does not receive environmental c!ea}rance for its construction.

Yours faithfully
Sd/-
{Dr. U.Sridharan)
Scientist ‘G’

/TRUER COPY/f
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ANNEXURE-R21

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE
{ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WRIT PETITION No: - 2 {9 |

/2019
BETWEEN:
M/s. NEW ARK PROJECT PETITIONER
AND
ENVIRONMENTAL OFFICER AND ANOTHER RESPONDENTS
INDEX
SL.NO. | DESCRIPTION ANNEXURE PAGE
NO
1. Dates, Events and Synopsis.
01-06
2. Memorandum of writ petition under article
226 and 227 of the Constitution Of India. 07-21
3. Verifying Affidavit. 20 - 22
4. Show cause notice bearing Noo - A
KSPCB/RO-BOM/EQ/DEO/ AEO-2/2019-
20/45, dated:- 27/04/2019  issued by 23-24,
Respondent No.l to the Petitioner.
(Impugned Notice under challenge in this
petition).
S Copy of the registered Joint Development B
agreement dated 26/03/2015, Dbearing 25 54,
Document No: - HLS-1-05909-2014-15.
6. Copy of the order passed by Special Deputy c
Commissioner, Bengaluru dated 65- 67
29/01/2010, bearing No: - ALN (EVH) SR

~2

i
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162/2009-10.

Copy of the order passed by Commissioner,
Bangalore Development Authority
dated:-28/05/2010, bearing No: -
BDA/NAYOSA /CLU: 135/09-10/699/2010-

11.

68-63

o]

Copy of the Khata Certificate issued by
Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Pailke,
dated: - 30.04.2014 in favour of Sri. KS

Satish.

F0-70

Copy of the Khata Extract issued by Bruhat
Bengaluru Mahanagara Pailke, dated: -

30.04.2014 in favour of Sri. K.S Satish.

F1-74

Copy of Sanction Plan issued by Bruhat
Bengaluru Mahanagara Pailke, dated:
13.10.2015, bearing No: -

BBMP/ Addl.Dir/JDNORTH/ 0173/2015-16.

-1

11.

Copy of Commencement certificate issued
by Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Pailke,
dated: 19.09.2016, bearing No:-
BBMP/ Addl.Dir/ JDNORTH/

LP/0173/2015-16.

13-4

12.

Copy of No Objection Certificate issued
by BSNL dated: - 18.06.2015, bearing

No:- DE/SAN/BG/S-11/VOLIIl/14-

595
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S —

14/37.

Copy of No Objection Certificate issued K
by BESCOM dated: - 22.06.2015, bearing

6-77
‘| No:--  EE/HSR/AEE  (0)/AE-1/15- K

16/461.

Copy of No Objection Certificate issued L
by BWSSB dated: - 13.08.2015, bearing
12-79
No:- BWSSB/EIC/ CE(M)/ ACE(M)-

111/ DCE(M)-1/ TA(M)-111/ 4972/ 2015-16.

Copy of No Objection Certificate issued M
by Fire Services Department dated: -
B80-34
01.08.2015, Dbearing No:- GBC(1)

286/2015.

Copy of No Objection Certificate issued N

by Airport Authority of India dated: -

95-396
07.07.2015, bearing No: -

AAI/KIA/ ATM/NOC/2071-74.

Copy of the Inspection report furnished P
by Respondent No.ldated:- 26.10.2015,

97-39
bearing No:- PCB/BMN/2015/Tech-

57/EQ/IR/2015-16/9579.

Copy of Consent for establishment granted Q

by Respondent No.2 dated: - 08.06.2016, 100 -

10
bearing No:- PCB/220/CNP/15/H-19%. ki

Copy of the Order dated:-21.08.2018 Passed R

108 -
by Hon'ble N.G.T in O.A No: - 595/2018. 111
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20. Copy of the Order dated;-13.11.2018 Passed
by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in 1i2 -
Civil Appeal No: 10661/2018. 114,

21. Copy of the Order dated:-14/03/2019
Passed by Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, {15
Delhi in Review Application No. 22/2018 in 115
O.A No:- 595/2018.

22, Reply issued by Petitioner, dated: 03.05.2019
to Respondent No.1 to show cause Notice: - {18 -
dated 27/04/2019 issued by Respondent 126
No.1 to the Petitioner,

23. Reply issued by Petitioner, dated: 03.05.2019
to Respondent No.2 to show cause Notice: - 129 -
dated 27/04/2019 issued by Respondent 1355
No.1 to the Petitioner.

24. Copy of Inspection Policy and Guidelines
bearing No: - PCB/782/COC/2016/7158 136 -
dated: - 31.03.2016 issued by Respondent 14.4,
No.2.

25. Vakalathnama D

14.5.

PLACE: BANGALORE
DATE: 10.05.2019

¥

ADVOCATE FOR PETITIONER
(AKASH. V. T)
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WRIT PETITION No: -(-2 ' r\(qDZO]ﬁ

BETWEEN:
M/s. NEW ARK PROJECT .
v AND / : 'Z:\
Environmental Officer and anoth /
DATES AND E;’
SLNO. | DATE OF EVENT | DESCRIPTION
(1. | 2901.2010 The Schedule Property was converted from agricultural
to Hi-tech Purpose vide order passed by Special Deputy
Commissioner, Bengalurn, bearing No: - ALN (EVH) SR
162/2009-10.
« The usage of land in schedule property was changed
) 28.05.2010 from High-Tech purpose to Commercial purpose vide
order passed by Commissioner, Bangalore Development
Authority, bearing No: - BDA/GC-801/3333/2009-10.
|
3. 26.03.2015 The petitioner entered in to Joint Development
agreement with one Mr K.S Satish for putting up
construction in Schedule Property.
4. (18062015 Petitioner obtained No Objection Certificate
from BSNL for putting up construction in Schedule
v
Property.
5. 22.06.2015 Petitioner obtained No Objection Certificate
from BESCOM for putting up construction in
Schedule Property.
F-‘W Petitioner obtained No Objection Certificate

4
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2

from Airport Authority of India for putting up

construction in Schedule Property

01.08.2015

Petitioner obtained No Objection Certificate
from Fire Services Department for putting up

construction in Schedule Property.

13.08.2015

Petitioner obtained No Objection Certificate
from BWSSB for putting up construction in

Schedule Property.

13.10.2015

Plan sanction issued by B.BM.P to put up
construction of Residential and commercial

complex in schedule premises.

10.

26.10.2015

Inspection conducted by Respondent No.lto

issue Consent For Establishment.

08.06.2016

Petitioner obtained Consent for establishment from
Respondent No.2 for putting up construction in

Schedule Property.

12.

17.08.2018

Mr. Raghupathy filed an Original Application viz
O.A No:- 595/2018 before the Hon’ble National
Green Tribunal, Delhi, challenging the Consent for
Establishment dated: 08.06.2016 issued by

Respondent No.2 and also seeking other reliefs.

13.

21.08.2018

The said O.A No:- 595/2018 filed by Mr.
Raghupathy came to be disposed off by the Hon'ble
N.G.T vide Order dated: 21.08.2018.

1.

11.10.2018

The said Raghupathy filed an appeal before the
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal No:
- 10661/2018, challenging the Order dated:
21.08.2018 passed by the Hon'ble National Green
Tribunal in O.A No: - 595/ 2018.

15.

13.11.2018

The Civil Appeal, in Civil Appeal No:- 10661/2018

e

‘
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came to be dismissed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court
of India vide Order dated 13.11.2018 and also
thereby granted liberty to Appellant ie Mr.
Raghupathy, to prefer a Revision before the
National Green Tribunal, Delhi.

14.03.2019

The order passed by Hon’ble National Green
Tribunal, Delhi in Review Application No. 52/2018
in O.A No: - 595/2018.

17.

27.04.2019

The Respondent No. 1 issued a show-cause notice to
the Petitioner (Impugned Notice under challenge in

this petition).

18. 03.05.2019 Reply notice issued by Petitioner to Respondent
No.1 and 2, to show-cause dated: 27.04.2019 to
Petitioner.

SYNOTSIS
The Petitioner had entered into Joint Development Agreement dated:-
26.03.2015 with one Mr. K.S Satish for putting up construction in Property
bearing Sy No. 76/2, bearing Khata No: 3802, situated at Kasavanahalli
Village, VarthurHobli, Bengaluru East Taluk, Bangalore (herein after referred
to as Schedule Property). A copy of the Joint Development Agreement dated:
26.03.2015, bearing Document No: - HLS-1-05909-2014-15, in C.D No: -

HLSD114, registered in the office of Sub-Registrar, Ulsoor.

The Schedule Property was converted from agricultural to High-tech purpose
vide order dated: 29.01.2010, bearing No: - ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009-10 passed
by Special Deputy Commissioner, Bengaluru. The Petitioner further states that,
the usage of land in schedule property was further changed from High-Tech
purpose to Commercial purpose vide order dated: 28.05.2010, bearing No: -
BDA/GC-801/3333/2009-10  passed by  Commissioner, Bangalore
Development Authority. Pursuant to order of conversion dated: - 29.01.2010,

4

418
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bearing No: - ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009-10 issued by Special Deputy
Commissioner, Bengaluru, the B.B.M.P has issued Khata in the name of Sri. K.S

Satish.

Thereafter, Petitioner had obtained necessary Sanction FPlan and
Commencement Certificate from Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Pailke,
Bengaluru (herein after referred as B.B.M.P) for putting up construction of
both residential units and commercial units in Schedule Property. The B.B.M.P
in the sanction plan and commencement certificate has accorded permission to
put construction of residential and commercial complex building having 72
residential units and commercial complex comprising of Basement + Ground +
8 Upper Floors in the Schedule Property. The Petitioner has also obtained “No
Objection Certificates,” from various authorities, before commencing
construction in the Schedule Property. The Petitioner had also obtained
Consent for Establishr;-lent from Respondent No.2 vide order dated: 08.06.2016
as per the Provisions of Water Act and the Respondent No.2 issued the said
order of consent for Establishment, after inspection report furnished by

Respondent No.1.

Mr. Raghupathy, an absolute stranger to Schedule property, having no
right/title interest over the schedule property and having no locus standi,
acting at the instance of person inimical to the interests of Petitioner herein,
filed an Original Application viz O.A No:- 595/2018 before the Hon'ble
National Green Tribunal, Delhi, challenging the Consent for Establishment
dated: 08.06.2016 issued by Respondent No.2 (ANNEXURE-Q } and also
seeking other reliefs. The said Original Application came to be disposed off
vide Order dated: 21.08.2018.The operative portion of the Order passed by the

Hon’ble National Green Tribunal in O.A No:- 595/2018 is as follows:-

-
2
B
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AT Hotwvever, we leave it open fo the applicant to appronch the
concerned authority for his grievance in accordance with law. If the
applicant appronches the concerned authority, the said authority may
pass an order within one month and convey the same o the

applicant....”

Mr. Raghupathy filed an appeal before the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in
Civil Appeal No: - 10661/2018, challenging the Order dated: 21.08.2018 passed
by the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal in O.A No: - 595/2018. The Civil
Appeal came to be dismissed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India vide
Order dated 13.11.2018 and also thereby granted liberty to Appellant i.e Mr.
Raghupathy, to prefer a Revision before the National Green Tribunal, Delhi.
Pursuant to dismissal of Civil Appeal No: - 10661/2018 by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court of India, Mr. Raghupathy filed a Revision ApplicationNo.
52/2018 in O.A No:- 595/2018 before the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal,
Delhi. The Hon’ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi passed an order dated
14.03.2019 in Review Application No. 52/2018. The relevant portion of the

order is extracted below:-

AR Before considering the issue raised in the Review Application
with regard to wiolation of provisions of Water (Prevention and Control
of Pollution) Act, 1974, Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act,
1981, EIA clearance notification requirerment and buffer zone, we are of
the view that it is necessary to obtain an expert report on the subject from
a Comniitiee comprising representatives of Ministry of Environment,
Forests and Climate Change (MoEF&CC), Central Pollution Control
Board (CPCB), Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA), Bnuhat
Bengaluri Mahanagara Palike (BBMP) and KSPCB. The KSPCB will be

the nodal agency for coordination and compliance. Report may be
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furnished to  this  Tribunal within #wo months by e-mail at

ugt. filing@aail.com....”

To the shock and surprise of the Petitioner, the Respondent No. 1 issued a
show cause notice dated 27.04.2019 ie. after three years from the date of
granting consent for establishment by Respondent No.2, The Respondent No.1
vide show-cause notice dated: 27.04.2019, bearing No: - KSPCB/RO-
BOM/EC/DEO/ AEO-2/2019-20/45 has intended to initiate the below

mentioned action against the Petitioner within three days:-

1) Withdraw the Consent for Establishment issued to the project.
2) Issue directions to BESCOM and BWSSB to cut off power

supply and water supply to the project.

The Respondent authority in their show-cause notice falsely claims that an
inspection was conducted on Petitioner’s Schedule Property on 25.04.2019 in
their show cause notice. However no intimation/notice was issued by the
Petitioner about the alleged Inspection claimed to have been conducted.
Although the show cause notice was dated: 27.04.2019, the same is received by
the office staff of Petitioner on 30.04.2019. The Petitioner with abundant
caution has issued reply to the Respondent No.1 and 2 to show-cause notice

issued by the Respondent No.1 dated 27.04.2019.

PLACE: BANGALORE

DATE: 10.05.2019 ADVOCATE FOR PETITIONER
{AKASH. V. T)
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

244

WRIT PETITION No: - | /2019

BETWEEN:

M/s. NEW ARK PROJECT

A registered Partnership Firm,

Represented by its Partner,

Sri. K.S Jagadeesh Reddy,

S/0 Late K. Srinivas Reddy,

Aged about 52years,

Having office at No. 76/2 of,

Kasavanhalli Main Road, Near Karnataka Bank,

Sarjapur Road, Bengaluru-560035 PETITIONER

AND

1) Environmenta! Officer,

2)

Office of the Regional Officer,

Karnataka State Pollution Control Board,
Bengaluru Bommanahalli,

“Nisarga Bhavan,” 2 floor, Thimmaiah Roa
7t ‘D’ Main, Shivanagar,
Opp. Pushpanjali Theatre,
Bengaluru-560010.

The Karnataka State Pollution Control Board,
Represented by its Chairman,

Parisara Bhavan, 4" and 5t Floor

No. 49, Church Street,

Bangalore-560001. RESPONDENTS

MEMORANDUM OF WRIT PETITION UNDER ARTICLE 226 AND

T

227 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA

he Petitioner most respectfully submits as follows-

1. The addresses of the Petitioner for the service of all notices and

processes of this Hon'ble Court is as stated in the cause title above
and also that of its counsel, Mr. AKASH V.T, M/s Sanmarga Law
Chambers, No. 71/2, 18th cross, 2nd Floor, 1st Block,

Rajainagar,Bangalore-560010.

2. The addresses of the Respondents for the same purposes are as stated

in the cause title above.
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. The Petitioner being aggrieved by the show cause notice dated:

27.04.2019, bearing No: - KSPCB/RO-BOM/EQ/DEO/ AEQ-2/2019-
20/45 issued by Respondent No.1 and having no other alternative
and effective remedy has preferred the present Writ Petition. A copy

of the said notice issued by Respondent No.1 is produced herewith

and marked as ANNEXURE - A,

. The Petitioner states that, it had entered into Joint Development

Agreement dated 26.03.2015 with one Mr. K.S Satish for putting up
construction in Property bearing Sy No. 76/2, bearing Khata No:
3802, situated at Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hobli, Bengaluru
East Taluk, Bangalore, {more fully described herein under and herein
after referred to as Schedule Property). A copy of the Joint
Development Agreement dated: 26.03.2015, bearing Document No: -
HLS-1-05909-2014-15, in C.D No: - HLSD114, registered in the office
of Sub-Registrar, Ulsoor is produced herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE-B.

. The Petitioner submits that, the Schedule Property was converted

from agricultural to high-tech purpose vide order dated: 29.01.2010,
bearing No: - ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009-10 passed by Special Deputy
Commissioner, Bengaluru. A copy of the Conversion order dated:-
29.10.2010 passed by the Special Deputy Commissioner, Bengaluru is
produced herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-C. The Petitioner
further states that, the usage of land in schedule property was further
changed from High-Tech purpose to Commercial purpose vide order
dated: 28.05.2010, bearing No: - BDA/NAYOSA/CLU: 135/09-

10/699/2010-11 passed by Commissioner, Bangalore Development

I’y

\j\y
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9
Authority. A copy of the Order dated: 28.05.2010 passed by
Commissioner, Bengaluru Development Authority, is produced
herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-D. Pursuant to order of
conversijon dated: - 29.01.2010, bearing No: - ALN (EVH) SR
162/2009-10 issued by Special Deputy Commissioner, Bengaluru, the
B.B.M.P has issued Khata in the name of Sri. K.S Satish. A copy of
Khata Certificate, dated: - 30.042014 and Khata Extract, dated:-

30.04.2014 issued by B.B.M.P are produced herewith and marked as

ANNEXURES-E and F respectively.

. The Petitioner submits that, pursuant to Joint Development
Agreement dated:- 26.03.2015, Petitioner had obtained necessary
Sanction Plan and Commencement Certificate from Bruhat Bengaluru
Mahanagara Pailke, Bengaluru (herein after referred as B.B.M.P) for
putting up construction of both residential units and commercial
units in Schedule Property. The B.B.M.P in the sanction plan and
commencement certificate has accorded permission to put
construction of residential and commercial complex building having
72 residential units and commercial complex comprising of Basement
+ Ground + 8 Upper Floors in the Schedule Property. A copy of the
sanction plan dated:- 13.10.2015, bearing No:-
BBMP/ AddLDir/JDNORTH/0173/2015-16 and commencement
certificate dated:-19.09.2016, bearing No:-
BBMP/ AddL.Dir/JDNORTH/ LP/0173/2015-16 issued by B.B.M.P

are produced herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-G and H

7

respectively.
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7. The Petitioner submits that, the Petitioner has also obtained “No

Objection  Certificates,” from various authorities, before
commencing construction in the Schedule Property as detailed

herein below:-

i} No Objection Certificate issued by BSNL dated: 18.06.2015,
bearing No: - DE/ SAN/ BG/ S-11/ VOL III/ 14-15/ 37.

ii) No Objection Certificate issued by BESCOM dated: 22.06.2015,
bearing No: - EE/HSR/ AEE (0)/ AE-1/15-16/461.

iif) No Objection Certificate issued by BWSSB dated: 13.08.2015,
bearing No: - BWSSB/ EIC/ CE (M)/ ACE (M)-1Il/ DCE (M)-
1/TA (M)-111/4972/2015-16.

iv) No Objection Certificate issued by Fire Services Department
dated: 01.08.2015, bearing No: - GBC (1) 286/2015.

v) No Objection Certificate issued by Airport Authority of India
dated: 07.07.2015, bearing No:- AAI/ KIA/ ATM/ NOC/

2071-74.

The copies of No Objection Certificate issued by the aforesaid
authorities are produced herewith and marked as ANNEXURES- |

to N respectively.

. The Petitioner states that, it had also obtained Consent for

Establishment from Respondent No.2 vide order dated: 08.06.2016
and the Respondent No.2 issued the said order of consent for
Establishment, after inspection report furnished by Respondent
No.1. A Copy of the Inspection Report, dated: - 26.10.2015, bearing
No: - PCB/ BMN/ 2015/ Tech-57/EQ/IR/2015-16/9579 submitted

by Respondent No.l1 and consent granted by Respondent No.2,
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11.

il

Appeal came to be dismissed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of
India vide Order datec 13.11.2018 and also thereby granted liberty
to Appellant i.e Mr. Raghupathy, to prefer a Revision before the

National Green Tribunal, Delhi. The copy of the order dated

. 13.11.2018 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil

Appeal No: - 10661/2018 is produced herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE-S.

The Petitioner submits that, pursuant to dismissal of Civil Appeal
No: - 10661/2018 by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, Mr.
Raghupathy filed a Revision ApplicationNo. 52/2018 in O.A No:-
595/2018 before the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi. The
Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi passed an order dated
14.03.2019 in Review Application No. 52/2018. The copy of the
order dated: 14.03.2019 passed by Hon'ble N.G.T in Review
Application No: - 52/2018 is produced herewith and marked as

Annexure-T. The relevant portion of the order is extracted below:-

Y Before considering the issue raised in the Review Application
with regard to violation of provisions of Waler (Prevention and Conirol
of Pollution) Act, 1974, Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act,
1981, EIA clearance notification requirement and buffer zone, we are of
the view that it is necessary to obtain an expert report on the subject from
a Committee comprising representatives of Ministry of Environment,
Forests and Climate Change (MoEF&CC), Central Pollution Control
Board (CPCB), Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA), Bruhat
Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike (BBMP) and KSPCB. Tie KSPCB will be

the nodal ngency for coordination and compliance. Report may be

4
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Jurnished to  this Tribunal within two  months by e-mail at

net filine@email cont....”

12. To the shock and surprise of the Petitioner, the Respondent No. 1
issued a show cause notice dated 27.04.2019 i.e., after three years
from the date of granting consent for establishment by Respondent
No.2, the Respondent No.1 vide show-cause notice dated:
27.04.2019, bearing No: - KSPCB/ RO-BOM/EO/DEO/ AEO-
2/2019-20/45 has intended to initiate the below mentioned action
against the Petitioner within three days:-

I Withdraw the Consent for Establishment issued to the project.

Il Issue directions to BESCOM and BWSSB to cut off power
supply and water supply to the project.

13. The Detitioner states that Respondent authority in their show-
cause notice falsely claims that an inspection was conducted on
Petitioner’s Schedule Property on 25.04.2019 in their show cause
notice. However no intimation/ notice was issued by the Petitioner
about the alleged Inspection claimed to have been conducted.
Although the show cause notice was dated: - 27.04.2019, the same

was received by the office staff of Petitioner on 30.04.2019.

14. The Petitioner with abundant caution has issued reply to the
Respondent No.1 and 2 to show-cause notice issued by the
Respondent No.1 dated 27.04.2019. The copy of the said reply
issued to Respondent No.l and 2 is produced herewith as
ANNEXURES-T and V respectively.

\/\*/

A7
1
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15. The Respondents are amenable l1&0 the Writ jurisdiction of this
Hon’ble Court. There are no other proceedings pendingin any
other Court/s Courts with respect to the same cause of action
between the parties apart from those disclosed in the present writ
petition. The Petitionter has no other alternative remedy before any
other Court/Tribunal,

GROUNDS

16. That the impugned show-cause notice dated: - 27/4/2019 issued
by the Respondent No.2 is highly illegal, arbitrary, contrary to the
provisions of law and principles of Natural Justice and passed
without any authority/jurisdiction. Hence the same is liable to be

set aside.

17. The B.BM.P has permitted the Petitioner to put construction in
schedule property, for Achieved Built up Area of 12990.48 square
meters, out of which the commercial establishment/built up area is
473.31 square meters and the residential F.A.R is 8645.23 square
meters. The Commercial Establishment/built up area is less than
4% of the total built up area constructed by the Petitioner. It is not
in dispute, that the Respondents have accorded consent for
establishment of residential units in schedule property, vide
Annexure-Q (which is valid up to 07,06,2021). Despite there being
valid consent granted by the Respondent No.2 to construct
residential units, the Respondent No.1 could not have issued the
impugned show-cause notice, intending to cut off power supply ta
the entire building/Project (i.e. commercial and residential), the

7y




238

18.

19.

20.

(15!

said action sought to be initiated by the Respondent as against the

Petitioner is unsustainable in law and same is liable to be set aside.

1t is submitted that, the question of violation of C.F.E {consent for
establishment) granted by the Respondent No.2, vide Annexure-Q,
is pending for consideration before the Hon'ble National Green
Tribunal in Review Application No: - 52/2018, as such the
impugned notice issued by the Respondent No.1, is virtually a
decision rendered on the subject matter that is pending for the

adjudication before the Hon’ble National Green Tribunal.

The Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi in Review
Application No: - 52/2018, vide order dated:- 14.03.2019, had
directed the Respondent No.2 to submit a report within two
months from the date of order. However, without complying with
the said order of the Tribunal i.e., before submitting the Report to
the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, the 1% Respondent has
proceeded to initiate unlawful action vide show-cause notice,
dated:- 27.04.2019, at Annexure-A, against the Petitioner. The
same is illegal and arbitrary and hence the show-cause notice

issued by Respondent No.1 is liable to be set aside.

The Petitioner submits that, the impugned Notice at Annexure A is
issued by the Respondent, without bringing it to the notice of the
Petitioner, the violations alleged to have been committed by the
Petitioner. Therefore, the issuance of impugned notice to the
Petitioner, without issuing notice regarding the alleged violation

and providing reasonable time/opportunity to rectify the defects

NN
A >’
i
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21,

23,

alleged to have been committed by the Petitioner, is arbitrary and
the same is in contradiction to the provision of section 25(5) of the

Water Act.

[t is submitted that, although the nomenclature of the impugned
notice issued at Annexure-A, is termed as “Show-Cause Notice,”
the said impugned notice is issued in the form of a final order.

Hence, the impugned notice is liable to be quashed.

. The Petitioner states that the recitals in the impugned notice refer

to issuance of directions to BESCOM and BWSSB, to stop supply of
water and electricity to Petitioner’s project, without any further
notice to the petitioner or without providing any opportunity of
being heard. Thus, the same is in clear violation of the principles of
Natural Justice and the Petitioner would be put to great prejudice
and undue hardship, which cannot be compensated in terms of

money, if no opportunity of hearing is granted to the Petitioner.

That the impugned notice dated: - 27.04.2019 issued by
Respondent No.2 refers to Joint Inspection of the Petitioner’s
project allegedly claimed to have been conducted by the
Respondents on 25.04.2019. However the Respondents have not
issued notice to the Petitioner before conducting the said
inspection which is in utter violation of the Rule No.6 of Inspection
Policy and guidelines issued by Respondent No.2. The Inspection
Policy and guidelines framed by Respondent No.2, vide Ref No: -
PCB/782/COC/2016/7158 in accordance, with section 17 of Water

Act is produced herewith as ANNEXURE-X.
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24. The Respondent No.1 has arbitrarily directed to file compliance

report within a period of 3 days from the date of receipt of show-
cause notice, regarding the alleged violations, the same is
unreasonable, arbitrary and establishes the malafide motive

behind which the impugned notice issued.

25. The Respondent No.1 instead of complying with the order passed
by Hon’ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi in Review Application
No: - 52/2018, has proceeded to initiate action against this
Petitioner during the pendency of said proceedings. In view of the
fact that the matter is pending before the Hon'ble National Green
Tribunal, the alleged inspection was conducted in pursuance of the
order of the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, the show-cause
notice issued by the Respondent No.l in pursuance of the said

inspection is bad in law and the same deserves to be quashed.

26. That as per the guidelines and policy of Inspection of Respondent
No.2, (issued by the Respondent Institution), the Respondent No. 2
ought not to have proceeded with the Inspection without issuing a
notice to Petitioner. Hence, the alleged inspection claimed to be
conducted, is in clear violation of their own rules and regulation
and violation of principles of Natural Justice. The action of the
Respondents No 1 is highly illegal, arbitrary and abridges the
fundamental right of the Petitioner as enshrined in Article 19(1) (g)
of the Constitution of India. The Respondents have also
intentionally not provided the Petitioner copy of the Inspection

report alleged to have conducted on 25.04.2019.

v
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27.

28,

29,

ig

The action sought to be initiated by Respondent No.2 vide the
impugned Notice at Annexure A to Withdraw the Consent for
Establishment and to direct the BWSSB and BESCOM to stop
water supply and power supply to the Petitioner’s project is by
virtue of the Power conferred U/s 33 A of the Water Act 1974 and
the same cannot be invoked without following the mandatory
procedure provided under section 25(5) of the Water Act, 1974,
The act of the Respondents without following the mandatory
procedure and in violation of the statutory provisions is arbitrary

and unsustainable in law.

The Petitioner submits that, since the Petitioner before
commencement of construction has obtained consent for
establishment from Respondent No.2 vide Annexure-Q. The
Respondents instead of issuing show-cause notice for withdrawing
the Consent for establishment (C.F.E} could have issued notice
impossing certain conditions as stipulated under section 25(5) of

the Water Act.

The Petitioner has obtained sanctioned plan from the B.B.M.P on
13/10/2015, and pursuant to sanction plan granted by B.B.M.P, the
Respondent No2 has granted consent for establishment to
Petitioner. The permission to construct commercial building in
Schedule Property is forthcoming in the sanction plan granted by
B.B.M.P. Therefore, the very contention raised by the Respondent,
in the impugned notice, that the consent was not obtained to put

up commercial building in the schedule property is without

o
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(1]

considering the sanction plan and commencement certificate
issued by B.BM.P and the said action is unilateral, without

application of mind.

30. The Petitioner submits that, the Petitioner has put up construction
in accordance with the sanction plan issued by B.B.M.P, and also
by complying with all the conditions imposed by Respondents as
per CF.E. The Petitioner further submits that, the show-cause
notice issued by the Respondent is baseless, in view of the fact that
the Respondents in the show-cause notice, have not pointed out,
any condition which is violated by the Petitioner as per the C.F.E

granted by the Respondent.

31. The Petitioner carves leave of this Hon’ble Court to urge any other

ground/s at the time of hearing of the Petition.

GROUNDS FOR INTERIM PRAYER

32. That, the Petitioner having invested huge amount, by raising huge
amount of loan from various banks to develop the said project and
having various contractual obligations to various prospective
purchasers, the high handed unilateral act of disconnection of
BESCOM electricity and BWSSB connection, without following the
statutory provisions or providing any opportunity of being heard,
the Petitioner would be put to great prejudice. Further, the
Respondent No. 1 is hereby unlawfully initiating steps to take
action to direct the BESCOM to cut off electricity without
following the statutory mandate procedure.

.
\J\&,
.

Vd
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to:

33. The Project being at the advanced stage and the Respondents

35.

action without providing any hearing to the Petitioner, directing
the B.W.SS.B to stop water supply and BESCOM to stop electricity
is arbitrary and as a result of which, the entire project would be
stalled and the Petitioner may have to incur huge loss and
consequently the employees employed in the construction project

may also suffer from the aforesaid action.

. The Respondent has not issued notice of Inspection to the

Petitioner, which is in violation of principles of natural justice. The
Respondent in their impugned notice, have made it clear, that
without any further notice action would be initiated, which
demonstrates the malafide intention for which the notice is issued
by the Respondent. Therefore, it is prayed that pending disposal of
the above Writ Petition, the impugned notice issued by the

Respondent deserves to be stayed.

It is submitted that, if the Respondents are not restrained from
taking any further course of action pursuant to the Impugned
Notice at Annexure A, the Writ petition itself becomes infructuous
and the Petitioner would be put to undue hardship and irreparable

loss,

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner prays that this Hon'ble Court be pleased

(a) Quash the Impugned Notice dated:-27.04.2019, bearing No: -

KSPCB/RO-BOM/EQ/DEO/ AEO-2/2019-20/45  issued by

Respondent No.1 at Annexure-A.

N
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(b) Grant such other relief/s as this Hon'ble Court deems fit under

the circumstances of the case in the interest of justice and equity.

INTERIM PRAYER

The Petitioner most respectfully prays that during the pendency of
the above Writ Petition this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to direct
the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 to restrain from initiating any
action/proceedings in pursuance of Impugned Notice dated:
27.04.2019, bearing No: - KSPCB/RO-BOM/EQ/DEO/ AEO-2/2019-

20/45 issued by Respondent No.1 at Annexure-A.

SCHEDULE PROPERTY

Al] that piece and parcel of the immovable property bearing Sy No. 76/2,
BBMP Khata No. 3802/Sy No.76/2, measuring 1 acre 04 guntas, situated at
Kasavanahalli village, Varthur hobli, Bengaluru East taluk, Bengaluru-
560035 and bounded on:-

East by: - Road

West by: - Sy No. 74

North by: - Road

South By: - Sy No. 76/1

BANGALORE N
g >(

DATE: 10,05.2019 ADVOCATE FOR PETITIONER
(AKASH V.T)

ADRESS FOR SERVICE:

AKASHV.T

ADVOCATE

Sanmarga Law Chambers,
No. 71/ 2, 18% cross, 2™ Floor,
15t Block, Rajainagar, Bengaluru-560010
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BENGALURU
WP 21yq| 2009

BETWEEN

M/s. NEW ARK PROJECT PETITIONER

AND
ENVIRONMENTAL OFFICER AND ANOTHER RESPONDENT

VERIFYING AFFIDAVIT

I, KS Jagdeesh Reddy, S/ o Late K. Srinivas Reddy, Aged about 52years, Partner of M/s
New Ark Project, having office at No.78/2, Kasavanhalli, Carmalaram Post, Bengaluru-

560037, do hereby solemnly affirm on oath and state as follows:-
1. I am the petitioner in the above matter, I know the facts of the case. | am swearing to

this affidavit verifying the Petition.

35
2. I state that the averments made in Para No.1 to  of the petition are true and correct to

the best of my knowledge and information and I believe them to be true.

3. The documents produced at Annexure B to X  produced along with the Petition are

true copies of the originals. Annexure-A of this Writ Petition is the original copy.

1, the deponent, do hereby verify that all that is stated hereinabove is true to the best of

my knowledge, information and belief.

IDENTIFIED BY ME

ADVOCATE

BENGALURU

Foi@ ARK PROJECT
EPONENT

Partner
SWORN TO BEFORE ME

DATE: 10.05.am1§ < | < Npﬂ EQV@J (oY

- ILE’!"W
sy T & NOTARY
# 4671, Balind Hinny MR,
gy Road, G anegar Ean
i Com.y S60 032
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ANNEXURE:22

Translated Copy

Aa.Sa. 20040519402787 Village: Kasavanahalli
20040519417281 Hobali: Varthuru
Bhu,Sa.Ni/(Po)/Itare:39/2019-20

1) submitted:
As requested by the Senior Environment Officer,

Karnataka Pollutions Control Board, Bangalore
South to give Sketch and report regarding
encroachment of canal pit area in Sy.No.76/2, 75
of Kasavanahalli Village, Varthuru Hobali,
Bangalore East Taluk, survey measurement was
conducted in the said Sy.Nos in the presenceuof
vVillage Accountant, Revenue Inspector and
B.B.M.P. Officers and prepared a sketch and the
same has been furnished to your office for
further action.

Sd/- 15.5.1%
Taluk Surveyor
Bangalore East Taluk
K.R.Puram

2) Verifier:
Report of the Surveyor is submitted for further
action. :
Sd/- 1.6
Verifier

Ta/Copy No: 9/19-20

Receipt No:2354523

Application filed on: 3.12.18
Name of the Applicant:Prakash .
Copy prepared by: Xerox

Sd/-
Superintendent
Bangalore East Taluk
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Translated Copy

Village: Kasavanahalli, Hobali:Varthuru, Taluk:
Bangalore East Taluk, Re.Sy.No.76

Sketch

1.As per the 1e£ter of the Assistant Director of

Land - Records bearing  No.Bhu.Sa.Ni (Po)
Itare:39/19-20 and Letter of the Environment
Officer, Karnataka State Pollution Control Board
bearing No.PCB/RSEQ/BNG-South/19-20
dated:27.04.2019, Survey measurement was
conducted regarding encroachment of canal pit
area in Sy.No.76/2, of Kasavanahalli Village,
Varthuru Hobali, Bangalore East Taluk as per the
original survey records in the presence of
Village Accountant, Revenue Inspector and
B.B.M.P. Officers.

. The area shown in --- this colour is ©-03 %

Guntas in Sy.No.76/2and is Kharab land regarding
way and there is no any encroachment as per the
original Survey Records. There is no Canal in
the said Sy.No.

Sd/- 15.5.,19
Taluk Surveyor
Bangalore East Taluk

_ K.R.Puram
Ta/Copy No: 9/19-20- '
Receipt No:2354523
Application filed on: 3.12.19
Name of the Applicant:Prakash
Copy prepared by: Xerox

Sd/-

Superintendent
Bangalore East Taluk

TRUE COPY
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ANNEXURE:R23

Translated Copy
Government of Karnataka

No.Bhu.Sa.Ni/Phodi/Itare/ Office of the Assistant
39/2019-20 Director of Land Records,
Bangalore East Taluk,

K.R.Puram, Bangalore

Date:12-06-2019

Office of the Senior Environment Officer,
Karnataka State Pollution Control Board,
‘Nisarga Bhavan’, 3" floor, Thimmaiah Road,

7™ ‘D’ Main Road, Shivanagara, Bangalore-560 010
Sir,

Sub: Regarding conducting of Survey and furnishing
of sketch regarding encroachment of land or
canal/pit in Sy.No.76/2, 75 of Kasavanahalli
village, Vvarthuru Hobali, Bangalore East
Taluk.

Ref: Your Office Letter bearing No:PCB/RSEQ/BNG-
SOUTH/2019-20/71, Dated:27.04.2019

# o okok ok ok

In connection with the above subject, it has
been instructed to conduct Survey and furnish sketch

regarding . encroachment of land or canal/pit in

440
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Sy.No.76/2, 75 of Kasavanahalli Village, Varthuru

Hobali, Bangalore East Taluk.

Regarding conducting of Survey and furnishing of
report along with Sketch regarding encroachment of
land or canal/pit in the Sy.No’s of the above
village, the case was delegated 1o -the Surveyor. The
Surveyor completed the survey work regarding the
encroachment of Canal/Pit in the Sy.No’s of the above
village in presence of BBMP Officers, Revenue
Inspector and Village Accountant, and has submitted
the Peporf to this Office along with sketch. The
report of the Surveyor along with Sketch has been
enclosed along with this letter for your further
action.

Yours faithfully
Sd/-
Assistant Director of Land Records

Bangalore East Taluk
Bangalore

TRUE COPY
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ANNEXURE-R24

COMMISSIONER, BRUHAT BANGALORE MAHANAGARA PALIKE
Narasimha Raja Square, Bangalore-560.002. INDIA
Phone : 080-22237455 / 22221286 Fax ;: 080-22223194
E-Mail : commissioner@bmponiine.org

No.COMM/PSR(4)/4541/2019-20 25 July 2019

SHOW CAQSE ‘NOTICE-CUM-STOP WORK NOTICE AND TO RESTRAIN FROM
VIOLATING SECTION 310 OF KMC ACT, 1976

To,

"M/S NEW ARK PROJECT

Through its partner Sri K.S, Jagadish Reddy

{S/o Late K. Srinivasa Reddy)

Residing at No.45, Kasavanahalli, Bellandur Post

Bangalore-560 035

<
. Having address also at Project Site:
'« Survey No.76/2, BBMP Katha No.3802
x Next to Wama Ibbane Apartments
Kasavanahalli Main Road,
Bangalore-560 035
_ Sir,

Sub; Breach and/or non-compliance of environmental laws in force as
well as provisions of municipal laws by your composite project
consisting of high-rise residential apartments and commercial

~ complex for commercial facility in LP No.Addi.Dir/)D North/173-
2015-16, namely, ‘New Ark Springs’ by the Project Proponent, M/s
New Ark Project, BBMP Khata No0.3802, Survey No.76/2,
Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hubli, Bangalore East Taluk,
Bengaluru.
- - Ref; i Original Application N0.595 of 2018 filed before Hon'ble NMational

Green Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi in the matter of 5rf 8.
Raghupathy vs. Union of Indio & Ors and order dated 21.08.2018;

i, Civil Appeal No.10661 of 2018 filed before the Hon’ble Supreme
Court of India in the matter of Sri 8. Raghupathy vs. Union of India
& Ors and order dated 13.11.2018

iii. Review Application No.52 of 2018 in OA N0.595/2018, in the matter
of Sri.B. Roghupathy vs. Union of Indio & Ors and order dated
14.03.2019;

- fv. inspection of the prcject in question by the S member Joint

Committee {constituted by the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal) on
25.04.2019;

Page 1 of 22
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Continuation Sheet.................

Letter dated 13.05.2019 submitted by the Original Applicant 5r/ 8.

Raghupathy to the Members of the Five Member joint Committee.
. o e e e e

With reference to the above captioned subject matter i.e. project {ands -
comprised in Survey No.76/2 of Kasavanahalli Vilfage, BBMP Khata No.3802
admeasuring 1 acre 4 guntas {originally agricultural lands), situated in the
catchment area of the Kaikondarahalli Lake and the project lands is situated

at 320 meters distance from Eastern side of eco-fragile Kaikondarahalli take

and the area around it is “ecolagically sensitive zone” as stated by the Joint
Committee constituted by the Hon'ble NGT arising out of another matter
pertaining to restoration of Kaikondarahalli lake as well as the fragile buffer

zone around the said lake,

NGT CASE:

tn this regard, Sri B. Roghupathy has filed an Original Application in OA
No.595 of 2018 and has raised substantial guestions relating to
environment and large scale illegalities and statutory viclations in the -
project in question, namely, NEW ARK SPRINGS as well as violation of
environmental laws in force and municipal laws. Therefore, the project in
question hits the principle of sustainable development as well as
precautionary principle that requires anticipated action. Thus, the project is
legally impermissible. The said project is a compasite project consisting of
high-rise residential apartments and a commercial complex for commercial
facilities.

The said Original Application was disposed of by the Honble Naticnal Green
Tribunal vide its order dated 21.08.2018 wherein the Hon'ble NGT has
recorded various grievances raised in regard to violation of environmental
laws and planning laws and at paragraph 10 permitted the applicant 5rj 8.
Raghupathy to approach the concerned authorities in regard to grievances
raised and if the applicant approaches the said authority to pass an order
within one month. The applicant Sri 8, Raghupathy filed Civil Appeal against
the aforesaid order of the NGT before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of india
in Civil Appeal:N0.10661/2018 and the said Appeal was disposed by the
Hon'ble Supreme Court in the presence of the Counsel for the Project
Proponent vide its order dated 13.11.2018 and gave liberty to the Applicant
to file Review Application before the National Green Tribunal.

The Applicant: 5ri B. Raghupothy filed Review Application before the
National Green Tribunal in Review Application No.52 of 2018 in GA No.585
of 2018 wherein vide order dated 14.03.2019 it is stated at paragraphs 3

and 5 as under:
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“3. The Hon’ble Supreme Court vide order doted 13.11.2018 in

Civil Appeal No.10661 of 2018, B. Roghupathy Vs. Union of india & Ors.,

. gave liberty to the opplicant tile a review cpplicotion with the

observation that the allegations of violation of Water (Prevention and

Controf of Pollution} Act, 1974, Air {Prevention and Contro! of Pollution)

Act, 1981, EiA clearance notification requirement end buffer zone can

be gone into to consider whether the project can be permitted, We
hove, thus, taken up the Review Application.

LY We are of the view thot it is necessary to obtain an expert
repart cn the subject from a Committee comprising representatives of
Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change (MOEF&CC),
Central Palfution Control Board (CPCB), Central Ground Water Authority
(CGWA}, Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagaro Polike (BBMP) and KSPCB. The
KSPCB will be the nodal agency for ceordination and compliance.”

5. The project in question is stricken with large scale illegalities and statutory
violations of municipal laws/planning laws and environmental laws in force
as well as certain permissions/NOCs are issued in the teeth of the
restraining order passed by the NGT at paragraph 85(12) in judgment dated
07.05.2015 in OA N0.222 of 2014. Therefore, BBMP is well within its rights
and is entitled to take remedial action and corrective measures/steps and
in accordance with the constitutional mandate and scheme under Article
47, 48-A read with duties specified under Schedule X!l of Article 243w,

6. The issues raised by the applicant in regard to this project are reproduced
as under:

“i). Violation of the dictum in the latest fudgment passed by the Hon’ble
Supreme Court in the motter of Goel Ganga Developers Pvt. Ltd vs. Union of
India & Ors, [2028 (3) SCALE 530] whereunder the impugned project is
required to obtain the mandatory prior Environment Clearance;

ii). Violation of Rulfe 14 of Environment Protection Rules, 1986,

ii). Violation of Wetlands (Conservation and Manogement) Rules, 2017
jif). Violation of the judgment passed by the Hon’ble NGT in Forward
Foundation and Others v/s State of Karnotaka and Others dated 04.05.2016.
iv). Vorious permissions obtained for the project is in the teeth of the
restraining order at Para 85{12} of the full bench Judgment dated
07.05.2015 passed by the Hon'ble NGT in Forward Foundation and Others
v/s State of Karnataka and Others.

vl Violation of Air {Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981,
omission of obtain the mandotory consent to establish the project.
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vi). Omission to take mandatory consent from Central Ground Water
Authority (CGWA) for the impugned project.

- vii).  Omission to obtain consent for Commerciol Component of the
project from the Pollution Control Board despite the mandatory requirement -

to safeguard the environment from the increased discharge of, inter-olig,
sewoge, trade efffuents and like pollution sources.

viii).  Violation of Section 25 of Water (Prevention and Controf of Pollution)
Act, 1974 inasmuch as there is no ‘consent to operate’ for the project which
is distinct and different from ‘consent to establish’. Besides this, consent is
not sought for the actual, whole and proper utifisation of the Project.

ix). Large scale violotions of conditions imposed in the incomplete
consent to establish the project (for residential component only} under the
Water Act, 1974.

x). Misrepresentation in the Application for consent (for residential
component only) under the Water Act, 1974. Hence, it is trite law that the
aforestated consent is vitiated and it is a nullity and non-est and deserves to
be set aside by this Hon’ble Tribunal.”

THE __PRQJECT 1S MISCONCEIVED AND IT_ IS BASED _ON
MISREPRESENTATION OF FACTS AND CONCEALING INFORMATION TO
PUBLIC AUTHORITIES:

At the outset it is pertinent to mention that building plan in LP
No0.173/2015-16 is issued subject to fulfilling all the 46 conditions imposed
in the said plan and the project proponent has failed to comply and it is
explained in this notice. Therefore, condition no.4S is attracted for the
project, Condition 45 is reproduced below:
“45. In case of false information, misrepresentation of facts, or
pending court cases, the plan sanction_is deemed cancelled.”

Based on the documentary evidence it reveais that the entire
project is misconceived and it is based on gross misrepresentation of facts
and concealing information from this office and other public authorities
about the nature, scope and configuration of the “expanded” project,
particularly, giifen the substantial increase in the size of the residential
project with approved FAR only to the extent of 8,645.23 square meters
from this office to 14,344.89 square meters (more than 65 percentincrease
in FAR} and for this altered project there is no approved building plan and
building license by the BBMP, and this directly impacts on the constructions
of commercial complex component that is raised by the Project Propanent.
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8. Misrepresentation by the project proponent is two-fald: Firstly, the Project
Proponent have obtained ‘consent to establish’ {there is lack of ‘consent to
operate’ even tilt today for the entire project} solely for constructing
residential project for 72 flats and high—rise building for an area of 14,344.81
sq. meters vide consent to establish (CFE) dated 8.6.2016 subiject to
complying with 8 different categories of conditions imposed therein, they
are listed below:

Sk. No. | Category of Condition Number of Conditions
1. | Enviranmental aspects and | 8
management during the course of
construction
2. Water Consumption 2
3. Water Pollution Control 7
4, Air Contro!} 3
5. Noise Control 2
6. Solid Waste and Hazardous Waste | S
disposal
7. Health and Safety 2
8. General 24
9, Further, the consent dated 8.6.2016 has also specifically imposed that

separate conditions of the Board for Discharge of Liquid Effluents and
Emission to the air shall have to be obtained or remitting prescribed consent
fee. The application for consent has to be made 45 davs in advance to the
completion for_construction work of residential apartments. Issue of
consent will be considered only after completion of Water Pollution Control
measures, Solid Waste Management facilities and installation of air
pollution control measures. The project is in violation of these conditions.

10.  The said consent has specifically imposed the condition that:

2. The applicant shall not take exponsion/diversification without the
prior consent. . .

3. The applicant shall obtain necessary licenses/clearances from their
refevant agencies before toking up construction.

4. The applicont sholi obtain consent for operation from the Board
before handing over of the apartment complex to residents
association.”

11. The documentary evidence reveals that the Project Proponent has obtained
three different permissionsfor various. purposes of the projecti.e., HI-TECH,
in terms of the Deputy Commissioner’'s order; Commercial, in terms of
change of land use order by the Bangalore Development Authority;
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. composite {residential ptus commercial) for construction permission by the
BBMP and solely residential for the purpose of consent to establish from
KSPCB. ' ‘
12. The second aspect of misrepresentation in the consent to establish refates
' to the construction proposed for the purpose of obtaining the consent to
establish from the KSPCB is for the built-up area of 14,344.81 sq.mtrs and
for 72 residential apartments. Whereas, before the BBMP the permission
for a total built up area/FAR for residential purpose is cbtained for 8,645.23
sq. meters and the total commercial FAR is shown as 473.31 sq.meters. The
above discrepancy in furnishing different information to obtain different
permissions from different public authorities indicates deliberate
misrepresentation by the Project Proponent to obtain different permissions
from different public authorities by taking contradictory stands by the
Project Proponent.

JUDGMENT OF THE NGT_AND. SUPREME_ COURT: PERMISSIONS [N
VIOLATION OF SECTION 25 OF WATER ACT, 1974 . 2

13. Besides what is stated above- the fact is that the constructions and
permissions is clearly in violation of Section 25 of the Water (Prevention and
Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 for lack of mandatory prior consent under
the said Act and it is violation of the Hon’ble NGT Judgment dated 6.12.2013
in the case of Divya Granites vs Karnataka State Pollution Controf Board in
Appeal Nos. 98-101, 105-113 and 156-158 of 2013 {SZ), it is clearly stated
at paragraph 15 that steps to take building plan, conversion order, civil
works cannot be undertaken without first obtaining the mandatory prior
consent from the Karnataka State Poliution Control Board under Section 25
of the Water Act, 1974 and that the said consent is a “condition precedent
for establishment or taking any steps for establishment”. -

~ Paragraph 15 is reproduced below:

“Section 25 of the Water Act, mokes obtaining of consent for
operation of the industry mandatory........

The words employed in the above provision “estoblish or take any
steps to establish ony industry” were interpreted by Hon’ble
Supreme Court in Andhra Pradesh Pollution Control Boord vs
B.V.Naidu reported in 2001 (2) SCC 62 os follows:
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Point 4:

This point deals with the principle of promissory estoppel applied by
the appellote authority, on the ground that once building permission
and permission for chonge of land use were granted, the appelffant
Board could not refuse NOC.

After the amendment, the prohibition now extends even to
‘establishment’ of the industry of taking of steps for that process
and therefore before consent of the Pollution Board is obtained,
neither can the industry be established nor any steps can be taken
to establish it. The learned Additional Solicitor Generai of India, Sri
Trivedi is right in_contending that the 7th respondent industry
ought not to have taken steps to obtaoin approvo! of plons by the
Gram Panchayat, nor for conversion of land use by the Collector,
nor should it have proceeded with civil work in o installation of
maochinery. The action of the industry being contrary to the
provisions of the Act, no equities can be claimed. The learned

Appellate Authority erred in thinking that because of the approval of
plon by the Panchayat, or conversion of land use by the Collector or
grant of letter of intent by the Central Government, o case for
applying principle of “promissory estoppel” opplied to the facts of
this case. There could be no estoppel against the statute. The
_industry could not therefore seek an NOC after violating the policy
decision of the Government, Point 4 is decided against the 7th

respondent accordingly.

The very reading of the judgment of the Apex Court would

make it clear that the consent of the Pollution Control Board of the
State is o condition precedent for establishment of an Industry or
for taking any steps for establishment. Thus, it can well be stated

that all the appellants, were carrying on their units illegally, since
they were operating the units without the consent of the Board. The
contention by the appellants’ side that they have obtained necessary
ficense from the locol panchayot authorities cannot in any way
confer any right on the appellants either to establish or operate their
units in the absence of requisite consent under the Water Act and Air
Act.”
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Similarly, the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Anirudh Kumar v. MCD,
(2015} 7 SCC 779 has at paragraph 50 decided on the legality of
commencing operations without obtaining mandatory prior consent.
Paragraph 50 is reproduced below-

“50. It is an undisputed foct that consent was not obtained by the
respondent owners from DPCC under Section 25 of the Water
(Prevention and Control of Pallution] Act which states that no person
shall, without the previous consent of DPCC, establish or take any steps
to estabiish any industry, operation or process or any treatment and
disposal system or any extension or addition thereto which is likely to
discharge sewage or trade effluent into a stream or well or sewer or
fand. It is mandatory under the said provision to first obtain consent
from DPCC and admittedly such consent has neither been obtoined by
the respondent awners nor granted by Respondent 5, DPCC, nor has the
same been placed before the learned Single Judge or the Division Bench
or this Court. The running of the pathological lab for which the
generator sets and other heavy equipments have been installed not only
create sound pollution ond air poliution but also the same is in
contravention of the Water, Air and the Environment Protection Acts
referred to supro. Therefore, in view of the relevant provisions of law
referred to supro, the facts of the case ond the evidence on record, we
have to hold that the running of the pathological lab by the respondent
owners in the building concerned is in viclation of law.”

From the foregoing, it is clear that in a given case and much like in the
project in guestion cannot take steps for obtaining the building plan and
building license, conversion of the land and starting of civil works without
first obtaining the consent from the KSPCB. The building plan and building
license is approved by BBMP on 5.9.2015, conversion of land and change of
land use and constructions were raised including footing/columns and

. during that period there was lack of mandatory “prior” consent under

Section 25 of Water Act, 1974, Hence, approvals for building plan and
building license, constructions raised is in violation of Section 25 of water
Act, 1874 as well as the above said Judgment of the Hon'ble NGT and
consequently have to be revoked/cancelled.

Admittedly, on the one hand there is no mandatory ‘prior’ consent
to establish even till today for the commercial complex/commercial
component,and on the other hand, there is NO mandatory “pricr” consent
for operation for the entire project muchless mandatory written
permission under Section 310{2) of KMC Act, 1976 for the entire project.
Hence, the project in any case must and ought not to be commissioned,
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however, the project proponent has brazenly and illegally commissioned
the project by creating third party rights and continuing to further create
third party rights. Hence, the occupants are all illegal and unauthorized and
without authority of law. The project proponent shall be forthwith
restrained/stopped from violating Section 310 of the KMC Act, 1976.

POLLUTING PROJECT AND CONSTRUCTIONS ARE DEEMED TO HAVE
CAUSED POLLUTION OF WATER BODIES:

16.  The Hon’ble NGT in its judgment dated 07.05.2015 has clearly stated at
paragraph 81 that if the constructions and allied activities are contrary to
law, they even would be deemed to have caused pollution of environment
as well as lake/waterbodies. Paragraph 81 is reproduced as under :

" 8%1. .....Since the construction aend ollied activities were being
carried on contrary to law, theyv even waould be deemed to have

caused pollution not only of the environment but more particularly
of the lakes and caused obstructions of the Rajakaluves in the area.
Applying the Principle of ‘Polluter Pays’ as contemplated under
Section 20 of the NGT Act, the project proponents must be held liable
to pay compensation for restoration and restitution of the
environmental pollution and degradation”

Hence, the project is a polluting project situated within the
catchment area (320 meters distance from the lake} of the Kaikondarahalli
Lake and the area around it is ‘ecologically sensitive zone’ {as per the joint
committee report constituted by the NGT in a matter pertaining to
restoration of Kaikondarahalli Lake and its fragile buffer zone).

VIOLAT]ON{OF SECTION 300 AND 310 KMC ACT, 1976, CONDITION No.21
OF BUILDING PLAN & SUPREME COURT JUDGMENT:

17. The subsequently altered project with solely residential component of
14,344.89 square meters (as per the consent to establish dated 8.6.2016
from KSPCB) is in violation of Section 300 & 310 KMC Act, 1976. Hence, the
entire projectisillegal and unauthorized, Section 300and 3101is reproduced
below: '

“300. Prohibition against commencement of work without permission-
The construction or reconstruction of building shall not be begun unfess and
until the Commissioner hos granted permission for the execution of the
work.” '
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Despite this statutory prohibition the project is raised. So also there )
is violation of Section 310 of KMC Act, 1876 and it is reproduced below: '
“310. Completion certificate and permission to occupy or use,-
" (1] Every person shall, within one month after the completion
. of the erection of a building or the execution of any such work, deliver
or send or cause to be delivered or sent to the Cormmissioner at his v
office notice in writing of such completion, accompanied by a
certificate in the form prescribed in the bye- laws signed and
subscribed in the maonner prescribed and shall give to the
Commissioner all necessary focilities for the inspection of such
buildings or of such work and shalf apply for permission to occupy the
building. :

[{1A) Notwithstanding anytf_ir‘ng contained in sub-section {1), where
permission is gronted to any, person for erection of a.building having
more than one floor, such.person shall, within one month after
completion of execution of ony of the floors of such building, deliver or
send or cause to be delivered.or sent to the Commissioner at his office,
a notice in writing of such completion accompanied by a certificate in
the form prescribed in the bye-laws, signed and subscribed in the
manner prescribed and shall give to the Commissioner all necessary
facilities for inspection of such floor of the building and may apply for
permission to occupy such floor of the building.]

{2) No person shall occupy or permit to be occupied any such
building, for part of the building] or use or permit to be used the

building or part thereof affected by any work, until.-

{a} permission has been received from the Commissioner in

this behalf: or
(b} the Commissioner has failed for [thirty] days ofter receipt

of the notice of completion to intimate his refusal of the said
permission.

The division bench judgment of the Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka
in the matter of Mahadeva vs Karnatoka Efectricity Board, ILR 1987 KAR
3720 is squarely appticable for the project in question. in the said decision
it is clearly stated that in view of Section 310 of KMC Act, securing of
permission to occupy new buildings/premises, each or part of the floors
thereof is a condition precedent and in the event of violation of Section 310 >
of KXMC Act the premises shall have to be necessarily sealed lest it is held
that “ft is the rule of law that will be demolished”.
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Besides this, irrefutably the project does not have completion
certificate, occupancy certificate, consent to establish for the commercial
coamponent,. consent to operate for the entire project and lack of
commencen@ent certificate and fresh approvals for the altered project. In
this context, the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in the matter of Priyanka
Estate International Pvt Ltd & Ors vs State of Assam and Ors, AIR 2010 SC
1030, at paragraph 78 has held as under:

“78. In the case in hand, admittedly, ot no point of time

Appellant No.1-M/s. Priyanka Estates International Pvt Ltd was able

to show to its prospective purchasers the Qccupancy Certificate or

Completion Certificate issued by the authorities concerned. The

same _could not _have embarked into sale of flats as it was

mandatorily required.”

The building Plan issued by the BBMP in LP No. 173/2015-16 dated
13.10.2015 is subject to fulfilling {a) 46 conditions; (b} four condition under
the heading ‘Special Conditions as per Labour Department of Government
of Karnataka’ and {c) Conditions imposed in the No objection certificates
{NOC) issued by Fire Force, BWSSB, BSNL, BESCOM and AAl, in other words
it is a conditional approval/permission and the BBMP reserves the right to
revoke/fcancel the building plan if there is violation of any conditions
imposed in the building ptan and building license.

In this regard, condition No.21 of the building plan is apparently
violated, and it is reproduced as under:

“21. The building should not be occupie& without obtaining
‘OCCUPANCY CERTIFICATE’ from the competent authority.”

From the foregoing, it is clear that BBMP cannot issue occupancy certificate
and accordingly BBMP has notissued occupancy certificate. Despite this the
project proponent has illegally has highhandedly created third party rights
and occupation of the premises and is brazenly continuing with illegalities.

VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF BUILDING PLAN IN LP No.173/2015-16:

18. The project has resuited in gross viclations of the conditions imposed in the
building plan. The following are the list of conditions that are violated:
{i) Condition No.21: The building should not be occupied without
obtaining occupancy certificate from the competent authority.
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Condition No.23: The applicant shall ensure that the Rain Water
Horvesting Structures are provided & muointained in good minimum
total capacity mentioned in the Bye-law 32(a).
Condition No.25: The applicant shoufd provide solar water hegters os
per table 17 of Bye-low No.28 for the building.
Condition No.26: Facilities for physically handicapped persons
prescribed in schedule XI (Bye-laws-31) of Building bye-faws 2003 shail
be ensured.
Condition No0.32: The NOC from KSPCB should be taken before
commencement of work.
Condition No.35: The Owner/ Association of Highrise building shall
obtain_clearance certificate from Fire Force Department every Two
years with due inspection by the department regording working
condition of Fire safety Measures installed. The certificate should be
produced to the corporation and shall _get the renewal! of the
permission issued once in Two years.
Condition No.46: Areqa reserved for plan for proposed road widening as
per RMP-2015 should be relinquished to BBMP before obtaining
commencement certificate.
Special Condition as per Labour Department of Government of
Karnatoka: Condition No.2: The Applicant/ Builder/ Owner/ Contractor
should submit the Registration of establishment ond list of
constructions workers engaged at the time of Commencement of
Commencement Certifcate. A copy of the same shall olso be submitted
to the concerned focal Engineer in order to inspect the establishment
ond ensure the registration of establishment and workers working ot
construction site or work place.
Special Condition as per labour Department of Government of
Karnatoka: Condition No.4: At no point time No Applicant/ 8uilder/
Owner/ Contractor shall engage o construction worker in his site or
work place who is not registered with the “Karnotoka Building ond
Other Construction workers Welfare Board”

Note: ,
Accommodation shalf be provided for setting up of schools for imparting
education to the children of construction workers in the lobour camps /

construction sites.
List if children of workers shall be furnished by the builder/ controctor

to the Lobour Department which is mandatory.
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4. Obtaining NOC from the labour Department before commencing the

construction activities is a must.

THE APPLICATION SEEKING BUILDING PLAN AND BUILDING LICENSE IN.

INVALID AND IT iS NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANDATORY

REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE KMC ACT, 1976 AND BBMP-BUI[DING BYE-

LAWS 2003
AND

VIOLATION OF ZONING REGULATIONS UNDER THE KARNATAKA TOWN
AND COUNTRY PEANNING ACT, 1961 :

19, Building bye law No.3.2 is as under:

“3.2 Application and documents to be submitted with the
application,~ Every person who intends to erect or re-erect or alter
a building, including temporary structures for the purpose of
exhibitions, trade foir or circus or execute any of the works other
than repairs, as specified in Section 299, 304 or 312 of the Act, shal
give an application in writing to the Authority in the Form set forth
in Schedule Il and such application sholl be accompanied by plans,
documents and information os required hereunder:

Schedule-li (Building Bye-low No.3.2) i.e. Form of application for
building license required that:

3. Site Plan, showing the exis ting features like trees, well etc. {Block
levels to be furnished in cases where the gradient of the land
exceeds 5% {1:20) or where basement/celiar floors are proposed
below ground level)

10. No objection certificate from agencies like, BDA, BESCOM,
BWSSB, K5CB, District Magistrate, Director of Factories and
Boilers, Controller of Explosives, Railways, Fire Force Department,
Airport Authority of india, Gavernment Heaith Department and
any other authority wherever applicoble.

The mandatory requirements at serial number 3and 10is not complied with
by the project proponent.

Similarly, certain provisions relating tc and aimed at protection of
environment and ecclogy that is applicable is, Regulation No.3.16 {XV) of the
Zoning Regulations of the Revised Master Plan 2015 (RMP). The said provision is as
under:
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“3.16)} General Notes: ........

Tree Planting: Planting of minimum one tree is mandatory for a site
measuring more than 2400 5q ft and minimurm 2 trees for o site measuring
more thon 4000 sq ft. The concerned authorities sholl ensure that the trees
are plonted before approval of building plan and tax shall be assessed only
after confirming the existence of trees in the site in question. The tree shall be
plonted only in the rear set back of the area.”

This provision is also violated, So also, condition no.13 of the building plan
specifically imposed planting of two trees in the premises, this condition is also
violated. In this context, the consent to establish (CFE) has imposed at condition
n0.16 of General Conditions that “to plant indigenous specific focal species in three
rows_all around _the boundary of the complex”. This condition is completely
violated. it is revealed that there are absolutely no trees within the project site,
leave alone 3 rows of indigenous local species of trees muchless any space left for
planting of trees. In fact, compliance of planting of treesis necessary for protection
of environment and ecology and to comply with principle of sustainable
development and precautionary principie as stated by the NGT in the matter of
Neeliah vs Union of india and Others, in Application No. 243 & 245 of 2016 (SZ} and
0A No.121 of 2014 in the matter of Yoginder Mohon Sengupta vs. Union of India &
Ors and in the matter of Court on fts Own Motion vs State of HP & Ors in OAN0.237

{TMC)/2013 cases.

In fact in Neefioh’s case: arising out of importance of trees it is observed that trees
provide various ecosystem services/ecological services to humans and the
environment like production of oxygen, carbon sequestration, cleaning and cooling
of the air, providing shade and shelter, providing habitat to birds and biodiversity,
acting as windbreaks, preventing soil erosion, cleaning of the soil through
phytoremediation, regufating flow of storm water runoff, helping in reducing noise,
helping in nutrient recycling and regulation of groundwater table and such
ecosystem services are provided by trees.

FIVE PERMISSIONS/NOC's ISSUED IN THE TEETH OF THE RESTRAINING ORDER

PASSED BY THE HON'BLE NGT AT PARAGRAPH 85 (12) VIDE JUDGMENT DATED
7.5.2015 IN OA NO.222 OF 2014:

The Hon’ble NGT has passed a restraining order vide judgment dated 7.5.2015 in
0A No.222 of 2014 in the matter of Forward Foundction and Anr. Vs Stote of

Karnatoka ond Ors., at paragraph 85 (12) as under:
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“85 (12} The committee sholf submit its report to MoEF and to this Tribunol
os expeditiously as possible and in any case not later than three months
from today. During that period we restrain MoEF, SEIAA, and/or any public

authority from sanctioning any construction project on the-wetlands ond

cotchment oreas of the waterbodies in the city of Bangolore.”

During this period of restraining order, the following five permissions/NOC's

are issued.
SINo | Date Authority Permission/NOC
1 18.6.2015 | BSNL For height clearance
2 22.6.2015 | BESCOM For Power supply
3 7.7.2015 AAl For height clearance
4 10.7.2015 | BWSSB From Water board
5 1.8.2015 Fires Services | Commencement Certificate’
' Department

From the above it is clear that said five ‘prior’ permissiens are nullity, illegal,
invalid, inoperative and viod-ab-intio. Hence, the application for building
plan and building license is invalid inasmuch as the said application must
and ought to have been submitted along with five ‘valid’ permissions
(NOC’s} as a condition precedent as explained above, which is obviously not
the case. Consequently, all acts done and constructions raised pursuant
thereto are illegal and without sanction of law.

ILLEGAL EXTRACTION OF GROUND WATER/NATRUAL RESOURCE
WITHOUT MANDATORY PRIOR CONSENT FROM CGWA/SGWA:

21. The project in question is iHegally extracting ground water (a scarce natural
resource) for such a large high rise building as well as for construction of the project
withaut the mandatorily required “prior” permission from the CGWA/SGWA
{Central Ground Water Authority/ State Ground Water Authority). The ¢continuous
itlegal extraction of ground water is ongoing even till today in the project lands
within the catchment area of Kaikondarahalli Lake situated at 320 meters distance
from the lake.

The Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in its order dated 11.7.2018 in WP {civil)
No.4677 of 1985 in the matter of MC Mehta vs Union of india (In re: sealing issue)
has stated as under:
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“Our attention hes also been drawn to o recent Report of Niti Aayog on
“Composite Water Management Index”, June 2018, in which it is stated,
inter-alia,:“In fact, by 2020, 21 major cities, including Delhi, Bangalore, ond
Hyderabad, are expected to reoch zero groundwater levels, affecting access
for 100 million people”. Obviously the situation is critical ond not merely

semi-critical.”

APPLICATION FOR SEEKING CONVERSION OF AGRICULTURAL LANDS TO
NON-AGRICUL.TURAL PURPQSES [L.E. HI-TECH.

Violation of conditions of Deputy Commissioner’s conversion order dated
29.01.2010. In this regard the observations by the Hon’ble NGT, vide its
order dated 21.08.2018 at paragraph 2 has stated as under:
“ The Private Respondent had submitted an application on 16.11.2009
seeking conversion of agricultural lands ta non-ogricultural purposes
i.e. HITECH. When the said application wos pending, the Private
Respondent without awajting passing of the order by the Deputy
Commissioner, Bangalore District made another opplication to
Bangalore Development Authority on 24.11.2009 requesting for
change of land use of the said land from HITECH ta Commercial,
when the fand was still agricuitural.  Strangely, both these
opplications were allowed subject to conditions by different
outhorities on 29.01.2010 and 28.05.2010 respectively.

3. The conversion of land from agriculturol to HITECH was ilfegal and
controry to the Revised Master Plan, 2015. The project is at o
distonce of 320 meters (on the Western side) from the
Kaikondaraholli Lake which makes it an extremely eco-fragile land
(including the presence of Rajokaluve buffer zone on the project
site.”

From the above it is clear that when the application dated 16.11.2009
was pending before the Deputy Commissioner, Bangalore District, the
applicant could not have submitted another application to Bangalore
Development Authority on 24.11.2009 requesting for change of land use
from HITECH to Commercial, when the projects land was still agricultural
land. Therefore, the application dated 24.11.2009 submitted before the
Bangalore Development Authority was legally impermissible and
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consequently order dated 28.05.2010 pursuant to the said invalid
application cannot enure ta the benefit of the applicant/land owner and/or
the project proponent. in fact, the project is devetoped between the two

“brothers residing together in the same house i.e., K.S. Satis_h {(land owner)

and K.S. Jagadish Reddy, partner of the project proponent.

As regards the Deputy Commissioner’s orders dated 29.01.2010 was passed
and imposed 18 conditions subject to complying with the 'said canditions.
Some of the relevant conditions as well as conditions that are violated are
as under:
“1. For the purpose of utilizing this land for the purpose of which
it is converted unless obtaining the sanction from the competent
authority ie. Bangolore Development Authority/ BMRDA (Local
Planning Authority), BMICAPA/ Pollution Control Board, this order
“shall not confer any right whatsoever to the occupant.
2. This converted land should be utilized for the HI-TECH purpose
only. This fand should not be utilized for other purpose without prior
permission.

4, Otherrequired rood margins and open spaces etc., should also be
reserved in the area as per rules and the specifications of the Bangalore
Development Authority / BMRDA (Local Planning Authority), BMICAPA/
Pollution Control Board, as fixed by them. .

6. it is the responsibility of the applicant to provide all the civic
amenities on the soid land in the interest of the public to the site
holders such as electricity, water supply, drainage system etc by keeping
in mind the health, cleantiness ond safety.

7. The Phut Khorab is there in this fand the same should be
reserved to Government under Section 67 of the Karnataka Lond
Revenue Act, 1964 and the Conversion has been accorded to utilize the
land subjected for conversion at present for HI-TECH purpose. The
extent of B-Kharab has been reserved for the public purpose. The
agpplicant hos no right  whatsoever over this extent. The right over this
B Kharab extent is olways vested with the Government. The Tahsildar
shall make entries clearly to this effect in the RTC.

8. For the purpose of which conversion is granted the land should be
utifized for the soid purpose only within two years from the dote
hereof.
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11. This order is subjected to the Judgment that may be passed by the court n
in any svit/writ petition/appeal pertoining to the soid land. ]
17. In cose if it is confirmed thot the applicont hos obtoined this Official
Memorondum on the basis of the unouthorized documents by
suppressing the true focts, this Official Memorandum sholl stands
v

automaticaily cancelled without any intimation ond the loss if any
sustained either to the applicant or his legol representatives, neither
the Government nor this authority is in no way responsible. Its entire
liability is on the applicant only.

18.- Non-complionce with any of the conditions specified above will result in
" cancellation of these orders of sanction as well as initiation of
proceedings and penalties provided under Section 96 of the Karnatako
Land Revenue Act, 1864. Constructions if any put upin such a cose were
aiso ligble to be demolished without compensation ond the cost
incurred to Government thereof will be recovered from the Kathedar.”

. 24. In consonance with the above conditions it is irrefutable that Deputy
Commissioner of Bangalore did not pass an order conversion of land from .
agriculturaf to any other purpose except HITECH; and the validity of the
conversion order was restricted for a period of two years vide Condition
No.9. Thus, the conversion order expired on 29.01.2012 and subsequently
the validity has not been extended till today. Therefore,
permission/sanction issued for any other purpose is legally impermissible. T
Further, the conversion order aiso contained caonditions relating to
protection of environment and the project in question was required to be
in accordance with the Revised Master Plan, 2015 {RMP, 2015} and the use
of tand was restricted to only HITECH. By alteration and deviation of the
purpose of user and development in contravention to the Deputy
Commissioner's order would also adversely impact protection of -
environment and its varipus components including extraction of water,
utifization of water, generation of sewage, generation of municipal solid
waste, and earmarking and utilisation of green and protected area.

25. Since, admittedly, the project that is raised has 2 material component of
commercial complex for commercial facilities that would generate not only
domestic waste, sewage but would also generate trade effluents which may
contain unknown pollutants that will cause pollution to the nearby water
bodies and ground water.

Page 18 of 22



268 460

Continuation Sheet.............

26.  In accordance with Condition No.7 of the Deputy Commissioner’s order,
Phut kharab area/public lands was always vested with the Government and,
therefore, relinquishment of this area was legally impermissible and that
the fand owner had no right whatsoever on this land portion and that the
kharab Iand must and ought to have been reserved for public purpose.
Therefore, relinguishment of this kharab area within the project land as
stated in Condition No.7 of the Deputy Commissioner’s arder cannot be
relinquished to show compliance of Condition No.46 of the building plan.

in other words, the project proponent has sought to give away
public land/Phut Kharab land that did not belong to him to another public
authority, namely, BBMP to allegedly show compliance of Condition
No.46/provisions of RMP, 2015. In furtherance to this there is another
violation, in that, specific condition i.e. Condition No.1 stipulated in the
change of land use order dated 28.05.2010 issued by BDA, clearly states
that non-compliance and for obtaining the building plan and building
license from BBMP it was a condition precedent for the project proponent
to comply with first reserving the land for road widening purpose as
prescribed in RMP, 2015 and thereafter seek sanction of building plan and
building license from BBMP, admittedly it has failed to do 50 and as on the
date building plan was approved by the BBMP vide order dated 05.09.2015,
there is no rélinquishment by the project proponent to show compliance of
RMP, 2015. :

VIOLATION OF GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA NOTIFICATION NO. EN 396
NEC 2006 dated 13.11.2007 ISSUED UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE ENERGY
CONSERVATION ACT, 2001:

27.  The projectiin question is in violation of the binding directions issued by
Govt. of Kamataka vide Notification No.EN 396 NEC 2006 dated
13.11.2007 issued under Section 18 of the Energy Conservation Act, 2001
clearly stipulating mandatory use of solar water heater systems including
for the proj_éct in question. Relevant portion is reproduced as under:

“I. Mandatory use of Solar Water Heating Systems:

1.The use of solar water heating systems will be maondatory under the
following categories of building, namely:

{vi}. Al residenticl buildings buift on 600 square feet ond floor area or
side agrec of 1200 sq.ft. and obove falling within the limitation of
municipal committees/corporotions and Bangolore Development
Authority sectors etc.”
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The project in question is in complete violation of the mandatory
binding directions stated above. Further, the Hon’ble High Court of
Karnataka has clearly stated that compliance of the directions under the
above said Notification is towards reducing environment pollution and
protection of environment. The Hon’ble High Court has vide judgment
dated 29.08.2017 in Writ Petition No.102060 of 2013 (GM/RES), in the
matter of Md. Hasnuddin Vs._State of Karnataka & Ors has held at
paragraph 8 as under:

“8. The advantage of using solar energy is more. It reduces
environment pollution avoiding the use of fuel, economically is clso
viable as solar energy is available freely. it is known to reduce the
use of electrical energy which requires to be generated depending
upon the various favours ... easily available energy s sofar
energy...... With this avowed object o paradigm shift is necessary Oy
way of impesition theé condition of installing solar water heating
system in the building ....... It sub-serves the object of reducing the
electricity bills besides protecting environment.”

ENCROACHMENT OF FEEDER CANAL/ RAJAKALUVE ON THE NORTHERN SIDE OF

THE PROJECT LANDS

28. On the northern side of the project lands and as can be seen from the
Kasavanahalli village map it clearly indicates the feeder canal/rajakaluve
leading upto the Kaikondarahalli lake is completely encroached and it is
converted as access road abutting the project land. Further, the buffer zone
of the said rajakaluve is within the project lands. The ADLR report {Assistant
Director, Land Records) on encroachment of 9 guntas (9801 square feet), is
issued pursuant to Official Memorandum of Commissioner, Land Survey,

‘Settlement and tand Records Department, dated 16.01.2016. Therefore,
the prescribed buffer zone/prohibited area of the said rajakaluves is in
accordance with Regulation No.4.12.2 of the Revised Master Plan, 201S.
This buffer zone is towards northern side of the project land impacting the
development of the praject and it is contrary to the said regulation under
the Revised Master Plan 2015. Even for this reason, the project in guestion
is legally impermissible.
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VIOLATION OF SECTION 505 {ii} OF THE KARNATAKA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

ACT, 1976

28,  Section 505 {ii} is reproduced as under :
“505. Exercise of powers by a corporation to be in conformity with the
provisions of the Karatake Town and Country Planning Act, 1961.-
Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, o corporation or any
officer or other cuthority required by or under this Act to exercise any
power, or perform any function or discharge any duty,-
{i)  with regard to any matter relating to land use or development as
defined in the Explanation to section 14 of the Karnatake Town and
Country Plonning Act, 1961, sholl exercise such power, or perform such
function or discharge such duty with regard to such land use or
development plan or where there is no development plan, with the
concurrence of the Planning Authority;

(i) shail not grant any permission, approval or sanction required by or
under this Act to any person if it refotes to any matter in respect of which
compliance with the provisions of the Karnatakg Town and Country

Planning Act, 1961 is_necessary unless evidence in support of hoving
complied with the provisions of the said Act is produced by such person to

the satisfaction of the corporation or the officer or other authority, as the
case may be.”

In view of the foregoing, there is viglation of provisions of the Karnataka
Town and Country Planning Act, 1861, in that, Regulation No.3.16 and Buffer Zone
Regulations under the Revisad Master Plan 2015 stated above has resulted in
breach of Section 505 (i) of KMC Act. 1976. Thus, the building plan, building license
and permissions issued under the KMC Act are required to be revoked and/or
cancelled.

VIOLATION OF FIRE SAFETY NORMS AND BREACH OF XARNATAKA GAZETTE
NOTIFICATION No. HD 33 SFB 2011, BANGALORE, DATED 07.07.2011

The project in question does not have the mandatory completion certificate from
the Fire and Emergency Services Department. Therefore, the question of
commissioning the project cannot arise and it is in gross violation of the fire safety
narms,
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As can be seen from the naked eye jtself the project has not earmarked the
mandatory space for the drive away all around high-rise building for
unchstructed/free movement of fire tender vehicle and without compromising on
the turhing radius afl round the building for movement of the fire tender vehicle.
This fire safety requirement is absolutely essential for high rise building like the
project in question and this is clearly violated. Hence, the project in question is in
breach of mandatory fire safety norms and the related conditions imposed in the
building plan.

Apart from the above, the altered project as explained above does not have
mandatory prior No-objection Certificate and Completion Certificate for the actual/
total built-up area of the high rise building.

n addition to violation as already stated above, there is violation of
condition No.35 imposed in the building plan. The project is in gross violation of
mandatory requirement under the above said Karnataka State Government
Gazette Notification dated 07.07.2011. The said Notification vide Clausa Nos. 2 and
3 mandates that for non-compliance of the requirement under the seid Gazette
Notification, the BBMP shall not grant occupancy certificate. Clause No.4 of the
Notification is also violated as the Fire Safety Certificate has to be produced before

the BBMP once in every 2 years.

The Hon'ble NGT in the case of L. Mehta Vs. Union of india and Others, 2013
ALL (1) NGT Reporter (2} Delhi, has clearly stated that “compliance of fire safety
requirement/norms, building bye-laws, municipal laws are all interconnected,
indivisible and interlinked and is in furtherance of the principle of ‘sustainable
development’.

In addition, the project is a high-rise building, is a bulk generator of municipal selid
waste and is in non-compliance of Municipal Solid Waste Management Rules, 2016.

Therefore, for the above reasens and facts and circumstances you are required to
forthwith stop/restrained from: (i} violation of Section 310 of the KMC Act, 1976,
(ii) stop all types of constructions/constructions activities, {iii) submit your reply
within three days upon service of this show cause natice, failing which further
action will be taken in accardance with law.

— &,
COMMISSIONER zf”w’ .
BRUHAT BENGALURU MAHANAGRA PALIKE

Copy to: . .
1} Shri. 8. Raghupathy, S/a Sriramulu, No.27, 4™ Cross, 24™ Main Road,
HSR Layout {Agara), Bengaluru-560102

s !
This document is referred to 28 Page 22 of 22
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ANNEXURE-R25
Date: 06.08.2019
To,
. RyCOMMISSIONER, BBMP

O\ NARASIMHA RAJA SQUARE, D508, Uodnll & ROIRrees
BENGALURU-560002. e e‘mﬂ[-wl' - ( )-‘ --------------
I 0.8V W Koy ~ SO

Sir,

SUB: -PRELIMINARY REPLY TO YOUR SHOW CAUSE NOTICE-CUM-
STOP WORK NOTICE AND TO RESTARIN FROM VIOLATING SECTION
310 OF KMC ACT, 1976 DATED: -25.07.2019, BEARING NO: - COMM/PSR
(4)/4541/2019-20.

1. I, Mr. KS Jagadeesh Reddy, partner of M/s New Ark Projects do hereby
file my reply along with documents to show-cause notice issued by you,
dated: 25.07.2019, bearing No:- COMM/PSR (4)/4541/2019-20. The said
show cause notice was received by my office staff, vide Speéd Post on

03.08.2019.

N

1 state that, on perusal of the aforesaid show-cause notice, it is
forthcoming that, one Mr. Raghupathy, who is stranger to me and my
project, has addressed a letter to vour esteermed office, it appears that, the

outcome of the said letter addressed by Raghupathy, is the show-cause

NEWARK PROJECTS page 1 of 14

76/2, Kasavanahalli Main Road, Next to Karnataka Bank, Bangalore - 560 035
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notice that is issued by you, solely on the basis of the representation
given by the said Raghupathy. It appears from the perusal of the show-
cause notice, that the allegations levelled against me by Sri. Raghupathy,
vide his letter dated:- 13.05.2019, has been extracted and the same is
converted into a show cause notice and sent to me It also appears from
the contents of the show-cause notice, that varibus allegations made by
Sri. Raghupathy against me have been considered to be true, withou_t
ascertaining the true facts, which indicates the malafide in the iss;uance of

the show cause notice by your Hon’ble authority.

I submit that, Sri. Raghupathy has intentionally and deliberately
misrepresented the facts and has made vague and bald allegations
against me and my project, without any evidence, so as ‘to make
unlawful gains at my cost. This is the modus operandi adopted by
certain unscrupulous people who are involved with the said raghupathy,
and are actively involved in filling frivoibus litigation, with an intention

to deter me and gain undue berefits out of the said frivolous litigation.

I would like to bring it to your notice that, on perusal of the show cause
notice issued by you, it is forthcoming that though the notice was
captioned has show-cause notice, certain orders/directions, in the form

of final orders have been passed without according an opportunity to
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me, and the said orders/directions are arbitrary and they are opposed to

NewAr X

principle of natural justice, and they are as follows:-

1} Stop violation of section 310 of KMC Act, 1976.
2} Stop all types of constructions/ constructions activities.

3) Submit your reply within 3 days upon service of show cause notice.

5. I state that, the time frame set out by you to furnish my reply and the
actions that are sought to be enforced as against my Project, immediately
after unreasonable duration of 3 days, creates reasonable suspicion as to
the Intention/ object for which show cause-notice is issued. However in
abundant caution, and to restrain you from taking any malafide action,
which is detrimental to the interest of my project, 1 am issuing this
Preliminary reply to the show-cause notice, thereby reserving my rights

to file a detailed reply after 15 days from the date of this Preliminary

reply.

6. I state that, I in the capacity of Managing partner of M/s New Ark
Projects had entered into joint development agreement with Sri. K.5
Satish for putting up construction in Property bearing Sy No. 76/2,
bearing Khata No: - 3802, situated at Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur
Hobli, Bengaluru East Taluk, herein after referred to as Schedule
Property. The Joint development agreement dated: 26.03.2015 registered

NEWARK PROJECTS
25/ K o Page 3 of 14
_ /2, Kasavanahalli Main Road, Next to Karnataka Bank, Bangalore - 560 035
Mobile : 94’483 79308 [ Ph. :080- 42086111 | Email : info@newarkprojects.com | Website : www.newarkproiects.com
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in the office of Sub-registrar, Ulsoor is produced herewith as Document

No.l.

. I state that, the Schedule property was converted from agricultural to

High-tech purpose vide order dated: 29.01.2010, bearing No: - ALN
(EVH) SR 162/2009-10 passed by Spl. Deputy Commsioner, Bengaluru.
The Conversion order passed by the Spl. Deputy Commsioner,

Bengaluru is produced herewith as Document No.2. [ further state the

usage of land in schedule property was further changed from High tech
purpose to commercial purpose vide order dated: 28.05.2010 passed by

Commissioner, Bangalore Development Authority. The order dated:

28052010 is produced herewith as Document No.3. 1[I state that
pursuant to order of conversion issued by Deputy Commissioner
Bengaluru, the B.B.M.P has issued Khata in the name of Sri. KS Satish.
The Khata Certificate and Khata ]éxtract issued by B.B.M.P are produced

herewith as Document No. 4 and 5.

. 1 state that pursuant to joint development agreement, I have obtained

plan sanction and commencement certificate from your Institution, the

copy of the commencement certificate is produced herewith as

Document No. 6.
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- 9. 1 submit that after obtaining the sanctioned plan from your institution, 1
have obtained Consent for Establishment from Karnataka State Pollution
Control Board vide order dated: 08.06.2016. The copy of the aforesaid

order is produced herewith as Document No. 7.

10.1 state that, I have also obtained No Objection certificate from various
authorities, before commencing construction in the Schedule premises,

they are as Follows:-

i) N.O.Cissued by BSNL dated: 18.06.2015

i) N.O.C issued by BESCOM dated: 22.06.2015

i)  N.O.Cissued by BWSSB dated: 10.07.2015

iv)  N.O.Cissued by Fire Services Department dated: 01.08.2015

v)  N.O.Cissued by Airport Authority of India dated: 07.07.2015

The N.OC issued by the aforesaid authorities is produced herewith as

Document No. 8 to 12.

11.1 further state that, I am not aware of any joint inspection conducted by
your authorities on 25.04.2019 of my project. Although, the show cause
notice dated: 25.07.2019, refers to a joint inspection of my project on

2504.2019, | or Mr. K.S Satish, i.e landlord, has not recetved any notice of

NEWARK PROJECTS

76/2, Kasavanahalii Main Road, Next to Karnataka Ban -
Mobile 54483 70308 " , a k, Bangalore - 560 035
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Inspection nor I am aware of any Inspection conducted by you or any

other officers in the Schedule premises.

[ state that [ am not aware about constitution of any Committee by your
authority and I would request you to kindly furnish the details of
Inspection conducted and also the details of the Committee that is
constituted and perhaps the reason for constituting the Committee. It is
relevant to point out that, the Hon'ble N.G.T, in Review Application No.
52 of 2018, filed by Raghupathy has directed you to submit report,
instead of subfnitting the report to N.G.T, you have issued show-cause
notice, which contradictory tororders passed by the Hon’ble N.G.T. The

relevant portion of the order passed by the Hon’ble NGT is extracted

.

herein below for your quick reference:-

“.........Before considering the issue raised in the Review Application
© with regard fo violation of provisions of Water ¢Prevention and Control
of Poliution) Act, 1974, Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act,
1981, EIA clearance notification requirement and buffer zone, we are of
the view that it is necessary to obtain an expert report on the subject from
a Committee comprising representatives of Ministry of Environment,
Forests and Climate Change (MoEF&CC), Central Polluiion Controf
Beard (CPCB). Cewmral Ground Water Authority (CUGWAJ, Bruhat

Bengaluru MabanagaraPalike (BBMP) und KSPCB. The KSPCB will be
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the nodal agency for coordination and compliance. Report may be

NewArk

Jurnished to this Tribunal within two months by e-mail at

net filingcewmail com....

13.1 would further like to point out .that, the Building constructed by me, is
as per the sanction plan issued by ym‘n‘ authority, and I have not made
any deviations in putting up construction and it is also pertinent to note
that; I have raised crores of Rupees loan to put up the construction in the
above project, after putting up construction in accordance with the
sanction plan and also after complying with all the statutory guidelines,
you have issued this notice, at the instance of Sri. Raghupathy, who is
working at the behest of interest of certain persons adverse to me and my

brother, Sri. K.S Satish interest.

14.1 state that, one Mr. Raghupathy, at the behest of interest of certain
person’s enmical to the interest of myself and land lord, in order to
extract money by raising certain unwanted litigation has filed a false
case, by suppressing various facts before the National Green Tribunal. [t
is relevant to submit that, the said Raghupathy is agent engaged by

certain person whose interest is adverse/inimical to the land ford and

NEWARK PROJECTS
. 76/2, Kasavanahalii Main Road, Next to Kar
Mobile : 94483 79308 | ph. : 080 - 42086111 | Email :
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the said person is engaged in order to coerce me and the landlord to pay

some illegal gratification to persons who have engaged Mr. Raghupathy.

[ state that, the construction put up by me in the Schedule premises is in
the accordance with the sanctioned plan and in accordance with the
conditions envisaged in the Consent for Establishment issued by the
Karnataka State Poilution Control Board. I further submit that,  have not
violated section 310 of KM.C Act, and the difech‘on issued by you to
stop construction is arbitrary and without authority of law. It is pertinent
to point out that, there is no stay/ réstraint order passed by any
court/tribunal restraining me from alienatiﬁg/ creating third party rights

of apartments constructed in schedule Property.

I would hereby place my preliminary reply to various allegations put
forth by you, to show cause notice dated:- 25.07.2019, bearing No:-
COMM/PSR (4)/4541/2019-20, reserving my liberty to file detailed

reply within 15 days from the date of this Preliminary reply:-

The Project is carried on by providing relevant information’s as per
the public documents placed on record before your authorities, the
total built up area of the project is, Achieved Built up Area of

1299048 square meters, out of which the commercial
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establishment/built up area is 473.31 square meters and the
residential F.AR is 8645.23 square meters. There is no suppression or
misrepresentation of facts to obtain plan sanction or commencement
certificate, the allegation of misrepresentation is vague and

misconceived.

It is relevant to poiﬁt out that, the parameters to calculate total built
up area for Karnataka State follution Control Board, and your
institution are different. Hence the total built up area as per your
authorities building plan sanction .is 12990.48 square meters, whereas
the total built up area as per KS.P.C.B is 14,344 square meters. The
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India has explained the parameters tp
calculate total built up area for Pollution control Board in the case of

M/ s Goel Ganga Developer India Pvt Ltd vs Union of India reported

in 2018 SAR (Civil) 1049.

There is no violation of section 25 of Water (Prevention and control of
Pollution Act), 1974, I have obtained permission from Karnataka State
Pollution Control Board under section 25 of Water (Prevention and
control of Pollution Act), 1974, vide order dated: 08.06.2016, before
commencing construction activity and hence there is no question of
violation of section 25 of Water Act, 1974,

NEWARK PROJECTS
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[ have not violated section 300 or 310 of K.IM.C Act, I have obtained
commencement certificate fo commence the work as contemplated
under section 300 of K.M.C Act, the major construction activity is
completed, and the minor interior works are being carried out. I
submit that, [ have applied for clearance certificate from Karnataka
State Fire Service Department, | would forthwith apply for the
occupanéy certifécate, after obtaining clearance certificate from

Karnataka State Fire Service Department.

I state that, since as per BBMP building bye law 5.62, before applying
for occupancjf certificate, there is a duty cast on me to obtain,
clearance from the Karnataka State Fire Service Department, [ am in
the process of obtaining clearance certificate from the said
department. The relevant provision of the building bye law is

extracted herein below, for your quick reference:-

QCCUPANCY CERTIFICATE 5.6.1 (A) Every person shall béfore the

expiry of five years from the date of issue of licence shall complete the
construction or reconstruction of a building for whiclt the licenice was
obtained and within one month after the completion of the erection of a
building shall send intimation to the Commissioner in writing of such

completion accompanied by a certificate in Schedude VIII certified by a

Page 10 of 14
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Registered Architect / Engineer / Supervisor and shall apply for permission

to occupy the buiding. The Authorily shall decide after due physical
inspection of the building (including whether the owner had obtained
comniencenent cerfificate as per section 300 of the Karnataka Municipal
Corporations Act, 1976 and compliance regarding production of all required
documents including cleamn.ce fron1 the Fire Service Department in the case
of high rise buildings at the time of submittiné application) and intimate t-he
appl;'cant within thirty days of receipt of the intimation whether the
application for occupancy certificate is accepted or rejected. In case, the
application is accepted, the occupancy certificate shall be issued in the form
-given in Schedule [X provided the building is in a;‘cordmzce with the

sanctioned plan.

(b} Physical’ inspedz'on means the Authority shall find out whether the
building has been constructed in all respects as per the sanctioned plai and
requirement of building byelaws, and includes inspections by the Fire
Service Department wherever necessary. Building Bye-Laws - 2003 18 (c) If
the construction or reconstruction of a building is not completed within five
years from the date of issue of licersce for such a construction, the otmer shall
intimate the Authority, the stage of work at the expiry of five years. The
work shall not be continued after the expiry of five years without obtaining
prior permission from the Authority. Sﬁch continuation shall be pernitted,

if the construction or reconsitruction is carricd out according to the licenced

NEWARK PROJECTS

Pa
76/2, Kasavanahalli Main Road, Next to Karnataka Bank, Bangalare - 560 03
Mobile : 94483 79308 | Ph. : 080 - 42086111 | Email : info@newarkprojects.com | Website : www.newarkprojects.com
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vii)

viii)

283

s8]

plan and if the Authority is satisfied that at least 75 percent of the permitted
floor area of the building is completed before the expiry of five years. If not,
the work shall be continued according to a fresh licence to be obtained from.

the Authority. }

5.6.2 For all high rise buildings, the work shall also be subject fo inspection
by the officers of the Karnataka State Fire Service Depariment and the
occupancy certificate shall be issued only after obtaining a clearance

certificate from the Direcior of Fire Services.

[ state that, in order to obtain clearance certificate from Karnataka
State Fire Service Department, I have to obtain electrical installation
permission from Chief Electrical Iﬁspectorate, Govt of Karnataka, in
pursuance of the said permission, I have obtained the same 5:1
15.07.2019, pursuant to obtaining the said permission I have applied
for clearance certificate from Karnataka State Fire Service

Department.

I submit that, in order to apply for occupancy certificate, there are

various departmental clearance certificate that are required to be

obtained, I am involved in the process of obtaining
permissions/clearance from various departments one after another.

Therefore I hereby would for apply for the occupancy certificate, after

Page 12 of 14
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obtaining clearance certificate from Karnataka State Fire Service

Department without any delay. The document issued by Chief
Electrical Inspectorate to Govt, bearing No: - CEIG/TEC/BS-265/19-

20/16896-902, is produced herewith as Document No. 13.

ix) [ state that, I have not contravened any conditions put forth in the
building plan by your authority, and it is also relevant to submit that,
the construction is carried out in accordance with the sanctioned plan

and there is no deviation in putting up of construction.

x}  The Application filed by me, is in accordance with the KM.C Act,
therefore you had issue building plan, the allegation by Sri.
Raghupathy, that the application submitted to building plan is not

proper invalid is baseless and non-est.

xi}  The Project is not constructed extracting any ground water, as such
the allegation that illegal extraction of ground water by the Project
SR ’

proponent, without mandatory consent from CGWA is untenable and

baseless.

xii)  The Project is constructed after obtaining requisite conversion order
from competent authority, if at all Sri. Raghupathy has any grievance

with respect to conversion orders passed by the Deputy

NEWARK PRGIECTS
. P%%e 130f 14
7642, Kasavanahalli Main Road, Next to Karnataka Bank, Bangaicre - 560 0
Mobile 1 94483 79308 | Ph. : 080 - 42086111 | Email : info@newarkprojects.com | Website : www.newarkprojects.com
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Commissioner or Bengaluru Development Authority, the competent
authority to adjudicate the said matter is Bangalore Deputy

Commissioner.

Wherefore, [ hereby request you to consider this Preliminary reply along
with documents submitted herewith, and to grant 15 days time from the date of
this preliminary reply, to give detailed reply to the s;how-cause notice dated:
25.07.2019, bearing No:- COMM/PSR(4)/4541/2019-20 and [ also request your

authorities not to proceed with any action as against my project in pursuance of

the show cause notice. For N EWARK(P-ROJ ECTS
Authortskd Sidnatory

YOUR’S FAITHFULLY

e

TRUE COPY

‘This documents is referrad to ag -

Annexure..........lAlK.., ..... ipthe
£ffidavit St /Sri,... o, 20t SO

Oath cofmiszioner

Page 14 of 14
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ANNEXURE-R26

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WRIT PETITIONNo:- .S S35 &3 /2019
BETWEEN:
M/s. NEW ARK PROJECT PETITIONER
AND
COMMISSIONER, BBMP AND ANOTHER RESPONDENTS

INDEX

SL.

NO.

DESCRIPTION ANNEXURE | PAGE NO

Dates, Events and Synopsis.
TROP 01 - 06
1

2. | Memorandum of writ petition under article

ot -
226 and 227 of the Constitution Of India. e3

Verifying Affidavit.
24

4, | Original Show cause notice bearing No: - A

COMM/PSR(4)/4541/2019-20, dated:
4.6

X

25.07.2019, issued by Respondent No.1.
To the Petitioner. (Impugned Notice under

challenge in this petition).

5. | Copy of the registered Joint Development B

agreement  dated  26/03/2015,  bearing AT - 86

Document No: - HLS-1-05909-2014-15.

6. | Copy of the order passed by Special Deputy

C i5Si , Bengaluru dated 29/01/2010, .
ommissioner, Bengalu 87 -89

bearing No: - ALN (EVH) SR 162/ 2009-10.

7. {Copy of the order passed by Comunissioner, D 90 - 94

>
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Bangalore Development Authority
dated:-28/05/ 2019, bearing No: -

BDA/NAYOSA/CLU:135/09-10/699/2010-11.

90~ 91

Copy of the Khata Certificate issued by Bruhat
Bengaluru Mahanagara Pailke, dated: -

30.04.2014 in favour of Sri. K.S Satish.

g2

Typed Copy of Annexure-E.

93

10.

Copy of the Khata Extract issued by
Respondent No.2, dated: - 30.04.2014 in favour

of Sri. K.S Satish.

94

11.

Typed Copy of Annexuve-F

95 - 396

12,

Copy of Sanction Plan issued by Respondent
No.2, dated:- 13.10.2015, bearing No: -

BBMP/ Addl.Dir/JDNORTH/ 0173/2015-16.

g%

13.

Copy of Commencement certificate issued by
RespondentNo.2,dated:19.09.2016,bearingNo:B
BMP/Addl.Dir/JDNORTH/ LP/0173/2015-

16.

98 -39

14.

Typed Copy of Annexure-H.

100-102

15.

Copy of No Objection Certificate issued by
BSNL dated: - 18.06.2015, bearing No: -

DE/SAN/BG/S-11/VOLII/14-14/37.

103

16.

Copy of No Objection Certificate issued by
BESCOM dated: - 22.06.2015, bearing No:-

EE/HSR/ AEE (0)/ AE-1/15-16/461.

104,-105

Y

¢
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17.]

Copy of No Objection Certificate issued by
BWSSB dated: - 13.08.2015, bearing No:-
BWSSB/ EIC/ CE(M)/ ACE(M)-

111/ DCE(M)-1/ TA(M)-111/ 4972/ 2015-16.

106 -107

18.

Copy of No Objection Certificate issued by
Fire Services Department dated: -

01.08.2015, bearing No:- GBC(1) 286/2015.

108-1a2

19,

Copy of No Objection Certificate issued by
Airport Authority of India dated: -
07.07.2015, bearing No: -

AAI/KIA/ ATM/NOC/2071-74.

| Copy of Consent for establishment granted by

Respondent No.2 dated: - 08.06.2016, bearing

No:- PCB/220/CNP/15/H-196.

123-124.

125-132

21

Copy of the Order dated:-21.08.2018 Passed by

Hon'ble N.G.T in O.A No: - 595/2018.

133-136

Copy of the Order dated:-13.11.2018 Passed by
the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil

Appeal No: 10661/2018.

137-139

Copy of the Order dated:-14/03/2019 Passed
by Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi in

25,

Review Application No. 52/2018 in O.A No:- “o-ue
595/2018.

! 1 ]
Copy of show cause notice dated:- 27.04.2019,
issued by the Kamataka State Pollution 1A3 - 144.
Control Board. |
Certitied Copy of the interim order passed by

145-148

this Hon'ble Court in W.P No:- 21491/2019.

N

<
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26.

Copy of the Reply issued by Petitioner, dated:
03.05.2019 to Respondent No.1 to show cause
Notice: - dated 27/04/2019 issued by

Respondent No.1 to the Petitioner.

143-160

27.

The Copy of the letter dated: - 15.07.2019,
issued by Government of Karnataka,

department of electrical Inspectorate.

ie1-162

The acknowledgment issued by the Karnataka
State Fire & Emergency Services, dated: -

07.08.2019.

163

Vakalathnama

164

PLACE: BANGALORE

DATE: 13.08.2019

5

ADVOCATE FOR PETITIONER

(AKASH V. T)
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE

WRIT PETITION No: - 88 ¢

BETWEEN:

M/s. NEW ARK PROJECT

AND

COMMISSIONER, BBMP AND ANOTHER

(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

DATES AND EVENTS

SL.NO.

DATE OF

EVENT

| DESCRIPTION

29.01.2010

The Schedule Property was converted from

agricultural to Hi-tech Purpose vide order passed by

Special Deputy Commissioner, Bengaluru, bearing

No: - ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009-10.

28.05.2010

The usage of land in schedule property was changed
from High-Tech purpose to Commercial purpose
vide order passed by Commissioner, Bangalore

Development Authority, bearing No: - BDA/GC-

801/3333/2009-10.

26.03.2015

The petitioner entered in to Joint Development
agreement with one Mr K.S Satish for putting up

construction in Schedule Property.

18.06.2015

Petitioner obtained No Objection Certificate

from BSNL for putting up construction in

Schedule Property.

22.06.2015

Petitioner obtained No Objection Certificate

S

482



483

291

A

07.07.2015

from BESCOM for putting up construction in

Schedule Property.

Petitioner obtained No Objection Certificate
from Airport Authority of India for putting up

construction in Schedule Property

01.08.2015

Petitioner obtained No Objection Certificate
from Fire Services Department for putting up

construction in Schedule Property.

13.08.2015

Petitioner obtained No Objection Certificate
from BWSSB for putting up construction in

Schedule Property.

13.10.2015

Plan sanction issued by BBM.P to put up
construction of Residential and commercial

complex in schedule premises.

10.

08.06.2016

Petitioner obtained Consent for establishment from
Respondent No.2 for putting up construction in

Schedule Property.

1.

12.

17.08.2018

Mr. Raghupathy filed an Original Application viz
O.A No:- 595/2018 beftore the Hon’ble National
Green Tribunal, Delhi, challenging the Consent for
Establishment dated: 08.06.2016 issued by

Respondent No.2 and also seeking other reliefs.

21.08.2018

The said O.A No- 593/2018 filed by Mr.
Raghupathy came to be disposed off by the Hon'ble
N.G.T vide Order dated: 21.08.2018.

13.

14.

11.10.2018

The said Raghupathy filed an appeal before the
Hon’'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal No:
- 10661/2018, challenging the Order dated:
21.08.2018 passed by the Hon'ble National Green
Tribunal in O.A No: - 595/2018.

13.11.2018

The Civil Appeal, in Civil Appeal No:- 10661/2013

came to be dismissed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court

-
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G

of India vide Order dated 13.11.2018 and also
thereby granted liberty to Appellant ie Mr.
Raghupathy, to prefer a Revision before the
National Green Tribunal, Delhi.

15.

14.03.201%

The order passed by Hon'ble National Green
Tribunal, Delhi in Review Application No. 52/2(18
in O.A No: - 595/2018.

16.

27.04.2019

The Karnataka State Pollution Control Board issued
a show-cause notice to the Petitioner, during the
pendency of Review Application No. 52/2018 in
0O.A No: - 595/2018 before the Hon'ble N.G.T.

17.

14.05.2019

This Hon'ble Court, vide interim order in W.P No:-
21491/2019, stayed the operation of the show-cause
notice issued by Karnataka State Pollution Control

Board.

18.

15.07.2019

Electrical Inspectorate, Government of Karnataka,
granted electrical Installation to Petitioner’s

schedule property.

19.

25.07.2019

Impugned show cause notice at Annexure-A, issued

by the Respondent No.1.

20.

06.08.2019

Reply issued by the Petitioner to the First
Respondent.

21,

07.08.2019

The acknowledgment issued by Karnataka State Fire
and Emergency Services, for request of clearance

certificate.

SYNOPSIS

The Petitioner being aggrieved by the show cause notice dated: 25.07.2019,

bearing No: - COMM/PSR (4)/4541/2019-20 issued by Respondent No.1 and

having no other alternative and effective remedy has preferred the present

Writ Petition.

The Petitioner states that, it had entered into Joint Development Agreement

dated 26.03.2015 with one Mr. K.S SGatish for putting up construction in

Property bearing Sy No. 76/2, bearing Khata No: 3802, situated at

\r_/" -
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Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hobli, Bengaluru East Taluk, Bangalore, (more

fully described herein under and herein after referred to as Schedule

Property).

The Petitioner submits that, the Schedule Property was converted from
agricultural to high-tech purpose vide order dated: 29.01.2010, bearing No: -
ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009-10 passed by Special Deputy Commissioner,
Bengaluru. Pursuant to order of conversion dated: - 29.01.2010, bearing No:
- ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009-10 issued by Special Deputy Commissioner,

Bengaluru, the B.BM.I” has issued Khata in the name of Sri. K.S Satish.

The Petitioner submits that, pursuant to Joint Development Agreement dated:-
26.03.2015, Petitioner had obtained necessary Sanction Plan and
Commencement Certificate from Respondent No.2 for putting up construction
of both residential units and commercial units in Schedule Property. The
Respondent No.2 in the sanction plan and commencement certificate has
accorded permission to put construction of residential and commercial
complex building having 72 residential units and commercial complex
comprising of Basement + Ground + 8 Upper Floors in the Schedule Property.
The Petitioner has also obtained No Cbjection Certificate from various

statutory authorities, they are produced as Annexure-J To N.

The Petitioner states that, it had also obtained Consent for Establishment from
Karnataka State Pollution Control Board vide order dated: 08.06.2016. The
Petitioner submits that, Mr. Raghupathy, an absolute stranger to Schedule
property, having no right/ title interest over the schedule property and having
no locus standi, acting at the instance of person inimical to the interests of

Petitioner herein, filed an Original Application viz O.A No:- 595/2018 before

2
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the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Delhj, challenging the Consent for
Establishment dated: 08.06.2016 issued by Karnataka State Pollution Control
Board {ANNEXURE-P ) and also seeking other reliefs. The said Original

Application came to be disposed off vide order dated: 21 08.2018..

JE— )

The Petitioner states that the said Mr. Raghupathy filed an appeal before the
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal No: - 10661/2018, challenging
the order dated: 21.08.2018 passed by the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal in
O.A No: - 595/2018. The Civil Appeal came to be dismissed by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court of India vide Order dated 13.11.2018 and also thereby granted
liberty to Appellant i.e. Mr. Raghupathy, to prefer a Revision before the

National Green Tribunal, Delhi.

The Petitioner submits that, pursuant to dismissal of Civil Appeal No: -
10661/2018 by the Hon’'ble Supreme Court of India, Mr. Raghupathy filed a
Revision ApplicationNo. 52/2018 in O.A No:- 595/2018 before the Hon'ble
Natioral Green Tribunal, Delhi. The Hon’ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi
passed an order dated 14.03.2019 in Review Application No. 52/2018. The

relevant portion of the order is extracted below:-

“ Before considering the issue raised in the Review Applicafion with regard fo
violation of provisions of Water {Prevention and Control of Poilution) Act, 1974, Air
(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, EIA clearance notification
reguirement and buffer zone, we are of the view that it is necessary to obtain an expert
report on the subject from a Committee comprising representatives of Ministry of
Enwivonment, Forests and Climate Change (MoEF&CC), Central Pollution Control
Board (CPCB), Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA), Bruhat Bengaluru
Mahanagara Palike (BBMP) and KSPCB. The KSPCB will be the odal agency for
coordination and compliance. Report may be furnished to this Tribunal within two

mantls by e-miail at ngt filing@gmail.com....”

486



487

295
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To the shock and surprise of the Petitioner, the Respondent No. 1 issued a
show cause notice dated 25.07.2019 ie., after three years from the date of
granting Plan sanction and commencement certificate, the Respondent No.1
vide  show-cause notice  dated:-25.07.2019,  bearing No: -
COMM/PSR(4)/4541/2019-20 has intended to initiate the below mentioned

action against the Petitioner within three days:-

L Stop violation of section 310 of KMC Act, 1976.

1. Stop all types of constructions/constructions activities.

The Petitioner submits a §imilar show-cause notice was issued to it from Karnataka
State Pollution Contr?] Board, vide letter dated:- 27.04.2019, bearing No:-
KSPCB/RO-BOM/EQ/ DEO/ AEQ-2/2019-20/45, the operation of the said show
cause notice same came to be stayed by this Hon'ble Court, in W.P No:-
21491/2019, in view of Ehe fact that the matter was caesed of the Hon'ble N.G.T in

O.A No:- 595/2018

It is submitted that, alt. gh the nomenclature of the impugned notice issued
at Annexure-A, is termed as “Show-Cause Notice,” the said impugned notice
is issued in the form of a final order. The commissioner in the form of “Shovy-
cause notice,” passes an order restraining the Petitioner from putting up
construction, without providing an opportunity, and the same is violative of
principle of natural justice and hence, the impugned notice is liable to be

quashed/set aside.

PLACE: BANGALORE \%
4

DATE: 15.08.2019 ADVOCATE FOR PETITIONER
(AKASH. V. T)
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IN THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE
{ORIGINAL JURISDICTION) i

WRIT PETITION No: - 2 5 T& /2019

BETWEEN:

1) M/s. NEW ARK PROJECT

A registered Partnership Firm, A G
Represented by its Partner, 7%

Sri. KS Jagadeesh Reddy, G «0
S/0 Late K. Srinivas Reddy, el F
Aged about 52years, >

Having office at No. 76/2 of, @)

Kasavanhalli Main Road, Near Karnataka Ba >A el
Sarjapur Road, Bengaluru-560035 NS PETFE,

AND

1) COMMISSIONER,
Bruhat Bangalore Mahanagara Palike,
Having its Office at Narasimha Raja Square,
Bengaluru-560002.

2) BRUHAT BANGALORE MAHANAGARA PALIKE,
Represented by its Commissioner,
Having its Office its Narasimha Raja Square,
Bengaluru-560002,

3 0. R Roghuspadio, ‘
Doy, S 0 RESPONDENTS
Sogal B2vewn , Ry _— Y f
LA Qo Reetd MER Loupp T, 2 oo S 0 1 Q2 L NN
MEMORANDUM OF WRIT PETITION UNDER ARTICLE 226 AND N .t o
WAR LS| 15
227 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA A A P
The Petitioner most respectfully submits as follows- W’\" Cartyed

37 ote P Conady
1. The addresses of the Petitioner for the service of summons, notice, etc  g@la )
deded 3o
of this Hon'ble Court is as stated in the cause title above and also that gat. Q", Q

of its counsel, Mr. AKASH V.T, M/s Sanmarga Law Chambers, No.

71/2, 18th cross, 2nd Floor, 1st Block, Rajainagar,Bangalore-560010.

2. The addresses of the Respondents for the same purposes are as stated
in the cause title above,
3. The Petitioner being aggrieved by the show cause notice dated:

25.07.2019, bearing No: - COMM/PSR (4)/4541/2019-20 issued by

be
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Respondent No.1 and having no other alternative and effective

.

remedy has preferred the present Writ Petition. A copy of the said
notice issued by Respondent No.1 is produced herewith and marked

as ANNEXURE - A.

. The Petitioner states that, it had entered into Joint Development

Agreement dated 26.03.2015 with one Mr. K.S Satish for putting up
construction in Property bearing Sy No. 76/2, bearing Khata No:
3802, situated at Kasavanahalli Village, Varthur Hobli, Bengaluru
East Taluk, Bangalore, (more fully described herein under and herein
after referred to as Schedule Property). A copy of the Joint
Development Agreement dated: 26.03.2015, bearing Document No: -
HLS-1-05909-2014-15, in C.D No: - HLSD114, registered in the office
of Sub-Registrar, Ulscor is produced herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE-B.

. The Petitioner submits that, the Schedule Property was converted

from agricultural to high-tech purpose vide order dated: 2‘5.01.2010,
bearing No: - ALN (EVH) SR 162/2009-10 passed by Special Deputy
Commissioner, Bengaluru. A copy of the Conversion order dated:-
29.10.2010 passed by the Special Deputy Commissioner, Bengaluru is
produced herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-C. The Petitioner
further states that, the usage of land in schedule property was further
changed from High-Tech purpose to Commercial purpose vide order
dated: 28.05.2010, bearing No: - BDA/NAYOSA/CLU: 135/09-
10/699/2010-11 passed by Commissioner, Bahgalore Development
Authority. A copy of the order dated: 28.052010 passed by

Commissioner, Bengaluru Development Authority, is produced
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herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-D. Pursuant to order of
conversion dated: - 29.01.2010, bearing No: - ALN (EVH) SR
162/2009-10 issued by Special Deputy Commissioner, Bengaluru, the
B.BM.P has‘iSSued Khata in the name of Sri. K.S Satish. A copy of
Khata Certificate, dated: - 30.04.2014 and Khata Extract, dated:-
30.04.2014 issued by B.B.M.P are produced herewith and marked as

ANNEXURES-E and F respectively.

. The Petitioner submits that, pursuant to Joint Development
Agreement dated:- 26.03.2015, Petitioner had obtained necessary
Sanction Plan and Commencement Certificate from Respondent No.2
for putting up construction of both residential units and commercial
units in Schedule Property, The Respondent No.2 in the sanction plan
and commencement certificate has accorded permission to put
construction of residential and commercial complex building having
72 residential units and commercial complex comprising of Basement
+ Ground + 8 Upper Floors in the Schedule Property. & copy of the
sanction  plan  dated: - 13102015, bearing  No:-
BBMP/ AddLDir/JDNORTH/0173/2015-16 and commencement
certificate dated:-19.09.2016, bearing No:-
BBMP/AddlLDir/J]DNORTH;  LP/0173/2015-16  issued by

Respondent No2 are produced herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE-G and H respectively.

7. The Petitioner submits that, the Petitioner has also obtained “No
Objection  Certificates,” from various authorities, before

commencing construction. in the Schedule Property as detailed

herein below:-

490
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i) No Objection Certificate issued by BSNL dated: 18.06.2015,
bearing No: - DE/ SAN/ BG/ $-11/ VOL IiI/ 14-15/ 37.

if) No Objection Certificate issued by BESCOM dated: 22.06.2015,
bearing No: - EE/HSR/ AEE (0)/ AE-1/15-16/461.

iti) No Objection Certificate issued by BWSSB dated: 13.08.2015,
bearing No: - BWSSB/ EIC/ CE (M)/ ACE (M)-1ll/ DCE (M)-
I/TA (M)-111/4972/2015-16.

iv) No Objection Certificate issued by Fire Services Department
dated: (11.08.2015, bearing No: - GBC (1) 286/2015.

v) No Objection Certificate issued by Airport Authority of India
dated: 07.07.2015, bearing No:- AAI/ KIA/ ATM/ NOC/

2071-74.

The copies of No Objection Certificate issued by the aforesaid
authorities are produced herewith and marked as ANNEXURES- ]

to N respectively.

8. The Petitioner states that, it had also obtained Consent for
Establishment from Karnataka State Pollution Control Board vide
order dated: 08.06.2016. The copy of the consent granted by
Karpataka State Pollution Control Board, dated: - 08.06.2016,
bearing No: - PCB/220/CNP/15/H-196 to put up construction in
Schedule Property are produced herewith and marked as

ANNEXURES- P,

9. The Petitioner submits that, Mr. Raghupathy, an absolute stranger
to Schedule property, having no right/title interest over the
schedule property and having no locus standi, acting at the

instance of person irimical to the interests of Petitioner herein,
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filed an Original Application viz O.A No:- 595/2018 before the
Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi, challenging the Consent
for Establishment dated: 08.06.2016 issued by Karnataka State
Pollution Control Board (ANNEXURE-P ) and also seeking other
reliefs. The said Original Application came to be disposed off vide
order dated: 21.08.2018. A copy of the Order dated 21.08.2018
passed by the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi in O.A No: -
595/2018 is produced herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-Q,
The cperative portion of the Order passed by the Hon'ble National

Green Tribunal in O.A No:- 595/2018 is as follows:-

“ However, we leave it open to the applicant to approach the
concerned authority for his grievance in accordance with law. If the
applicant approaches the concerned authority, Hie said authority may

pass an order within one month and convey the same fo the

applicant....”

10. The Petitioner states that the said Mr. Raghupathy filed an appeal
before the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal No: -
10661/2018, challenging the order dated: 21.08.2018 passed by the
Hon'ble National Green Tribunal in O.A No; - 595/2018. The Civil
Appeal came to be dismissed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of
India vide Order dated 13.11.2018 and also thereby granted liberty
to Appellant i.e. Mr. Raghupathy, to prefer a Revision before the
National Green Tribunal, Delhi. The copy of the order dated
13.11.2018 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil

Appeal No: - 10661/2018 is produced herewith and marked as

ANNEXURE-R.

W
MV>/
/:"'
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11. The Petitioner submits that, pursuant to dismissal of Civil Appeal

No: - 10661/2018 by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, Mr.
Raghupathy filed a Revision ApplicationNo. 52/2018 in O.A No:-
595/2018 before the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi, The
Hon'ble Nationa} Green Tribunal, Dethi passed an order dated
14.03.2019 in Review Application No. 52/2018. The copy of the
order dated: 14.03.2019 passed by Hon'ble N.G.T in Review
Application No: - 52/2018 is produced herewith and marked as

Annexure-S, The relevant portion of the order is extracted below:-

........... Before considering the issue raised in the Review Application
with regard to violation of provisions of Water (Prevention and Control
of Pollution) Act, 1974, Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act,
1981, EIA clearance notification requirement and buffer zone, we are of
the view that it is necessary to obiain an expert report on the subject from
a Commitiee comprising representatives of Ministry of Environment,
Forests and Climate Change (MoEF&CC), Central Pollution Conirol
Board (CPCB), Central Ground Whater Authority (CGWA), Bruut
Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike (BBMP) and KSPCB. The KSPCB il be
the nodal agency for coordination and compliance. Report may be

furmished to this Tribunal within twe months by e-mail af

ngt filing@gmil.com....”

12. To the shock and surprise of the Petitioner, the Respondent No. 1

issued a show cause notice dated 25.07.2019 i.e,, after three years
from the date of granting Plan sanction and commencement
certificate, the Respondent No.1 vide show-cause notice dated:-

25.07.2019, bearing No: - COMM/PSR(4)/4541/2019-20 has
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intended to initiate the below mentioned action against the
Petitioner within three days:-
I Stop violation of section 310 of KMC Act, 1976.

II.  Stop all types of constructions/ constructions activities,

13, The Petitioner states that Respondent No.l in their show-cause notice
falsely claims that an inspection was conducted in the Petitioner’s
Schedule Property on 25.04.2019. However no intimation/notice was
issued to the Petiioner about the alleged Inspection claimed to have
been conducted. Although the show cause notice was dated: -

2507.2019, the same was received by the office staff of Petitioner on

03.08.2019.

14, The Petitioner submits a similar show-cause notice was issued fo it from
Karnataka State Pollution Control Board, vide letter dated:- 27.04.2019,
bearing No:-  KSPCB/RO-BOM/EO/DEQ/AEOQ-2/2019-20/45, the
operation of the said show cause notice same came to be stayed by this
Hon'ble Court, in W.P No:- 21491/2019. The show cause notice dated:-
27.04.2019, issued by the Karnataka State Pollution Control Board is

produced herewith and marked as Annexure-T and the interim order

passed by this Hon'ble Court in W.PP No:- 21491/2019 is produced

herewith and marked as Annexure-V.

15. The DPetitioner with abundant caution has issued reply to the
Respondent No.1 to show-cause notice issued by the Respondent No.1
dated 25.07.2019. The copy of the said reply issued to Respondent No.1

is produced herewith as ANNEXURES-W.

M~j>/
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16.

17.

18.
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The Petitioner submits that, the major construction work is completed
and certain minor interior works are being carried out in the Schedule
property, the Petitioner pursuant to completion of the major
construction work, has also obtained permission for electrical
installations from the Government of Karnataka, department of
electrical Inspectorate, vide letter dated: - 15.07.2019, and the copy of the

same is produced herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-X.

The Petitioner submits that, in order to obtain occupancy certificate
from the Respondent No.2, the Petitioner has to obtain clearance
certificate from the Karnataka State Fire & Emergency Services, as per
5.6.2 of BBMP Bye Laws, 2003, The Petitioner submits that, he has
applied for clearance certificate from the Department of Karnataka State
Fire & Emergency Services, the said application is pending for
consideration. The acknowledgment issued by the Karnataka State Fire
& Emergency Services, dated: - 07.08.2019 is produced herewith as

Annexure-Y.

The Respondents are amenable to the Writ jurisdiction of this Hon'ble
Court. There are no other proceedings pending in any other Court/s
Courts with respect to the same cause of action between the parties
apart from those disclosed in the present writ petition. The Petitioner

has no other alternative remedy before any other Court/ Tribunal.

GROUNDS

19. That the impugned show-cause notice dated: - 25/7/2019 issued
by the Respondent No.l is illegal, arbitrary, contrary to the

provisions of law and principles of Natural Justice and passed
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without any authority/jurisdiction. Hence the same is liable to be

set aside.

20. 1t is submitted that, although the nomenclature of the impugned

21.

notice issued at Annexure-A, is termed as “Show-Cause Notice,”
the said impugned notice is issued in the form of a final order. The
commissioner in the form of “Show-Cause, 'notice passes an order
restraining the Petitioner from putting up construction, without
providing an opportunity, and the same is violative of principle of
natural justice and hence, the impugned notice is liable to be

quashed/set aside.

On perusal of the impugned show-cause notice dated: ~ 25/7/2019,
it is forthcoming that, the allegations made by Sri. Raghupathy,
vide hus letter dated: - 13.05.2019, is extracted as it is and the show-
cause notice at his instance of Sri. Raghupathy is issued to this
Petitioner. The show cause notice issued to the Petitioner suffers
from non-application of mind and the same is vague and hence the

same is liable to be quashed.

22. Tt is relevant to point out that, the Respondent in the show-cause

notice, does not specify as to what condition is violated/mnot
complied by the Petitioner. The Respondent No.1 in the show-
cause notice, does not also state as to how the conditions

mentioned in the impugned show-cause notice is violated/ not

S

complied.

496
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23. The Respondent No.1, before issuance of the show-cause notice,

dated: - 25.07.2019, ought to have verified the allegations made by
Raghupathy against this Petitioner. The Respondent No.1, without
verifying the allegations of Raghupathy, has issued the impugned

show-cause notice at the behest of Sri. Raghupathy.

24. The Respondent No.1, before issuance of the impugned show

cause notice, ought to have verified the locus standi of Sri.
Raghupathy, since he has no right/title/interest in the project
constructed by this Petitioner. Sri. Raghupathy, who is an utter
stranger to the Schedule property, and who is actively engaged by
certain persons, to create frivolous litigation, which is inimical to

the interest of the landlord.

. The Petitioner has obtained a valid sanction plan for putting up

construction, from the Respondent authority, vide Annexure- G.
The Petitioner as per 5.6.1(c) of BBMP Building bye-law is required
to obtain permission if the construction is not completed within
Syears. Admittedly in the aforesaid Project, the major construction
work is completed, and minor interior work is being carried on in
the Schedule property. The Respondent No.l has no authority
until completion of Syears, to stay the construction work in the

Petitioner Project.

26. The Respondent No.2 has sanctioned building plan, in accordance

with law, there is no misrepresentation or concealment of
information to obtain sanction plan by this Petitioner. The

allegation of concealment or misrepresentation of facts in the

S
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sanction plan is false and the Respondent No.1 authority, without
ascertaining the true facts, has issued the impugned show cause

notice at the instance of Sri. Raghupathy.

27. The competent authority to adjudicate, the viclation as per section
25 of Water Act, is Karnataka State Pollution control Board, and it
is relevant to point out that, they are also one of the authorities in
the joint committee constituted by the Hon’ble N.G.T in O.A No:-

595/ 2018.

28. There is no violation of section 300 of KM.C Act, since the
Petitioners have obtained commencement certificate, which is
produced as Amnexure-H. The Respondent No.1l, without
ascertaining the true facts, has issued this notice, only on the basis

of the representation/fetter addressed by Sri. Raghupathy.

29. 1t is submitted that, the Respondent No.1 is not the competent
authority to adjudicate the aspect of the legality of the order of
conversion, passed by the B.D.A commissioner, vide Annexure-D.
The Petitioner has not violated any conditions in the sanctioned
plan, and the construction put up by the Petitioner, is in
accordance with the sanctioned plan and there is no deviation in

construction of the building put up by the Petitioner.

30. The Petitioner has not violated section 505 of KM.C Act, and the
Petitiner has also not violated safety norms, issued by the State of

Karnataka, the show-cause notice does not refer to any act

committed by the Petitioner which is in volative of section 505 of

N
"
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31.

32.

33
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K.M.C Act. The show-cause notice merely makes an allegation that
the Petitioner has violated section 505 of K.M.C act, which is

impermissible in law and the same is liable to be set aside.

The B.B.M.P has permitted the Petitioner to put construction in
schedule property, for Achieved Built up Area of 12990.48 square
meters, out of which the commercial establishment/ built up area is
473.31 square meters and the residential F. A.R is 8645.23 square
meters. After issuing the plan sanction and commencement
certificate in favor of the Petitioner, now the Respondent No.1,
without application of mind has issued the impugned show cause
notice, only based on the representation made by Sri. Raghupathy,

which is impermissible in law.

It is submitted that, the question of violation of C.F.E (consent for
establishment) granted by the Kamnataka State Pollution Control
Board, vide Anpexure-P, is pending for consideration before the
Hon’ble National Green Tribunal in Review Application No: -
52/2018, as such the impugned notice issued by the Respondent
No.1, is virtually a decision rendered on the subject matter that is
pending for the adjudication before the Hon'ble Natjonal Green

Tribunal.

The Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi in Review
Application No: - 52/2018, vide order dated:- 14.03.2019, had
directed the Respondent No.2 to submit a report within two
months from the date of order. However, without complying with

the said order of the Tribunal i.e., before submitting the Report to
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the Hor'ble National Green Tribunal, the 1 Respondent has
proceeded to initiate unlawful action vide show-cause notice,
dated:- 25.07.2019, at Annexure-A, against the Petitioner. The
same is illegal and arbitrary and hence the show-cause notice

issued by Respondent No.1 is liable to be set aside.

The Petitioner submits that, the impugned Notice at Annexure A is
issued by the Respondent, without bringing it to the notice of the
Petitioner, the violations alleged to have been committed by the
Petitioner. Therefore, the issuance of impugned notice tc the
Petitioner, without issuing notice regarding the alleged violation
and providing reasonable time/opportunity to rectify the defects
alleged to have been committed by the Petitioner, is arbitrary and

the same is in contradiction to the provision of section 300 of

KM.C Act.

That the impugned notice dated: - 25.07.2019 issued by
Respondent No.2 refers to Joint Inspection of the Petitioner’s
project allegedly claimed to have been conducted by the
Respondents on 25.04.2019. However the Respondents have not
issued notice to the DPetitioner before conducting the said

inspection which is in utter violation of the

36. The Respondent No.1 has arbitrarily directed to file reply within a

period of 3 days from the date of receipt of show-cause notice,

regarding the alleged violations, the same is unreasonable,

R
€
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37.

39.
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arbitrary and establishes the malafide motive behind which the

impugned notice issued.

The Respondent No.1 instead of complying with the order passed
by Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, Delhi in Review Application
No: - 52/2018, has proceeded to initiate action against this
Petitioner during the pendency of said proceedings. In view of the
fact that the matter is pending before the Hon'ble National Green
Tribunal, the alleged inspection was conducted in pursuance of the
order of the Hon'ble National Green Tribunal, the show-cause
notice issued by the Respondent No.1 in pursuance of the said

inspection is bad in law and the same deserves to be quashed.

. The Petitioner has obtained sanctioned plan from the B.B.M.P on

13/10/2015, and pursuant to sanction plan granted by B.B.M.P, the
Respondent No.2 has granted consent for establishment to
Petitioner. The permission to construct commercial building in
Schedule Property is forthcoming in the sanction plan granted by
B.B.M.P. Therefore, the very contention raised by the Respondent
No.1, in the impugned notice, that the consent was not obtained to
put up commercial building in the schedule property is without
considering the sanction plan and commencement certificate
issued by Respondent No.2 and the said action is unilateral,

without application of mind.

The Petitioner submits that, the Petitioner has put up construction

in accordance with the sanction plan issued by B.BMP, and also

7
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the above Writ Petition, the impugned notice issued by the

Respondent deserves to be stayed.

43. 1t is submitted that, if the Respondents are not restrained from
taking any further course of action pursuant to the Impugned
Notice at Annexure A, the Writ petition itself becomes infructuous
and the Petitioner would be put to undue hardship and irreparable
loss.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner prays that this Hon’ble Court be pleased

to:
(a) Quash the Impugned Notice dated: 25.07.2019, bearing No: -
COMM/PSR (4)/4541/2019-20 issued by Respondent No.l at

Annexure-A.

{b) Grant such other relief/s as this Hon'ble Court deems fit under

the circumstances of the case in the interest of justice and equity.

INTERIM PRAYER

The Petitioner most respectfully prays that during the pendency of
the above Writ Petition this Hon’ble Court may be pleased to direct
the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 to restrain from initiating any
action/proceedings in pursuance of Impugned Notice dated:
25.07.2019, bearing No: - COMM/PSR(4)/4541/2019-20 issued by

Respondent No.1 at Annexure-A.

7
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SCHEDULE PROPERTY

Ali that piece and parcel of the immovable property bearing Sy No. 76/2,
BBMP Khata No. 3802/Sy No.76/2, measuring 1 acre 04 guntas, situated at

Kasavanahalli village, Varthur hobli, Bengaluru East taluk, Bengaluru-

560035 and bounded on:-

East by: - Road

West by: - Sy No. 74
North by: - Road
South By: - Sy No. 76/1

£

/

BANGALORE \

DATE: 13.08.2019 ADVOCATE FOR PETITIONER
{AKASH V.T)

ADRESS FOR SERVICE:

AKASHV.T

ADVOCATE

Sanmarga Law Chambers,

No. 71/2, 18 cross, 2 Floor,
1% Block, Rajainagar, Bengaluru-560010

504
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24,

IN THE HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BENGALURU
WP A55¢s /2019

BETWEEN

M/s. NEW ARK PROJECT PETITIONER

AND
COMMISSIONER, BBMP AND ANOTHER RESPONDENT

VERIFYING AFFIDAVIT

I, KS Jagdeesh Reddy, 5/0 Late K. Srinivas Reddy, Aged about 52years, Partner of M/s
New Ark Project, having office at No.78/2, Kasavanhalli, Carmalaram Post, Bengaluru-

566037, do hereby solemnly affirm on cath and state as follows:-
1. I am the petitioner in the above matter, I know the facts of the case. I am swearing to
this affidavit verifying the Petition.

A
=)

2.1 state that the averments made in Para No.1 to43 of the petition are true and correct to

the best of my knowledge and information and I believe them to be true.

3. The documents produced at Annexure B to T, W to Y produced along with the Petition

are true copies of the originals. Annexure-A of this Writ Petition is the original copy and
Annexure-V is the certified copy.
N I, the deponent, do hereby verify that all that is stated hereinabove is true to the best of

my knowledge, information and belief.

ENTIFIED BY
IDENT . For NEW ARK PROJECT

. . o - Parinsr
ADVOCATE S sulemr,, ; DEPONENT
BENGALURU N ‘ 4 -
DATE: 13.08.2019

PR
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VAKALATNAMA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH
AT NEW DELHI
Original Application No. 595/2018

IN THE MATTER OF:
B. RAGHUPATHY -..APPLICANT
VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS ...RESPONDENTS

KNOW ALL to whom those present shall come that I, Nishanth Reddy J, aged major, Partner,
of M/s. New ARK Project R/o. 76/2, of Kasavanhalli Mani Road, Near Karnataka Bank,; (&
Sarjapur Road, Bangalore Karnataka- 560035, the Respondent No. 12 in the above noted’
case, do hereby appoint and retain:
Mr. SAKET GOGIA,
Ms. GAURI PANDE, Mr. MAN SINGH, Ms. SHEETAL MAGGON
M/s LAWTTITUDE
ADVOCATES & SOLICITORS
1, BIRBAL ROAD, JANGPURA EXTN., NEW DELHI - 110 014

saketgogia@lawttitude.com / 97390 46560

(herein after called as advocate/s) to be my /our advocate in the above —noted case and authorised
him:-

To act, appear and plead in the above-noted case in this Court or in any other Court in which
the same may be tried or heard and also in the appellate Court including High Court subject to Payment
of fees separately for each court payable by me /us.

To sign, file verify and present pleadings, appeals, cross-objections or petitions for execution
review, revision, withdrawal, compromise or other petitions or affidavits or other documents as which
may be deemed necessary or proper for the prosecution of the said case in all its stages.

To file and take back documents to admit and / or deny the documents of opposite party.

To withdraw or compromise the said case or submit to arbitration any differences or disputes
that may arise touching or in any manner relating to the said case.

To take execution proceedings.

To deposit, draw and receive money, cheques cash and grant receipts thereof and to do all other
acts and things which may be necessary to be done for the progress and in the courts of the prosecution
of the said case. :

To appoint and instruct any other Legal Practitioner authorizing him to exercise the power and
authority hereby conferred upon the Advocate whenever he may think it to do so and to sign the Power
of Attorney on my / our behalf.

And I /We the undersigned do hereby agree to ratify and confirm all acts done by the Advocate
or his substitute in the matter as my / our own acts, as if done by me / us to all intents and purposes.

And I/we undertake that I /we or my / our duly authorised agent would appear in the Court
on all hearing and will inform the Advocate for appearance when the case is called.

And I /we undersigned do hereby agree not to hold the advocate or his substitute responsible
for the result of the said case. The adjournment costs whenever ordered by the Court shall be of the
Advocate which he shall receive and retain himself.

And I/we the undersigned do hereby agree that in the event of the whole or part of the fee
agreed by me /us to be paid to the advocate remaining unpaid he shall be entitled to withdraw from the
prosecution of the said case until the same is paid up. The fee settled is only for the above case and
above Court. I /we hereby agree that once the fee is paid I /we will not be entitled for the refund of the
same in any case whatsoever. If the case prolongs for more than 3 years the advocate shall be entitled
for additional fee equivalent to half of the agreed fee for every addition three years, or part thereof.

IN WITNESS WHERE OF [/we do hereunto set my/our hand to these presents, the contents of

which have been understood by me /us on this 10 Day of Sept. , 2025

A ted subject to the terms of the fees,
Advocate W

) 3
Sa &; ogia Gatiri Pande
D/1664 /2017 D/11553/202 Nishanth Reddy J

/ (Respondent No. 11)
f ——c
e -, ! (Partner of

Man Singh N Maggon ATTES TED BY ME
D/11419/ %2023 For Ne rk Projects

D (1 /)

DEEFESHMEcH
)

MP/551/2.02¢ B.M. CHAKURASHEKAR Authorised Signatory

x (A Advocate & Notary Public
\\\, S #47, B.D.A. Complex, Koramangala’
O BANGALORE - 560 034, /
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M Gma il Office Saket <office.saket@lawttitude.com>

315
OA 595 of 2018 "B Raghupathy Vs. Union of India & Ora."

1 message

Office Saket <office.saket@lawttitude.com> 15 September 2025 at 12:41
To: litigation@dclawchambers.com

Dear Sir,
Kindly find the herein below mentioned PDF of the Reply on behalf of the Respondent No. 12 in the above
captioned matter.

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the same.

Thanks & Regards
Saket Gogia

M/s. Law'ttitude,

# 1, Birbal Road,
Jangpura Extention,
New Delhi 110 014.

@ Reply by New Ark R12 OA 595 of 2018.pdf
12604K
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